

2019 CITY OF CAMBRIDGE

BUDGET

KNOW YOUR CITY.

KNOW

THE

NUMBERS.

Appendix C - Municipal Fees & Charges



cambridge.ca/budget

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
CITY SOLICITOR												
Site Plan Applications - Initial Search and Preparation of Documents (Internal)	E	\$ 450.00	01/03/18									This fee relates directly to the Site Plan Application Process.
Site Plan Agreement - Registration (Internal)	E	\$ 153.00	03/01/15									This fee relates directly to the Site Plan Application Process.
Subdivision Agreement and Plan Registrations (Internal)	E	\$ 750.00	01/03/18									This fee relates directly to the Plan of Subdivision Application.
Legal Fees charged to other departments: Hourly Rate for City Lawyer (Internal) being recovered from outside parties	E	\$ 281.00	03/01/15									These fees apply to all City Departments. Disbursements are not included in this fee but will be billed at cost. Report CAO 2011-R27 approved by Council on July 11, 2011 - Resolution #173.
Legal Fees charged to other departments: Hourly Rate for Assistant City Solicitor (Internal) being recovered from outside parties	E	\$ 199.00	03/01/15									These fees apply to all City Departments. Disbursements are not included in this fee but will be billed at cost. Report CAO 2011-R27 approved by Council on July 11, 2011 - Resolution #173.
Legal Fees charged to other departments: Hourly Rate for City Law Clerk (Internal) being recovered from outside parties	E	\$ 148.00	03/01/15									These fees apply to all City Departments. Disbursements are not included in this fee but will be billed at cost. Report CAO 2011-R27 approved by Council on July 11, 2011 - Resolution #173.
Severance Applications - Search of Lands and Preparation of Agreement (including Registration)	E	\$ 450.00	01/03/18									This fee relates directly to the Severance Application Process within the Community Development Department. Disbursements are not included in this fee but will be billed to the Severance Application Applicant.
Plans of Condominium - Search of Lands, Review of Declaration and Preparation of Agreement, if any.	E	\$ 500.00	01/03/18									This fee relates directly to the Plan of Condominium Application Process within the Community Development Department. Preparation of Agreements required as conditions under the Plan of Condominium Application and specifically for the Review and Comments of the Condominium Declaration.
Plans of Condominium - Review of Declaration	E	\$ -	01/03/18									Item is removed as it is combined with the Plans of Condominium - Search of Lands
Special Agreements		\$ 1,600.00	01/03/18									This fee recovers costs associated with special development agreements or amendments to agreements initiated by the property owner/developer. The City does not charge for preparation of Agreements of Purchase and Sale for City owned industrial land sales.
REALTY												
City Hall - Bowman Room "A" or "B" Private/Corporate Rental Rate	T	\$ 143.25	01/01/18	\$ 146.11	11/1/2019	\$ 149.04	1/1/2020					Any additional janitorial fees will be applied against damage deposit. Security fee and setup charge adjusted in accordance with 2016 operating budget submission. Account 234485 7850
Janitorial Fee (up to 30 minutes)	T	\$ 21.55		\$ 21.98		\$ 22.42						Inflationary Increase.
Security Fee	T	\$ 36.51		\$ 37.24		\$ 37.98						Only recover expenses from charitable groups. Any additional janitorial fees will be applied against damage deposit. Security fee and setup charge adjusted in accordance with 2016 operating budget submission. Account 234485 7850
Setup / Tear down Fee	T	\$ 42.57		\$ 43.43		\$ 44.29						Inflationary Increase.
Total	T	\$ 243.88	01/01/18	\$ 248.76	01/01/19	\$ 253.73	01/01/20					
Charitable Group Rental Rate	E	No charge										
Janitorial Fee (up to 30 minutes)	T	\$ 21.55		\$ 21.98		\$ 22.42						Only recover expenses from charitable groups. Any additional janitorial fees will be applied against damage deposit. Security fee and setup charge adjusted in accordance with 2016 operating budget submission. Account 234485 7850
Security Fee	T	\$ 36.51		\$ 37.24		\$ 37.98						Inflationary Increase.
Setup / Tear down Fee	T	\$ 42.57		\$ 43.43		\$ 44.29						Inflationary Increase.
Total	T	\$ 100.63	01/01/18	\$ 102.68	01/01/19	\$ 104.69	01/01/20					
City Hall - Bowman Room "A" and "B" Private/Corporate Rental Rate	T	\$ 286.52		\$ 292.25		\$ 298.10						Inflationary Increase.

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
Janitorial Fee (up to 30 minutes)	T	\$ 43.10		43.96		44.84	01/01/20					Any additional janitorial fees will be applied against damage deposit. Security fee and setup charge adjusted in accordance with 2015 operating budget submission. Account 23465 7850
Security Fee	T	\$ 36.51		37.24		\$37.98						Inflationary increase.
Setup / Tear down Fee	T	\$ 42.57		43.43		\$44.29						Only recover expenses from charitable groups. Any additional janitorial fees will be applied against damage deposit. Security fee and setup charge adjusted in accordance with 2015 operating budget submission. Account 23465 7850
Total		\$ 408.70	01/01/18	416.88	01/01/19	\$425.21	01/01/20					
Charitable Group Rental Rate	E	No charge										
Janitorial Fee (up to 30 minutes)	T	\$ 43.10		43.96		44.84						Inflationary increase.
Security Fee	T	\$ 36.51		37.24		\$37.98						Only recover expenses from charitable groups. Any additional janitorial fees will be applied against damage deposit. Security fee and setup charge adjusted in accordance with 2015 operating budget submission. Account 23465 7850
Setup / Tear down Fee	T	\$ 42.57		43.43		\$44.29						Inflationary increase.
Total		\$ 122.18	01/01/18	124.63	01/01/19	\$127.11	01/01/20					
City Hall - Allium												
Private/Corporate Rental Rate	T	\$ 298.44		\$304.41		\$310.50						Inflationary increase.
Janitorial Fee (up to 30 minutes)	T	\$ 54.81		55.91		57.03						Any additional janitorial fees will be applied against damage deposit. Security fee and setup charge adjusted in accordance with 2015 operating budget submission. Account 23465 7850
Security Fee	T	\$ 36.51		37.24		\$37.98						Inflationary increase.
Setup / Tear down Fee	T	\$ 42.57		43.43		\$44.29						Only recover expenses from charitable groups. Any additional janitorial fees will be applied against damage deposit. Security fee and setup charge adjusted in accordance with 2015 operating budget submission. Account 23465 7850
Total		\$ 432.33	01/01/18	440.99	01/01/19	449.80	01/01/20					
Charitable Group Rental Rate	E	No charge										
Janitorial Fee (up to 30 minutes)	T	\$ 54.81		55.91		57.03						Inflationary increase.
Security Fee	T	\$ 36.51		37.24		\$37.98						Only recover expenses from charitable groups. Any additional janitorial fees will be applied against damage deposit. Security fee and setup charge adjusted in accordance with 2015 operating budget submission. Account 23465 7850
Setup / Tear down Fee	T	\$ 42.57		43.43		\$44.29						Inflationary increase.
Total		\$ 133.89	01/01/18	136.58	01/01/19	139.30	01/01/20					
City Hall - Young, Second, Erb or Bergevil												
Room												
Room Rental	T	\$ 106.15		108.27		110.44						Inflationary increase.
Janitorial Fee (up to 30 minutes)	T	\$ 21.55		21.98		22.42						Inflationary increase.
Total		\$ 127.70	01/01/18	130.25	01/01/19	132.86	01/01/20					
Council Chambers:												
Room Rental	T	\$ 181.23		184.86		188.56						Inflationary increase.
Janitorial Fee (up to 30 minutes)	T	\$ 23.30		23.76		24.24						Inflationary increase.
Total		\$ 204.53	01/01/18	208.62	01/01/19	212.80	01/01/20					
Damage Deposit (applies to both Private/Corporate & Non-Profit Groups)	E	\$ 300.00	01/01/18	300.00	01/01/19	350.00	01/01/20					Refundable deposit.
LEASES - PROPERTY												
DND Compound Lease	T	\$ 5,380.00	06/01/18	\$5,487	06/01/19	\$5,597	06/01/20					Inflationary increase.
High Speed Internet Locations	T	\$ 20,000.00	03/01/15	\$20,000	03/01/15	\$20,000	03/01/15					Rate for new high-speed internet locations located on City property, as per By-Law #44-01
Trailer Park - 16 trailers (typical rent per month)	T	\$ 277.82	01/01/18	\$282.82	01/01/19	\$287.91	01/01/20					1.8% increase is the 2017 Provincial Rent Increase Guideline. Adjustments to 2019 & 2020 subject to Provincial Rent Increase Guidelines
Minor Easements - Land Value Component	T	\$ 1,071.00	01/01/18	\$1,092.42	01/01/19	\$1,114.27	01/01/20					Consideration for grants of minor easements up to 9 sq. metres. City legal fees and applicable survey fees are in addition to this amount. Alternative to appraisal option.
Intermediate Easements - Land Value Component	T	\$ 2,677.50	01/01/18	\$2,731.05	01/01/19	\$2,785.67	01/01/20					Consideration for grants of intermediate easements up to 36 sq. metres. City legal and survey fees are in addition to this amount. Alternative to appraisal option.
Requests to Release Existing Registered City Easements Fee	T	\$ 273.31	01/01/18	278.78	01/01/19	284.35	01/01/20					City legal fees and applicable survey fees are in addition to this amount. Inflationary increase.

Budget Details

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT												
Business and Industrial Directory (Printed Format)	T	\$ -	01/01/18									Item removed due to the information now being available online. No longer producing hard copies.
Certificate of Compliance Letter	T	\$ 200.00	04/01/14									Fee is to keep charge consistent throughout the corporation.
Release of Development Covenants	T	\$ 475.00	04/01/07									Current fee reflects solicitor's time and registration costs in preparing documentation to release development covenants, prepare by-laws, etc. when required by purchaser's solicitor.
Special Agreements	T	\$ 475.00	04/01/13									This fee recovers costs associated with special development agreements or amendments to agreements initiated by the property owner/developer. The City does not charge for preparation of Agreements of Purchase and Sale for City owned industrial land sales.
Sale of Topsoil (Per Tandem Truckload)	T	\$ 20.00	04/01/05									Surplus topsoil sold through development of subdivisions.
Wedges N Woods Golf Academy (155 Can Amnera Parkway)	T	\$ 17,304.79	04/01/18	\$ 17,768.55	04/01/19	\$ 18,160.48	04/01/20	\$ 18,560.01	04/01/21	\$ 18,968.33	04/01/22	Lease effective April 1, 2009 - March 31, 2029. Rental rate is \$17,768.55 per annum, plus HST in 2019, \$18,160.48 per annum, plus HST in 2020, \$18,560.01 per annum, plus HST in 2021 and \$18,968.33 per annum, plus HST in 2022. Annual rental rate to increase each year by previous years 12 month average Consumer Price Index (CPI) in accordance with the provisions of Clauses 3.1.1 and 3.1.2.
Film Project Administration (Complex)	T	\$ 1,000.00	04/01/13									For complex film projects administration fee reflects administrative services provided to production companies. Non profit organizations would be exempt from this fee.
Film Project Administration (Basic)	T	\$ 500.00	04/01/13									For straight forward film projects administration fee reflects administrative services provided to production companies. Non profit organizations would be exempt from this fee.
Crial Holdings Limited (Epton)	T	\$ 5,200.00	12/01/18	\$ 5,300.00	12/01/19							A license agreement effective December 1, 2015 - November 30, 2020. License rate is \$4900.00 per annum, plus HST. Annual rate to increase by \$100 each year.
Cambridge Ice Park and Joint Venture Agreement with Rink Partners Corp (1001 Franklin Boulevard) (per year)	E	\$ 68,000.00	04/01/18	\$ 69,300.00	04/01/19	\$ 70,700.00	04/01/20	\$ 70,700.00	04/01/21	\$ 70,700.00	04/01/22	Per lease agreement effective June 24, 1996 - June 23, 2046. Lease amount per calendar year is based on 90% of bookings fees on 600 Non-prime hours and 240 Prime hours of ice Rental time. The other 10% of the booking fees are recognized in the Community Services Rate Review.
City-owned serviced industrial land.	E	\$ 315,000.00	01/01/18									This fee is a per acre price. Some parcels may be subject to an adjustment to the price, with Council approval, based on the developable area.

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPEMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE	COMMENTS
ENGINEERING SERVICES												
Municipal Consent												
Publication Distribution Boxes												
1-10 boxes annually	T	\$ 500.00	10/18/16	\$ 520.00	01/10/19	\$ 530.00	01/01/20	\$ 540.00	01/01/21	\$ 550.00	01/01/22	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increases.
11-50 boxes annually	T	\$ 153.00	01/01/18	\$ 156.00	01/10/19	\$ 160.00	01/01/20	\$ 164.00	01/01/21	\$ 164.00	01/01/22	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increases.
51+ boxes annually	T	\$ 510.00	01/01/18	\$ 520.00	01/10/19	\$ 530.00	01/01/20	\$ 540.00	01/01/21	\$ 550.00	01/01/22	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increases.
Traffic Data												
8 Hr. Turning Movement Count Summary	T	\$ 57.00	01/01/18	\$ 58.00	01/10/19	\$ 60.00	01/01/20	\$ 62.00	01/01/21	\$ 64.00	01/01/22	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increases.
24 Hr. Auto. Traffic Recorder Summary	T	\$ 32.00	01/01/18	\$ 33.00	01/10/19	\$ 34.00	01/01/20	\$ 36.00	01/01/21	\$ 38.00	01/01/22	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increases.
Collision Diagram	T	\$ 89.00	01/01/18	\$ 91.00	01/10/19	\$ 93.00	01/01/20	\$ 95.00	01/01/21	\$ 97.00	01/01/22	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increases.
Access Permit Fee	T	\$ 75.00	04/10/19	\$ 80.00	01/10/20	\$ 85.00	01/01/21	\$ 90.00	01/01/22	\$ 95.00	01/01/22	New fee for cost recovery
Highway Encroachment/Essement Fee	T	\$ 500.00	04/10/19	\$ 500.00	01/10/20	\$ 520.00	01/01/21	\$ 530.00	01/01/22	\$ 540.00	01/01/22	New fee for cost recovery and processing
On Street Parking												
Zone 1 - Hourly Rate	T	\$ 0.88	01/01/10	\$ 1.33	01/10/19	\$ 1.64	01/01/21	\$ 1.64	01/01/21	\$ 1.64	01/01/21	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increase
Zone 2 - Hourly Rate	T	\$ 0.44	01/01/10	\$ 1.11	01/10/19	\$ 1.33	01/01/21	\$ 1.33	01/01/21	\$ 1.33	01/01/21	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increase
Off Street Parking												
Zone 1 - Hourly Rate	T	\$ 1.33	01/04/14	\$ 1.33	01/10/19	\$ 1.64	01/01/21	\$ 1.64	01/01/21	\$ 1.64	01/01/21	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increase
Zone 1 - Daytime Maximum	T	\$ 6.64	01/04/14	\$ 9.29	01/10/19	\$ 26.55	01/01/21	\$ 31.86	01/01/21	\$ 31.86	01/01/21	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increase
Zone 1 - 24 Hour Maximum	T	\$ 26.55	01/10/19	\$ 26.55	01/10/19	\$ 26.55	01/01/21	\$ 26.55	01/01/21	\$ 26.55	01/01/21	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increase
Zone 1 - Weekly Maximum	T	\$ 0.66	01/04/14	\$ 1.11	01/10/19	\$ 1.11	01/01/21	\$ 1.11	01/01/21	\$ 1.11	01/01/21	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increase
Zone 2 - Hourly Rate	T	\$ 3.32	01/04/14	\$ 5.75	01/10/19	\$ 7.96	01/01/21	\$ 9.29	01/01/21	\$ 9.29	01/01/21	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increase
Zone 2 - Daytime Maximum	T	\$ 0.66	01/04/14	\$ 1.11	01/10/19	\$ 1.11	01/01/21	\$ 1.11	01/01/21	\$ 1.11	01/01/21	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increase
Zone 2 - 24 Hour maximum	T	\$ 3.32	01/04/14	\$ 5.75	01/10/19	\$ 7.96	01/01/21	\$ 9.29	01/01/21	\$ 9.29	01/01/21	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increase
Zone 2 - Weekly Maximum	T	\$ 23.01	01/10/19	\$ 23.01	01/10/19	\$ 23.01	01/01/21	\$ 23.01	01/01/21	\$ 23.01	01/01/21	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increase
Zone 3 - Hourly Rate	T	\$ 0.89	01/10/19	\$ 0.89	01/10/19	\$ 0.89	01/01/21	\$ 0.89	01/01/21	\$ 0.89	01/01/21	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increase
Zone 3 - Daytime Maximum	T	\$ 4.87	01/10/19	\$ 4.87	01/10/19	\$ 4.87	01/01/21	\$ 4.87	01/01/21	\$ 4.87	01/01/21	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increase
Zone 3 - 24 Hour Maximum	T	\$ 6.50	01/10/19	\$ 6.50	01/10/19	\$ 6.50	01/01/21	\$ 6.50	01/01/21	\$ 6.50	01/01/21	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increase
Zone 3 - Weekly Maximum	T	\$ 19.47	01/10/19	\$ 19.47	01/10/19	\$ 19.47	01/01/21	\$ 19.47	01/01/21	\$ 19.47	01/01/21	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increase
Monthly Parking Permits												
Zone 1 - Daytime/Residential Permit	T	\$ 75.00	01/01/18	\$ 80.00	01/10/19	\$ 85.00	01/01/20	\$ 87.00	01/01/21	\$ 90.00	01/01/22	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increases.
Zone 1 - 24 Hour Permit	T	\$ 88.00	01/01/18	\$ 93.00	01/10/19	\$ 98.00	01/01/20	\$ 101.00	01/01/21	\$ 104.00	01/01/22	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increases.
Zone 2 - Daytime/Residential Permit	T	\$ 70.00	01/10/20	\$ 70.00	01/10/20	\$ 75.00	01/01/21	\$ 77.00	01/01/21	\$ 80.00	01/01/22	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increases.
Zone 2 - 24 Hour Permit	T	\$ 82.00	01/10/20	\$ 82.00	01/10/20	\$ 87.00	01/01/21	\$ 89.00	01/01/21	\$ 92.00	01/01/22	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increases.
Zone 3 - Daytime/Residential Permit	T	\$ 55.00	01/01/18	\$ 60.00	01/10/19	\$ 65.00	01/01/20	\$ 67.00	01/01/21	\$ 70.00	01/01/22	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increases.
Zone 3 - 24 Hour Permit	T	\$ 65.00	01/01/18	\$ 70.00	01/10/19	\$ 75.00	01/01/20	\$ 77.00	01/01/21	\$ 80.00	01/01/22	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increases.
Zone 4 - Non-Core Residential Lot Permit	T	\$ 45.00	01/01/18	\$ 50.00	01/10/19	\$ 55.00	01/01/20	\$ 57.00	01/01/21	\$ 60.00	01/01/22	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increases.
Monthly Parking Permit Replacement Fee	T	\$ 10.00	01/10/19	\$ 10.00	01/10/19	\$ 10.00	01/01/21	\$ 10.00	01/01/21	\$ 10.00	01/01/22	New fee to reflect operational cost
Cash-in-Lieu of Parking Levy/Space	E	\$ 10,000.00	04/01/12									Cash in Lieu fees consolidated for all Core Areas. Fee reflects costs of A Grade Parking needs.
Reserved Parking Permits On-Street												
(Licensed Vehicles)	T	\$ 15.00	01/01/18	\$ 16.00	01/10/19	\$ 17.00	01/01/20	\$ 18.00	01/01/21	\$ 19.00	01/01/22	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increases.
Rate/Space/Day	T	\$ 40.00	01/01/18	\$ 41.00	01/10/19	\$ 42.00	01/01/20	\$ 43.00	01/01/21	\$ 44.00	01/01/22	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increases.
Taxi Cab Stand	T	FREE	01/01/18	FREE	01/10/19	\$ 1.33	01/01/20	\$ 1.64	01/01/21	\$ 1.64	01/01/21	New rate as per Downtown City Curbside NRCAN Program partnership and Council approved report 17-155(CD)
Electric Vehicle Charging - Off Street	T			\$ 1.33	01/10/19			\$ 1.64	01/01/21			Rate increase to reflect inflationary increases.
Private Property Officer Fee - New Officer	T	\$ 120.00	01/01/18	\$ 125.00	01/10/19	\$ 130.00	01/01/20	\$ 135.00	01/01/21	\$ 140.00	01/01/22	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increases.

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE	COMMENTS
Private Property Officer Fee - Change in Officer.	T	\$ 70.00	01/01/18	\$ 75.00	01/01/19	\$ 80.00	01/01/20	\$ 85.00	01/01/21	\$ 90.00	01/01/22	Rate increase to reflect inflationary increases. New rate to recover staff time
Transportation Impact Study Review	E	Free		\$ 200.00	04/01/19							
WATER & SEWER												
Service Charges (Rec. Private Works)												
Residential/Regular Hrs Including Emergencies after hours	T	\$ 105.00	01/01/17	\$ 110.00	01/01/19							Rates to help offset partial cost.
Water Shut off	T	Time & Equipment + 20%	07/01/86									Rates adequate to cover costs.
Residential Non-Emergency After Hrs. Water Shut-off / Turn on	T	Time & Equipment + 20%	07/01/91									Rates adequate to cover costs.
Commercial/Industrial - Regular/After Hrs.	T	Time & Equipment + 20%	07/01/91									Rates adequate to cover costs.
Sewer Servicing Capacity Assessments	E	\$ 155.00	01/01/18	\$ 160.00	01/01/19	\$ 165.00	01/01/20					Sewer Capacity Assessments - under 5 units no assessment is required.
Repair Water Meter - All Sizes (Including Frozen and Damaged)	T	Replacement Cost of Meter + Time & Equipment + 20%	04/01/00									Rates adequate to cover costs.
Water/Sewer Cut & Cap Services (separate trenches)	T	less than 2' - \$6,700. 2' and larger - \$7,800	01/01/18	less than 2' - \$6,700. 2' and larger - \$7,800	01/01/19	less than 2' - \$6,950. 2' and larger - \$8,100	01/01/20					Cut and cap water and or sewer services (separate trench).
Water/Sewer Cut & Cap Services (same trenches)	T	less than 2' - \$0,150. 2' and larger - \$1,875	01/01/18	less than 2' - \$0,350. 2' and larger - \$1,875	01/01/19	less than 2' - \$0,550. 2' and larger - \$1,625	01/01/20					Cut and cap water and or sewer services (same trench).
Revenue - All Water Consumption/m ³	E	\$ 2.2145	01/01/18	\$ 2.2872	04/01/19	\$ 2.4242	01/01/20	\$ 2.4742	01/01/21	\$ 2.4742	01/01/21	Compliance with approved financial plan for Water and Waste Water approved by Council
Water Fixed Charges/Month												
19 mm or less	E	\$ 9.00	01/01/18	\$ 9.24	04/01/19	\$ 9.80	01/01/20	\$ 10.00	01/01/21	\$ 10.00	01/01/21	Compliance with approved financial plan for water and waste water approved by Council.
25 mm	E	\$ 22.50	01/01/18	\$ 23.11	04/01/19	\$ 24.48	01/01/20	\$ 25.00	01/01/21	\$ 25.00	01/01/21	
37 mm	E	\$ 45.01	01/01/18	\$ 46.22	04/01/19	\$ 48.98	01/01/20	\$ 50.00	01/01/21	\$ 50.00	01/01/21	
50 mm	E	\$ 72.01	01/01/18	\$ 73.95	04/01/19	\$ 78.37	01/01/20	\$ 79.98	01/01/21	\$ 79.98	01/01/21	
75 mm	E	\$ 108.01	01/01/18	\$ 110.76	04/01/19	\$ 115.49	01/01/20	\$ 117.48	01/01/21	\$ 117.48	01/01/21	
100 mm	E	\$ 144.01	01/01/18	\$ 147.30	04/01/19	\$ 153.91	01/01/20	\$ 155.97	01/01/21	\$ 155.97	01/01/21	
150 mm	E	\$ 216.01	01/01/18	\$ 220.95	04/01/19	\$ 230.86	01/01/20	\$ 233.94	01/01/21	\$ 233.94	01/01/21	
200 mm	E	\$ 288.01	01/01/18	\$ 294.27	04/01/19	\$ 307.15	01/01/20	\$ 311.25	01/01/21	\$ 311.25	01/01/21	
250 mm	E	\$ 360.01	01/01/18	\$ 368.17	04/01/19	\$ 383.79	01/01/20	\$ 389.82	01/01/21	\$ 389.82	01/01/21	
150mm Alternate (1)	E	\$ 1,035.12	01/01/18	\$ 1,062.99	04/01/19	\$ 1,128.94	01/01/20	\$ 1,149.89	01/01/21	\$ 1,149.89	01/01/21	Alternate (1) Rates - for Fireline Meters for Condos and Housing Corps prior to Feb 1/10. Compliances with Council approved financial plan for water and waste water approved by Council November 12/12 Res #231 Report #FPW 47/12.
200 mm Alternate (1)	E	\$ 144.13	01/01/18	\$ 151.71	01/01/19	\$ 159.33	01/01/20					
250 mm Alternate (1)	E	\$ 204.16	01/01/18	\$ 214.89	01/01/19	\$ 225.68	01/01/20					
Infrastructure Renewal Charge	E	\$ 255.94	01/01/18	\$ 269.39	01/01/19	\$ 282.91	01/01/20					
Infrastructure Renewal Charge												
19 mm or less	E	\$ 0.79	02/01/10									
25 mm	E	\$ 1.35	02/01/10									
37 mm	E	\$ 2.61	02/01/10									
50 mm	E	\$ 4.20	02/01/10									
75 mm	E	\$ 9.27	02/01/10									
100 mm	E	\$ 16.63	02/01/10									
150 mm	E	\$ 36.99	02/01/10									
200 mm	E	\$ 63.37	02/01/10									
250 mm	E	\$ 100.36	02/01/10									
Sewer Service Rate/m ³	E	\$ 2.2151	01/01/18	\$ 2.3661	04/01/19	\$ 2.4821	01/01/20	\$ 2.6000	01/01/21	\$ 2.7003	01/01/22	Compliance with approved financial plan for water and waste water approved by Council.
Sewer Fixed Charge/Month												
19 mm or less	E	\$ 6.86	01/01/18	\$ 6.78	04/01/19	\$ 7.11	01/01/20	\$ 7.45	01/01/21	\$ 7.74	01/01/22	Compliance with approved financial plan for water and waste water approved by Council.
25 mm	E	\$ 17.14	01/01/18	\$ 16.95	04/01/19	\$ 17.79	01/01/20	\$ 18.63	01/01/21	\$ 19.35	01/01/22	
37 mm	E	\$ 34.28	01/01/18	\$ 33.91	04/01/19	\$ 35.57	01/01/20	\$ 37.26	01/01/21	\$ 38.70	01/01/22	

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPEMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE	2019 NEW BASE RATE	EFFECTIVE DATE	2020 NEW BASE RATE	EFFECTIVE DATE	2021 NEW BASE RATE	EFFECTIVE DATE	2022 NEW BASE RATE	EFFECTIVE DATE	COMMENTS
50 mm	E	\$ 54.86	01/01/18	\$ 54.25	04/01/19	\$ 56.91	01/01/20	\$ 59.62	01/01/21	\$ 61.92	01/01/22	
75 mm	E	\$ 120.01	01/01/18	\$ 116.68	04/01/19	\$ 124.50	01/01/20	\$ 130.41	01/01/21	\$ 135.45	01/01/22	
100 mm	E	\$ 205.73	01/01/18	\$ 203.45	04/01/19	\$ 213.42	01/01/20	\$ 223.57	01/01/21	\$ 232.19	01/01/22	
150 mm	E	\$ 428.60	01/01/18	\$ 423.86	04/01/19	\$ 444.63	01/01/20	\$ 465.77	01/01/21	\$ 483.73	01/01/22	
200 mm	E	\$ 548.60	01/01/18	\$ 542.54	04/01/19	\$ 569.13	01/01/20	\$ 596.18	01/01/21	\$ 619.18	01/01/22	
250 mm	E	\$ 788.62	01/01/18	\$ 779.90	04/01/19	\$ 818.13	01/01/20	\$ 857.01	01/01/21	\$ 890.07	01/01/22	
Hydrant Connections	T	Time & Equip + Usage + 20%	01/01/12									Rates adequate to cover costs.
Live tapping of watermain and/or water service	T	\$ 920.00	01/01/18	\$ 943.00	01/01/19							Rates adequate to cover costs. To cover cost of producing certificates verifying the status of a water account.
Water Certificates	E	\$ 50.00	01/01/11									To cover cost of doing final reads and billings on properties being vacated by our current water customer. Compliance with Council approved financial plan for water and waste water approved by Council November 12/12 Res #231. Report #1PW.4712.
Final Reads	E	\$ 30.00	01/01/13									To cover cost of setting up a new water account. To cover the cost of monitoring an account and in areas, having a letter hand delivered advising customer of a water shut off if the account is not paid. This does not include the cost of shutting off the meter and turning on the meter. Compliance with Council approved financial plan for water and waste water approved by Council November 12/12 Res #231. Report #1PW.4712.
New Account Set-up	E	\$ 25.00	01/01/11									To cover the cost of printing a consumption report for a customer - each bill shows 7 consumption periods. To cover the cost of printing a statement of account for a customer or reprinting a water bill. Rates to help offset partial cost.
Notice to Disconnect	E	\$ 50.00	01/01/14									
Statement of Consumption	E	\$ 15.00	01/01/11									
Statement of Account	E	\$ 15.00	01/01/11									
Clear Sewer Blocks During Hours After hours	T	\$ 155.00	01/01/18	\$ 160.00	01/01/19	\$ 165.00	01/01/20					
ROADS												
Concrete Installation Concrete Sidewalk/m ²	T	\$ 105.00	01/01/18	\$ 110.00	04/01/19							Rates to help offset partial cost.
Premium Restoration (within Core Area)	T	Time & Materials + 20% + HOP Fee + applicable taxes	01/01/17									NEW RATE HOP = Highway Occupancy Permit
Concrete Curb and Gutter/m	T	\$ 110.00	01/01/18	\$ 115.00	04/01/19							This item ideally should be a total of rate for a concrete sidewalk and a concrete curb and gutter because a monolithic sidewalk is both a flat sidewalk + curb. To phase the increase slowly, add 1/2 cost of curb and gutter for this year.
Monolithic Sidewalk/m ²	T	\$ 180.00	01/01/18	\$ 225.00	04/01/19							Rates to help offset partial cost.
Concrete Driveway Ramps/m ²	T	\$ 110.00	01/01/18	\$ 115.00	04/01/19							Rates to help offset partial cost.
Concrete Curb Cut 0 to 3 metres	T	\$ 125.00	01/01/18									
3 to 6 metres	T	\$ 205.00	01/01/18									
Greater than 6 metres (metre)	T	\$ 41.00	01/01/18									
New Culvert Installation Application Fees Non Residential - Appl. Install. Fee Residential Installations/m Fee	T	Time & Materials +20% +HOP Fee + applicable taxes	04/01/13									Refer to the Fee structure for Highway Occupation Permits (HOP).
Local Improvement Charges Sanitary Sewers/Ft. Frontage Sewer Connections - Each Watermain/Ft. Frontage Water Service - Each	E	\$ 95.00	01/01/14									Rates to help offset partial cost.
Lease Assessments	E	\$ 2,900.00	01/01/14									
	E	\$ 95.00	01/01/14									
	E	\$ 3,140.00	01/01/14									

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE	COMMENTS
Structure Encroachments Agreement	E	\$220.00 plus Disbursements	01/01/12									One time fee.
Additions, Fence, Porch, Application Fee	E	\$ 75.00	04/01/13									Report CorpServ/12-78 approved by Council May 28, 2012. Renewal fees are listed in Clerk's Dept. Rate Review.
New Sidewalk Terrace (Patio) Application Fee	E	\$ 150.00	01/01/13									Rates to help offset partial cost.
Info. Inquiries	T	\$ 55.00	01/01/18	\$ 60.00	01/01/19							Rates adequate to cover costs.
Underground/Aboveground Inquiry	T	\$ 45.00	01/01/18	\$ 50.00	01/01/19							Rates adequate to cover costs.
Local Improvement Inquiry	T	\$ 105.00	01/01/18	\$ 110.00	01/01/19							Rates adequate to cover costs.
One Foot Reserve Inquiry	T	\$ 105.00	01/01/18	\$ 110.00	01/01/19							Rates adequate to cover costs.
Basement Inquiry	T	\$ 25.00	04/01/14									NEW RATE Rates adequate to cover costs.
Fire Flow Information	T											Inflationary increase.
City Work Third Party Invoice	T	Cost+20%	Prior to 1987									NEW RATE Free and review usage after 2 years
Labour & Benefits	T	Cost+20%	Prior to 1987									Inflationary increase.
Material	T	Cost+20%	Prior to 1987									Inflationary increase.
Equipment	T	Cost+20%	Prior to 1987									Inflationary increase.
Contract	T	Cost+20%	Prior to 1987									Inflationary increase.
Special Events/Filming Events/Traffic Control (exempted applicants no charge)	T	Time & Equip + 20%	01/01/07									Rates adequate to cover costs.
Emergency Road Closures/Signage	T	Time & Equip + 20%	01/01/17									Rates adequate to cover costs.
Special Events/Filming Events	E	\$ 60.00	01/01/18	\$ 70.00	01/01/19							NEW RATE Rates adequate to cover costs.
Application Admin. Fee/Event	E	FREE	01/01/18	MIN CHG	01/01/19							Inflationary increase.
Electrical Vehicle Charging	T	\$ 205.00	01/01/18	\$ 210.00	01/01/19	\$ 215.00	01/01/20					NEW RATE Free and review usage after 2 years
Private Service Estimate Fee (Flat Rate) - Non-Refundable	T	\$ 80.00	01/01/18	\$ 85.00	01/01/19							Inflationary increase.
Highway Occupancy Permit: - Highway Occupancy Permit	T	\$ 90.00	04/01/15									Inflationary increase.
Engineering Standards & Development Manual - Printed	T	\$ 60.00	04/01/15									Rates adequate to cover costs.
Engineering Standards & Development Manual - CD	T	\$ 5,000.00	01/01/06									Rates adequate to cover costs.
Erosion Control Financial Security	E	\$ 250.00	04/01/14									The Erosion Control Financial Security is for compliance to City approved site plan and drainage plans.
Lot Grading Certification Inquiry	T	\$ 4.00	04/01/14									Rates to help offset partial cost.
Subdivision Engineering Overhead Recovery	T	4%	04/01/06									Rates to help offset partial cost.
Grading Permit of \$1000 to Max	E	\$50.00(Admin) \$100.00/ha excl \$100.00/ha excl	04/01/10									Rates set by by-law 160-09
Grading Deposit	E	\$ 4,000.00	04/01/13									Charges to support the building permit application. (bids not under the authority of a Subdivision Agreement) - refundable following final grading approval.
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT												
MISCELLANEOUS / PUBLICATIONS												
Zoning By-law (3-1/2" binder)	T	\$ 85.00	01/01/17									Rate reflects cost recovery.
Zoning By-law Updates (per page)	T	\$ 1.00	04/01/11									Rate reflects cost recovery.
(minimum)	T	\$ 25.00										Rate reflects cost recovery.
Official Plan	T	\$ 92.00	01/01/18	\$ 94.00	01/01/19	\$ 96.00	01/01/20					Reflects printing costs including colour maps in the Official Plan.
Statement of Development Report	T	\$ 25.00	01/01/18	\$ 30.00	01/01/19	\$ 35.00	01/01/20					Rate reflects part of cost recovery.
Streetscape Plans / Urban Design Guidelines:	T	\$ 25.00	01/01/18	\$ 30.00	01/01/19	\$ 35.00	01/01/20	\$ 35.00	01/01/21	\$ 35.00	01/01/22	Inflationary increase.
- Main Street Urban Design Guidelines	T	\$ 25.00	01/01/18	\$ 30.00	01/01/19	\$ 35.00	01/01/20	\$ 35.00	01/01/21	\$ 35.00	01/01/22	Inflationary increase.
- Downtown Urban Design Guidelines	T	\$ 35.00	01/01/18	\$ 40.00	01/01/19	\$ 45.00	01/01/20	\$ 45.00	01/01/21	\$ 45.00	01/01/22	Inflationary increase.
- Preston Streetscape Plan and Urban Design Guidelines	T	\$ 35.00	01/01/18	\$ 40.00	01/01/19	\$ 45.00	01/01/20	\$ 45.00	01/01/21	\$ 45.00	01/01/22	Inflationary increase.
- Hespeler Village Streetscape Plan and Urban Design Guidelines	T	\$ 35.00	01/01/18	\$ 40.00	01/01/19	\$ 45.00	01/01/20	\$ 45.00	01/01/21	\$ 45.00	01/01/22	Inflationary increase.
DEVELOPMENT PLANNING												

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
Request for Formal Pre-Consultation - Minor (Official Plan/ Zoning Amendment/ Condominium/ Site Plans Applications)	E	\$ 415.00	01/01/18	\$ 500.00	04/01/19	\$ 525.00	01/01/20	\$ 550.00	01/01/21	\$ 560.00	01/01/22	Increase to be more aligned with adjacent municipalities and reflective of the work required to process applications and prepare planning analysis. Introduce a new major and minor fee to reflect additional time for internal review in 2020.
Request for Formal Pre-Consultation - Major (Subdivision and major OPA)						\$ 700.00	01/01/20	\$ 750.00	01/01/21	\$ 800.00	01/01/22	No increase proposed. Helps recover part of processing costs.
Reactivation fee to process files that have been dormant for over 2 years:	E	\$ 3,000.00	04/01/11									
- Requiring Public Meeting	E	\$ 1,000.00	04/01/11									
- No Public Meeting Required	E	\$ 9,365.00	01/01/18	\$ 9,550.00	01/01/19	\$ 9,740.00	01/01/20	\$ 10,000.00	01/01/21	\$ 10,000.00	01/01/22	Helps to recover part of processing costs and distinguish between the scale of applications. Increase to reflect complexity of applications and policy.
Official Plan Amendment Application (minor)	E	\$ 17,185.00	01/01/18	\$ 17,510.00	01/01/19	\$ 17,860.00	01/01/20	\$ 18,000.00	01/01/21	\$ 18,000.00	01/01/22	Increase proposed for minor applications for single detached dwelling. Helps to recover processing costs and distinguish between the scale of applications.
Official Plan Amendment Application (complex / major)	E	\$ 17,185.00	01/01/18	\$ 17,510.00	01/01/19	\$ 17,860.00	01/01/20	\$ 18,000.00	01/01/21	\$ 18,000.00	01/01/22	Increase proposed for minor applications for single detached dwelling. Helps to recover processing costs and distinguish between the scale of applications.
Zoning By-law Amendment Application												
-Minor applications involving a single detached dwelling unit (minimum)	E	\$ 3,000.00	04/01/12			\$ 3,500.00	01/01/20	\$ 3,500.00	01/01/21	\$ 4,000.00	01/01/22	Increase to help recover part of the processing costs and distinguish between the scale of applications and be more aligned with other municipalities
Plus: per ha of land OR	E	\$ 125.00	04/01/14			\$ 150.00	01/01/20	\$ 150.00	01/01/21	\$ 150.00	01/01/22	
per unit (whichever is greater)	E	\$ 125.00	04/01/14			\$ 150.00	01/01/20	\$ 150.00	01/01/21	\$ 150.00	01/01/22	
(maximum)	E	\$ 18,727.00	01/01/18	\$ 19,101.00	01/01/19	\$ 20,000.00	01/01/20	\$ 21,000.00	01/01/21	\$ 22,000.00	01/01/22	
Combined Official Plan Amendment AND Zoning By-law Amendment Applications (minor)	E	\$ 12,485.00	01/01/18	\$ 12,735.00	01/01/19	\$ 12,740.00	01/01/20	\$ 15,000.00	01/01/21	\$ 15,000.00	01/01/22	Increase to help recover part of the processing costs and distinguish between the scale of applications and be more aligned with other municipalities
(complex / major)	E	\$ 20,810.00	01/01/18	\$ 21,225.00	01/01/19	\$ 21,235.00	01/01/20	\$ 22,000.00	01/01/21	\$ 22,000.00	01/01/22	
Official Plan and/or Zoning Amendment - Peer Review Assessment Deposit	E	\$ 5,000.00	01/01/17					\$ 6,000.00	01/01/21	\$ 6,000.00	01/01/22	New rate added in 2018. Charges to support the Zoning and/or Official Plan Amendment application process should a Peer Review be required. Deposit is refundable following final approval. Increases to reflect increases in consultant costs over time.
Applicant Initiated Revision to the Above 4 Applications:												
- Requiring Public Meeting	E	\$ 3,120.00	01/01/18	\$ 3,185.00	01/01/19	\$ 3,250.00	01/01/20	\$ 3,300.00	01/01/21	\$ 3,300.00	01/01/22	Increase to reflect inflation and be aligned with other municipalities
- No Public Meeting required	E	\$ 1,040.00	01/01/18	\$ 1,060.00	01/01/19	\$ 1,080.00	01/01/20	\$ 1,100.00	01/01/21	\$ 1,120.00	01/01/22	
Applicant Initiated Deferral of Above 4 Applications	E	\$ 1,500.00	04/01/14					\$ 1,600.00	01/01/21	\$ 1,600.00	01/01/22	Increase to reflect inflation
Applicant Initiated Extension to Draft Subdivision Approval	E	\$ 1,500.00	04/01/14					\$ 1,600.00	01/01/21	\$ 1,600.00	01/01/22	Increase to reflect inflation
Plan of Condominium Application:												
- No Public Meeting required	E	\$ 4,200.00	01/01/18	\$ 4,300.00	01/01/19	\$ 4,400.00	01/01/20	\$ 4,500.00	01/01/21	\$ 4,600.00	01/01/22	Increase to reflect inflation and be aligned with other municipalities
- Requiring a Public Meeting	E	\$ 6,300.00	01/01/18	\$ 6,400.00	01/01/19	\$ 6,500.00	01/01/20	\$ 6,600.00	01/01/21	\$ 6,700.00	01/01/22	
- Vacant Land Condominium	E	\$ 8,400.00	01/01/18	\$ 8,500.00	01/01/19	\$ 8,600.00	01/01/20	\$ 8,700.00	01/01/21	\$ 8,800.00	01/01/22	
- Condo Conversion	E	\$ 8,400.00	01/01/18	\$ 8,500.00	01/01/19	\$ 8,600.00	01/01/20	\$ 8,700.00	01/01/21	\$ 8,800.00	01/01/22	
Applicant Initiated Revision to Condominium Preparation/Registration of Subdivision Servicing Agreements	E	\$ 1,000.00	04/01/06					\$ 1,500.00	01/01/21	\$ 1,500.00	01/01/22	Increase to reflect inflation
Phases Requiring an MOE Certificate of Approval for municipal water supply	E	\$ 1,600.00	01/01/18	\$ 2,000.00	04/01/19	\$ 2,050.00	01/01/20	\$ 2,100.00	01/01/21	\$ 2,150.00	01/01/22	Fee in addition to Planning application fees. Increased each year to reflect processing costs
Site Plan Application and Inspections												
Standard application (minimum)	E	\$ 5,720.00	01/01/18	\$ 5,835.00	01/01/19	\$ 5,950.00	01/01/20	\$ 6,000.00	01/01/21	\$ 6,050.00	01/01/22	Increase to reflect inflation
Complex application (minimum)	E	\$ 9,885.00	01/01/18	\$ 10,080.00	01/01/19	\$ 10,280.00	01/01/20	\$ 10,350.00	01/01/21	\$ 10,500.00	01/01/22	
Applicant Initiated Revision to Site Plan	E	\$ 3,120.00	01/01/18	\$ 3,185.00	01/01/19	\$ 3,250.00	01/01/20	\$ 3,300.00	01/01/21	\$ 3,350.00	01/01/22	Increase to reflect inflation
- minor red line revisions	E	\$ 1,040.00	01/01/18	\$ 1,060.00	01/01/19	\$ 1,080.00	01/01/20	\$ 1,100.00	01/01/21	\$ 1,120.00	01/01/22	New fee to reflect additional processing time. Similar to adjacent municipalities
Site Plan 3rd and subsequent resubmission								\$ 500.00	01/01/20	\$ 500.00	01/01/22	Helps to more accurately recover processing costs.
Telecom Tower - Site Review	E	\$ 1,020.00	01/01/18	\$ 1,040.00	01/01/19	\$ 1,060.00	01/01/20	\$ 1,080.00	01/01/21	\$ 1,100.00	01/01/22	

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPEMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE	COMMENTS
Waiving Site Plan Control	E	\$ 500.00	04/01/14					\$ 550.00	01/01/21	\$ 550.00	01/01/22	Helps to recover processing costs. No increase proposed. Increase to reflect inflation.
Partial Release of Letters of Credit/Required by Site Plan Approval	E	\$ 520.00	01/01/18	\$ 530.00	01/01/19	\$ 540.00	01/01/20	\$ 550.00	01/01/21	\$ 560.00	01/01/22	Helps to recover part of processing costs.
Renewal of Site Plans re: Release of Letters of Credit	E	\$ 520.00	01/01/18	\$ 530.00	01/01/19	\$ 540.00	01/01/20	\$ 550.00	01/01/21	\$ 560.00	01/01/22	Helps to recover part of processing costs.
Committee of Adjustment - Minor Variance	E	\$ 1,040.00	01/01/18	\$ 1,200.00	04/01/19	\$ 1,200.00	01/01/20	\$ 1,200.00	01/01/21	\$ 1,200.00	01/01/22	Helps to recover part of processing costs. Increase to align with adjacent municipalities.
Committee of Adjustment - Consent	E	\$ 1,460.00	01/01/18	\$ 1,490.00	04/01/19	\$ 1,520.00	01/01/20	\$ 1,550.00	01/01/21	\$ 1,600.00	01/01/22	Helps to recover part of processing costs. Increase to align with adjacent municipalities.
Consent for Easement as follow up to an approved easement	E	\$ -		\$ 500.00	04/01/19	\$ 500.00	01/01/20	\$ 500.00	01/01/21	\$ 500.00	01/01/22	Helps to recover part of processing costs. Increase to align with adjacent municipalities.
Revision to Consent Conditions Requested by Applicant after Committee approval	E	\$ 520.00	01/01/18	\$ 530.00	01/01/19	\$ 540.00	01/01/20	\$ 550.00	01/01/21	\$ 560.00	01/01/22	Helps to recover part of processing costs. Increase to align with adjacent municipalities.
Bonusing Agreement Review	E			\$ 500.00	04/01/19	\$ 500.00	01/01/20	\$ 500.00	01/01/21	\$ 500.00	01/01/22	Helps to recover part of processing costs. Increase to align with adjacent municipalities.
Consent Certificate Stamping	E	\$ 250.00	04/01/14									
Applicant Initiated Deferral of Committee of Adjustment Application requiring reissuance of notice	E	\$ 250.00	04/01/13									
LPAT Appeal - Minor variance and/or consent - where staff support application	E	\$ 1,000.00	04/01/15	\$ 2,000.00	04/01/19	\$ 2,500.00	01/01/20	\$ 2,500.00	01/01/21	\$ 2,500.00	01/01/22	Free structure implemented to better distinguish between the scale of requests. Increased proposed to reflect amount of work required
LPAT Appeal - All others where staff support application	E	\$ 5,000.00	04/01/15	\$ 7,000.00	04/01/19	\$ 7,500.00	01/01/20	\$ 7,500.00	01/01/21	\$ 7,500.00	01/01/19	
LPAT Record Preparation - COA	E	\$ 200.00		\$ 200.00	04/01/19	\$ 200.00	01/01/19	\$ 200.00	01/01/19	\$ 200.00	01/01/19	
LPAT Record Preparation - All Other	E	\$ 500.00		\$ 500.00	04/01/19	\$ 500.00	01/01/19	\$ 500.00	01/01/19	\$ 500.00	01/01/19	
Development Charges Inquiry/Search of Historical Development Charges Information on Site-Specific Basis	E	\$ 260.00	01/01/18	\$ 265.00	01/01/19	\$ 270.00	01/01/20	\$ 275.00	01/01/21	\$ 280.00	01/01/22	Increase to reflect inflation
Sign By-Law Amendment Application	E	\$ 3,120.00	01/01/18	\$ 3,185.00	01/01/19	\$ 3,250.00	01/01/20	\$ 3,300.00	01/01/21	\$ 3,350.00	01/01/22	Increase to reflect inflation
Sign Variance Application	E	\$ 1,560.00	01/01/18	\$ 1,590.00	01/01/19	\$ 1,625.00	01/01/20	\$ 1,650.00	01/01/21	\$ 1,675.00	01/01/22	Increase to reflect inflation
Removal of (H) Holding Symbol Application	E	\$ 1,560.00	01/01/18	\$ 1,590.00	01/01/19	\$ 1,625.00	01/01/20	\$ 1,650.00	01/01/21	\$ 1,675.00	01/01/22	Increase to reflect inflation
Part Lot Control Exemption By-Law Application: - per unit and/or lot (maximum)	E	\$ 520.00	01/01/18	\$ 530.00	01/01/19	\$ 540.00	01/01/20	\$ 550.00	01/01/21	\$ 560.00	01/01/22	Increase to reflect inflation
Letters of Compliance re: 1. Building Permits and Compliance with Building Code 2. Minimum Standards Compliance 3. Zoning and Permitted Use Compliance 4. Compliance of Site Development Specifications 5. LNC Compliance Letter Flat fee for any or all of the above four questions if recovery of files is required from off-site storage to provide a response within 5 day turnaround period. 6. Variances Authorized by the Committee of Adjustment 7. Subdivision and Site Plan Agreement Adjustment E-mail Response to Inquiry re: #3 (above) - Zoning and Permitted Use #5 (above) - Official Plan Designation	E	\$ 10,405.00	01/01/18	\$ 10,610.00	01/01/19	\$ 10,825.00	01/01/20	\$ 10,850.00	01/01/21	\$ 10,875.00	01/01/22	Increase to reflect inflation
POLICY PLANNING												
Heritage Impact Assessment Review												
Full Scope	E	\$ 510.00	01/01/18	\$ 520.00	01/01/19	\$ 530.00	01/01/20	\$ 540.00	01/01/21	\$ 550.00	01/01/22	Helps recover part of the cost for staff review of Heritage Impact Assessments.
Written response to Ontario Heritage Act Designation Inquiry	E	\$ 310.00	01/01/18	\$ 320.00	01/01/19	\$ 325.00	01/01/20	\$ 330.00	01/01/21	\$ 335.00	01/01/22	
Written response to Environmental Records Inquiry	E	\$ 130.00	01/01/18	\$ 135.00	01/01/19	\$ 140.00	01/01/20	\$ 145.00	01/01/21	\$ 150.00	01/01/22	Helps to recover part of processing costs.
Solar(FIT) Feed-In Tariff (per site)	E	\$ 210.00	01/01/18	\$ 215.00	01/01/19	\$ 220.00	01/01/20	\$ 225.00	01/01/21	\$ 230.00	01/01/22	Helps to recover part of processing costs.
BUILDING & ENFORCEMENT												
Force By-Law Amendment Application	E	\$ 370.00	01/01/18	\$ 375.00	01/01/19	\$ 380.00	01/01/20	\$ 385.00	01/01/21	\$ 390.00	01/01/22	Helps to recover processing and inspection costs.
Swimming Pools and Fencing	E	\$ 60.00	01/01/17									
Pre-Pool On/Above ground Inspection Fee	E	\$ 60.00	01/01/17									

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPEMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE	COMMENTS
Pre-Pool In Ground Inspection Fee	E	\$ 80.00	01/01/17									
On-Ground Pool and Fencing	E	\$ 185.00	01/01/18	\$ 190.00	01/01/19	\$ 195.00	01/01/20					
Above Ground Pool and Fencing	E	\$ 180.00	01/01/18	\$ 165.00	01/01/19	\$ 170.00	01/01/20					
Hot Tubs and Enclosures	E	\$ 180.00	01/01/18	\$ 165.00	01/01/19	\$ 170.00	01/01/20					
Inground Pool and Fencing	E	\$ 215.00	01/01/18	\$ 220.00	01/01/19	\$ 225.00	01/01/20					
Inflatable Pool and Fencing	E	\$ 135.00	01/01/18	\$ 140.00	01/01/19	\$ 145.00	01/01/20					
Special Swimming Program Fencing Permit Fee (Construction/renovation/ placement before permit issued)	E	Double the permit fee	04/01/10									Reflects additional processing costs and is consistent with other permit fees.
Sign Inspection and Approval Fees	E	\$ 55.00	01/01/18	\$ 55.00	01/01/19	\$ 60.00	01/01/20					Consistent with other municipalities.
PLUS per \$1,000 value of sign including first	E	\$ 55.00	01/01/18	\$ 55.00	01/01/19	\$ 60.00	01/01/20					
Minimum Sign Permit Fee	E	\$ 125.00	01/01/18	\$ 130.00	01/01/19	\$ 135.00	01/01/20					
Mobile Signs Inspection & Approval Fees	E	Double the	01/01/90									Reflects additional processing costs and is consistent
Same Advertisement - Both Sides	E	\$ 75.00	01/01/18	\$ 75.00	01/01/19	\$ 80.00	01/01/20					Consistent with other municipalities.
Different Advertisement - Each Side	E	\$ 105.00	01/01/18	\$ 110.00	01/01/19	\$ 115.00	01/01/20					
Minor Sports:												
- Same Advertisement - Both Sides	E	\$ 55.00	01/01/18	\$ 55.00	01/01/19	\$ 60.00	01/01/20					
- Different Advertisement - Each Side	E	\$ 75.00	01/01/18	\$ 75.00	01/01/19	\$ 80.00	01/01/20					
Cancellation of Mobile Sign Permit	E	\$ 25.00	01/01/18	\$ 30.00	01/01/19	\$ 30.00	01/01/20					Recovers costs.
Special Mobile Sign Permit Fee	E	\$ 160 plus regular permit	01/01/17									Recovers costs.
(Construction/renovation/ placement before permit)												
Drain Layers Licenses												
Licensed Drain Layer	E	\$ 95.00	01/01/18	\$ 97.00	01/01/19	\$ 99.00	01/01/20					Consistent with other municipalities.
Drain Layer Contractor	E	\$ 113.00	01/01/18	\$ 115.00	01/01/19	\$ 117.00	01/01/20					Consistent with other municipalities.
Backflow Prevention Device Tester	E	\$ 80.00	01/01/18	\$ 82.00	01/01/19	\$ 84.00	01/01/20					Consistent with other municipalities.
Drain Layers Exam	E	\$ 58.00	01/01/18	\$ 59.00	01/01/19	\$ 60.00	01/01/20					Recovers costs.
Reciprocal Licensing letter re Drain Layers	E	\$ 32.00	01/01/18	\$ 33.00	01/01/19	\$ 34.00	01/01/20					Recovers costs.
Liquor License Approval Letters	E	\$ 63.00	01/01/18	\$ 64.00	01/01/19	\$ 65.00	01/01/20					Recovers costs.
Municipal House Number Change Request	E	\$ 105.00	01/01/18	\$ 107.00	01/01/19	\$ 109.00	01/01/20					Recovers costs.
Duplicate Copy of Constitution Permit or Permit	E	\$ 25.00	01/01/18	\$ 30.00	01/01/19	\$ 35.00	01/01/20					Recovers costs.
Duplicate Copy of Constitution Permit Design	E	\$ 25.00	01/01/18	\$ 30.00	01/01/19	\$ 35.00	01/01/20					Recovers costs.
Certificate of Compliance Under Minimum												
Residential (per unit)	E	\$ 315.00	01/01/18	\$ 320.00	01/01/19	\$ 326.00	01/01/20					Recovers costs.
Plus (per additional dwelling unit)	E	\$ 180.00	01/01/18	\$ 165.00	01/01/19	\$ 168.00	01/01/20					
Non-Residential	E	\$ 315.00	01/01/18	\$ 320.00	01/01/19	\$ 326.00	01/01/20					
Plus (per 1,000 sq. ft. in excess of first 1,000 sq. ft.)	E	\$ 75.00	01/01/18	\$ 75.00	01/01/19	\$ 77.00	01/01/20					
BUILDING PERMIT FEES												
CONSTRUCTION - New buildings, additions, mezzanines:												
Group A - Assembly												
Building Shell Only (per sq. ft.)	E	\$ 2.28	01/01/18	\$ 2.33	01/01/19	\$ 2.38	01/01/20	\$ 2.43	01/01/21	\$ 2.48	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re: actual permit activity and comparison with neighbouring municipalities).
Building Finished (per sq. ft.)	E	\$ 2.60	01/01/18	\$ 2.65	01/01/19	\$ 2.70	01/01/20	\$ 2.75	01/01/21	\$ 2.80	01/01/22	
Outdoor Patio (flat fee)	E	\$ 198.00	01/01/18	\$ 201.96	01/01/19	\$ 206.00	01/01/20	\$ 2.10	01/01/21	\$ 2.14	01/01/22	
Outdoor Public Pool (flat fee)	E	\$ 900.00	01/01/18	\$ 918.00	01/01/19	\$ 936.00	01/01/20	\$ 955.00	01/01/21	\$ 974.00	01/01/22	
Group B: Institutional												
Building Shell Only (per sq. ft.)	E	\$ 2.45	01/01/18	\$ 2.50	01/01/19	\$ 2.55	01/01/20	\$ 2.60	01/01/21	\$ 2.65	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re: actual permit activity and comparison with neighbouring municipalities).
Building Finished (per sq. ft.)	E	\$ 2.76	01/01/18	\$ 2.82	01/01/19	\$ 2.88	01/01/20	\$ 2.94	01/01/21	\$ 3.00	01/01/22	
Group C: Residential												
SFD, Semi, Row, Townhouse, Duplex (per sq. ft.)	E	\$ 1.40	01/01/18	\$ 1.43	01/01/19	\$ 1.46	01/01/20	\$ 1.49	01/01/21	\$ 1.52	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re: actual permit activity and comparison with neighbouring municipalities).
Garage/Carport (per sq. ft.)	E	\$ 180.00	01/01/18	\$ 180.00	01/01/19	\$ 180.00	01/01/20	\$ 180.00	01/01/21	\$ 180.00	01/01/22	
(minimum)	E	\$ 0.42	01/01/18	\$ 0.43	01/01/19	\$ 0.44	01/01/20	\$ 0.45	01/01/21	\$ 0.46	01/01/22	
Shed (residential)(per sq. ft.)	E	\$ 180.00	01/01/18	\$ 180.00	01/01/19	\$ 180.00	01/01/20	\$ 180.00	01/01/21	\$ 180.00	01/01/22	
(minimum)	E	\$ 0.42	01/01/18	\$ 0.43	01/01/19	\$ 0.44	01/01/20	\$ 0.45	01/01/21	\$ 0.46	01/01/22	
Deck (residential)	E	\$ 118.00	01/01/18	\$ 120.00	01/01/19	\$ 122.00	01/01/20	\$ 124.00	01/01/21	\$ 126.00	01/01/22	

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**

HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	TYPE OF REVENUE	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
E	Manufactured Homes (per sq. ft.)	\$ 1.24	01/01/18	\$ 1.26	01/01/19	\$ 1.29	01/01/20	\$ 1.32	01/01/21	\$ 1.34	01/01/22	
E	Apartment Building (Buildings classified as Part 3 Buildings under Building Code) (per sq. ft.)	\$ 1.35	01/01/18	\$ 1.36	01/01/19	\$ 1.41	01/01/20	\$ 1.44	01/01/21	\$ 1.47	01/01/22	
E	Hotels/Hotels (per sq. ft.)	\$ 2.19	01/01/18	\$ 2.23	01/01/19	\$ 2.27	01/01/20	\$ 2.31	01/01/21	\$ 2.36	01/01/22	
E	Residential Care Facility (per sq. ft.)	\$ 1.95	01/01/18	\$ 1.99	01/01/19	\$ 2.03	01/01/20	\$ 2.07	01/01/21	\$ 2.11	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re: actual permit activity and comparison with
E	Office Buildings (shell) (per sq. ft.)	\$ 1.89	01/01/18	\$ 1.93	01/01/19	\$ 1.99	01/01/20	\$ 2.03	01/01/21	\$ 2.07	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re: actual permit activity and comparison with
E	Office Buildings (finished) (per sq. ft.)	\$ 2.19	01/01/18	\$ 2.23	01/01/19	\$ 2.27	01/01/20	\$ 2.31	01/01/21	\$ 2.36	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re: actual permit activity and comparison with
E	Group E: Mercantile Retail Stores (shell) (per sq. ft.)	\$ 1.22	01/01/18	\$ 1.24	01/01/19	\$ 1.26	01/01/20	\$ 1.28	01/01/21	\$ 1.31	01/01/22	
E	Retail Stores (finished) (per sq. ft.)	\$ 1.55	01/01/18	\$ 1.58	01/01/19	\$ 1.61	01/01/20	\$ 1.64	01/01/21	\$ 1.68	01/01/22	
E	Group F: Industrial Warehouse, factories (finished) (per sq. ft.)	\$ 0.76	01/01/18	\$ 0.78	01/01/19	\$ 0.80	01/01/20	\$ 0.82	01/01/21	\$ 0.84	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re: actual permit activity and comparison with
E	Warehouse, factories (finished) (per sq. ft.)	\$ 0.97	01/01/18	\$ 0.99	01/01/19	\$ 1.01	01/01/20	\$ 1.03	01/01/21	\$ 1.05	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re: actual permit activity and comparison with
E	Building Permit Rebate Program - in addition to multi-residential, commercial, industrial and institutional projects	\$ 10.00	04/01/11									Permit Rebate Program implemented to reduce the #
E	- All other permits except new, single family, duplex, Farm Building (per sq. ft.)	\$ 0.82	01/01/18	\$ 0.84	01/01/19	\$ 0.86	01/01/20	\$ 0.88	01/01/21	\$ 0.90	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review)
E	Parking Garage (per sq. ft.)	\$ 1,000.00	04/01/14	\$ 1,000.00	04/01/14	\$ 1,000.00	04/01/14	\$ 1,000.00	04/01/14	\$ 1,000.00	04/01/14	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review)
E	Foundation (per sq. ft.)	\$ 250.00	04/01/14	\$ 250.00	04/01/14	\$ 250.00	04/01/14	\$ 250.00	04/01/14	\$ 250.00	04/01/14	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review)
E	Conditional Permit (per sq. ft.)	\$ 0.20	01/01/17	\$ 0.21	01/01/19	\$ 0.21	01/01/20	\$ 0.22	01/01/21	\$ 0.23	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review)
E	Alterations/Renovations: Alterations, interior	\$ 0.18	01/01/17	\$ 0.19	01/01/19	\$ 0.19	01/01/20	\$ 0.20	01/01/21	\$ 0.20	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review)
E	Groups A, B, C, D, E & F (per sq. ft.)	\$ 0.44	01/01/18	\$ 0.46	01/01/19	\$ 0.46	01/01/20	\$ 0.47	01/01/21	\$ 0.48	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re: actual permit activity and comparison with
E	(minimum)	\$ 118.00	01/01/18	\$ 120.00	01/01/19	\$ 122.00	01/01/20	\$ 124.00	01/01/21	\$ 126.00	01/01/22	
E	Special Categories: Air Supported Structures (per sq. ft.)	\$ 0.48	01/01/18	\$ 0.49	01/01/19	\$ 0.50	01/01/20	\$ 0.51	01/01/21	\$ 0.52	01/01/22	
E	Temporary Tennis (flat fee)	\$ 166.00	01/01/18	\$ 169.00	01/01/19	\$ 172.00	01/01/20	\$ 175.00	01/01/21	\$ 179.00	01/01/22	
E	Portables (excludes port-a-pak)(per site)	\$ 204.00	01/01/18	\$ 208.00	01/01/19	\$ 212.00	01/01/20	\$ 216.00	01/01/21	\$ 220.00	01/01/22	
E	Shed (non-residential) (per sq. ft.)	\$ 0.37	01/01/18	\$ 0.38	01/01/19	\$ 0.39	01/01/20	\$ 0.40	01/01/21	\$ 0.41	01/01/22	
E	Deck (non-residential)	\$ 180.00	01/01/18	\$ 184.00	01/01/19	\$ 188.00	01/01/20	\$ 192.00	01/01/21	\$ 196.00	01/01/22	
E	Demolitions (per sq. ft.)	\$ 180.00	01/01/18	\$ 184.00	01/01/19	\$ 188.00	01/01/20	\$ 192.00	01/01/21	\$ 196.00	01/01/22	
E	(building no residential units) (minimum)	\$ 0.14	01/01/17	\$ 0.15	01/01/19	\$ 0.15	01/01/20	\$ 0.16	01/01/21	\$ 0.16	01/01/22	
E	Change of Use (flat fee)	\$ 180.00	01/01/18	\$ 184.00	01/01/19	\$ 188.00	01/01/20	\$ 192.00	01/01/21	\$ 196.00	01/01/22	
E	Miscellaneous: Elevators, lifts and escalators (flat fee)	\$ 347.00	01/01/18	\$ 354.00	01/01/19	\$ 361.00	01/01/20	\$ 368.00	01/01/21	\$ 376.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re: actual permit activity and comparison with
E	In-rack storage system (per sq. ft.)	\$ 0.43	01/01/18	\$ 0.44	01/01/19	\$ 0.45	01/01/20	\$ 0.46	01/01/21	\$ 0.47	01/01/22	
E	Fireplace/Woodstove (each)	\$ 118.00	01/01/18	\$ 120.00	01/01/19	\$ 122.00	01/01/20	\$ 124.00	01/01/21	\$ 126.00	01/01/22	
E	Retaining Wall (per linear foot)	\$ 3.42	01/01/18	\$ 3.49	01/01/19	\$ 3.56	01/01/20	\$ 3.63	01/01/21	\$ 3.70	01/01/22	
E	Balcony Guard (replace per linear foot)	\$ 0.69	01/01/18	\$ 0.70	01/01/19	\$ 0.71	01/01/20	\$ 0.72	01/01/21	\$ 0.74	01/01/22	
E	Ceiling (new or replace per sq. ft.)	\$ 0.10	01/01/18	\$ 0.11	01/01/19	\$ 0.12	01/01/20	\$ 0.13	01/01/21	\$ 0.14	01/01/22	
E	Retard Wall (per sq. ft.)	\$ 0.09	01/01/18	\$ 0.10	01/01/19	\$ 0.11	01/01/20	\$ 0.12	01/01/21	\$ 0.13	01/01/22	
E	All Designated Structures (except retaining walls, Storefront (replace) (flat fee)	\$ 347.00	01/01/18	\$ 354.00	01/01/19	\$ 361.00	01/01/20	\$ 368.00	01/01/21	\$ 376.00	01/01/22	
E	Sign (structural) (flat fee)	\$ 100.00	01/01/18	\$ 104.00	01/01/19	\$ 108.00	01/01/20	\$ 112.00	01/01/21	\$ 116.00	01/01/22	
E	Food Premise Installation	\$ 242.00	01/01/18	\$ 247.00	01/01/19	\$ 252.00	01/01/20	\$ 257.00	01/01/21	\$ 262.00	01/01/22	
E	Food Premise Installation	\$ 76.00	01/01/18	\$ 78.00	01/01/19	\$ 80.00	01/01/20	\$ 82.00	01/01/21	\$ 84.00	01/01/22	
E	Food Premise Installation	\$ 76.00	01/01/18	\$ 78.00	01/01/19	\$ 80.00	01/01/20	\$ 82.00	01/01/21	\$ 84.00	01/01/22	
E	Solar Collector, Part 9 Residential	\$ 118.00	01/01/18	\$ 120.00	01/01/19	\$ 122.00	01/01/20	\$ 124.00	01/01/21	\$ 126.00	01/01/22	

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPEMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE	COMMENTS
Solar Collector-all other applications types	E	\$ 366.00	01/01/18	\$ 374.00	01/01/19	\$ 381.00	01/01/20	\$ 382.00	01/01/21	\$ 390.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re:
Mechanical Work (Work independent of building)												
HVAC Permit (residential per suite)	E	\$ 111.00	01/01/18	\$ 113.00	01/01/19	\$ 115.00	01/01/20	\$ 117.00	01/01/21	\$ 119.00	01/01/22	
HVAC Permit (non-residential) (per sq. ft.)	E	\$ 0.15	01/01/17	\$ 0.16	01/01/19	\$ 0.16	01/01/20	\$ 0.16	01/01/21	\$ 0.17	01/01/22	
Sprinkler System (N.F.P.A. 13) (per sq.ft.)	E	\$ 0.07	04/01/15	\$ 0.08	01/01/19	\$ 0.08	01/01/20	\$ 0.08	01/01/21	\$ 0.09	01/01/22	
(minimum)	E	\$ 180.00	01/01/18	\$ 184.00	01/01/19	\$ 188.00	01/01/20	\$ 192.00	01/01/21	\$ 196.00	01/01/22	
Standpipe and hose system (retrofit)	E	\$ 111.00	01/01/18	\$ 113.00	01/01/19	\$ 115.00	01/01/20	\$ 117.00	01/01/21	\$ 119.00	01/01/22	
Commercial Kitchen, Spray Booth, Dust Collectors	E	\$ 180.00	01/01/18	\$ 184.00	01/01/19	\$ 188.00	01/01/20	\$ 192.00	01/01/21	\$ 196.00	01/01/22	
Electrical Work (Electrical work independent of building permit)												
Emergency Lighting (per store)	E	\$ 111.00	01/01/18	\$ 113.00	01/01/19	\$ 115.00	01/01/20	\$ 117.00	01/01/21	\$ 119.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re: actual permit activity and comparison with neighbouring municipalities).
Fire Alarm System and Electrical Work (per sq. ft.)	E	\$ 0.07	04/01/15	\$ 0.08	01/01/19	\$ 0.08	01/01/20	\$ 0.08	01/01/21	\$ 0.09	01/01/22	
(minimum)	E	\$ 180.00	01/01/18	\$ 184.00	01/01/19	\$ 188.00	01/01/20	\$ 192.00	01/01/21	\$ 196.00	01/01/22	
(maximum)	E	\$ 553.00	01/01/18	\$ 565.00	01/01/19	\$ 576.00	01/01/20	\$ 588.00	01/01/21	\$ 600.00	01/01/22	
Electromagnetic Locks (each) and Hold	E	\$ 48.00	01/01/18	\$ 49.00	01/01/19	\$ 50.00	01/01/20	\$ 51.00	01/01/21	\$ 52.00	01/01/22	
Plumbing Work (Plumbing work independent of Plumbing Permit (per fixture))												
Plumbing Permit (per fixture)	E	\$ 14.42	01/01/18	\$ 14.71	01/01/19	\$ 15.00	01/01/20	\$ 15.30	01/01/21	\$ 15.60	01/01/22	
Catchbasins/Manholes/Roof Drains (each)	E	\$ 14.42	01/01/18	\$ 14.71	01/01/19	\$ 15.00	01/01/20	\$ 15.30	01/01/21	\$ 15.60	01/01/22	
Building/Site Services (per linear foot)	E	\$ 0.83	01/01/18	\$ 0.85	01/01/19	\$ 0.87	01/01/20	\$ 0.89	01/01/21	\$ 0.91	01/01/22	
Backflow Prevention Device Permit (per device)	E	\$ 76.00	01/01/18	\$ 78.00	01/01/19	\$ 80.00	01/01/20	\$ 82.00	01/01/21	\$ 84.00	01/01/22	
Sanitary System Works:												
New installation	E	\$ 571.00	01/01/18	\$ 583.00	01/01/19	\$ 595.00	01/01/20	\$ 607.00	01/01/21	\$ 619.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re:
Class 5 Sewage System for Temporary Operation	E	\$ 90.00	01/01/18	\$ 92.00	01/01/19	\$ 94.00	01/01/20	\$ 96.00	01/01/21	\$ 98.00	01/01/22	
Major Repair	E	\$ 281.00	01/01/18	\$ 287.00	01/01/19	\$ 293.00	01/01/20	\$ 299.00	01/01/21	\$ 305.00	01/01/22	
Minor Repair	E	\$ 97.00	01/01/18	\$ 99.00	01/01/19	\$ 101.00	01/01/20	\$ 103.00	01/01/21	\$ 105.00	01/01/22	
Plans Examination / Building Inspection - Alter (minimum - 3 hrs.)	E	\$ 102.00	01/01/18	\$ 104.00	01/01/19	\$ 106.00	01/01/20	\$ 108.00	01/01/21	\$ 110.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re:
Revision to Examined Plans (per sq. ft.)	E	\$ 307.00	01/01/18	\$ 313.00	01/01/19	\$ 319.00	01/01/20	\$ 325.00	01/01/21	\$ 332.00	01/01/22	
Minimum Fee (For all work unless otherwise noted.)	E	\$ 90.00	01/01/18	\$ 92.00	01/01/19	\$ 94.00	01/01/20	\$ 96.00	01/01/21	\$ 98.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs (Subject to yearly review)
Minimum Plumbing Permit Fee	E	\$ 118.00	01/01/18	\$ 120.00	01/01/19	\$ 122.00	01/01/20	\$ 124.00	01/01/21	\$ 126.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs (Subject to yearly review)
Minimum Demolition Permit Fee	E	\$ 87.00	01/01/18	\$ 89.00	01/01/19	\$ 91.00	01/01/20	\$ 93.00	01/01/21	\$ 95.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs (Subject to yearly review)
Transfer of Permits (Where ownership changes on 04/01/06)	E	\$ 180.00	01/01/18	\$ 184.00	01/01/19	\$ 188.00	01/01/20	\$ 192.00	01/01/21	\$ 196.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs (Subject to yearly review)
Request to Extend Permit (OBC Act, Section 8(10)) (minimum)	E	\$ 107.00	01/01/18	\$ 109.00	01/01/19	\$ 111.00	01/01/20	\$ 113.00	01/01/21	\$ 115.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs (Subject to yearly review)
Special Permit Fee (With respect to construction change of use, demolition, heating, ventilation, air conditioning, electrical, plumbing or drainage work (maximum))	E	\$ 750.00	01/01/18	\$ 760.00	01/01/19	\$ 770.00	01/01/20	\$ 780.00	01/01/21	\$ 790.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs (Subject to yearly review)
Permit to Occupy Unfinished Building (Where an (maximum))	E	\$ 118.00	01/01/18	\$ 120.00	01/01/19	\$ 122.00	01/01/20	\$ 124.00	01/01/21	\$ 126.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs (Subject to yearly review re: neighbouring municipalities)
Structural Work (structural repairs)	E	\$ 20.40	01/01/18	\$ 20.81	01/01/19	\$ 21.22	01/01/20	\$ 21.65	01/01/21	\$ 22.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re:
Retaining Wall (per linear foot)	E	\$ 3.42	01/01/18	\$ 3.56	01/01/19	\$ 3.71	01/01/20	\$ 3.83	01/01/21	\$ 3.96	01/01/22	
Balcony Guard (replace per linear foot)	E	\$ 0.69	01/01/18	\$ 0.71	01/01/19	\$ 0.73	01/01/20	\$ 0.75	01/01/21	\$ 0.77	01/01/22	
Ceiling (new or replace per sq. ft.)	E	\$ 0.10	01/01/18	\$ 0.11	01/01/19	\$ 0.12	01/01/20	\$ 0.13	01/01/21	\$ 0.14	01/01/22	
Reclad Wall (per sq. ft.)	E	\$ 0.09	01/01/18	\$ 0.10	01/01/19	\$ 0.11	01/01/20	\$ 0.12	01/01/21	\$ 0.13	01/01/22	
All designated Structures (except retaining walls, public pools) (flat fee)	E	\$ 347.00	01/01/18	\$ 354.00	01/01/19	\$ 361.00	01/01/20	\$ 368.00	01/01/21	\$ 376.00	01/01/22	
Storefront (replace) (flat fee)	E	\$ 180.00	01/01/18	\$ 184.00	01/01/19	\$ 188.00	01/01/20	\$ 192.00	01/01/21	\$ 196.00	01/01/22	
Sign (structural) (flat fee)	E	\$ 100.00	01/01/18	\$ 102.00	01/01/19	\$ 104.00	01/01/20	\$ 106.00	01/01/21	\$ 108.00	01/01/22	
Food Premise Installation	E	\$ 242.00	01/01/18	\$ 247.00	01/01/19	\$ 252.00	01/01/20	\$ 257.00	01/01/21	\$ 262.00	01/01/22	
Exterior Barrier-Free Ramp	E	\$ 76.00	01/01/18	\$ 78.00	01/01/19	\$ 80.00	01/01/20	\$ 82.00	01/01/21	\$ 84.00	01/01/22	
Solar Collector, Part 9 Residential	E	\$ 118.00	01/01/18	\$ 120.00	01/01/19	\$ 122.00	01/01/20	\$ 124.00	01/01/21	\$ 127.00	01/01/22	
Solar Collector-all other residential types	E	\$ 366.00	01/01/18	\$ 374.00	01/01/19	\$ 381.00	01/01/20	\$ 382.00	01/01/21	\$ 390.00	01/01/22	

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPEMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
Mechanical Work (Work independent of building permit.)												To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re: actual permit activity and comparison with neighbouring municipalities).
HVAC Permit (residential per suite)	E	\$ 111.00	01/01/18	\$ 113.00	01/01/19	\$ 115.00	01/01/20	\$ 117.00	01/01/21	\$ 119.00	01/01/22	
HVAC Permit (non-residential) (per sq. ft.)	E	\$ 0.15	01/01/17			\$ 0.08	01/01/20			\$ 0.07	01/01/22	
Sprinkler System (N.F.P.A. 19) (per sq.ft.) (minimum)	E	\$ 0.07	04/01/15			\$ 0.08	01/01/20			\$ 0.09	01/01/22	
Shrinkage and hose system (retrofit)	E	\$ 180.00	01/01/18	\$ 184.00	01/01/19	\$ 188.00	01/01/20	\$ 192.00	01/01/21	\$ 196.00	01/01/22	
Commercial Kitchen, Spray Booth, Dust Collectors (flat fee)	E	\$ 111.00	01/01/18	\$ 113.00	01/01/19	\$ 115.00	01/01/20	\$ 117.00	01/01/21	\$ 119.00	01/01/22	
	E	\$ 180.00	01/01/18	\$ 184.00	01/01/19	\$ 188.00	01/01/20	\$ 192.00	01/01/21	\$ 196.00	01/01/22	
Electrical Work (Electrical work independent of building permit.)												To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re: actual permit activity and comparison with neighbouring municipalities).
Emergency Lighting (per storey)	E	\$ 111.00	01/01/18	\$ 113.00	01/01/19	\$ 115.00	01/01/20	\$ 117.00	01/01/21	\$ 119.00	01/01/22	
Fire Alarm System and Electrical Work (per sq. ft.) (minimum)	E	\$ 0.07	04/01/15	\$ 0.08	01/01/19	\$ 0.08	01/01/20	\$ 0.08	01/01/21	\$ 0.08	01/01/22	
(maximum)	E	\$ 180.00	01/01/18	\$ 184.00	01/01/19	\$ 188.00	01/01/20	\$ 192.00	01/01/21	\$ 196.00	01/01/22	
Electromagnetic Locks (each) and Hold Open Devices (each)	E	\$ 553.00	01/01/18	\$ 565.00	01/01/19	\$ 578.00	01/01/20	\$ 588.00	01/01/21	\$ 600.00	01/01/22	
Plumbing Work (Plumbing work independent of building permit.)												To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re: actual permit activity and comparison with neighbouring municipalities).
Plumbing Permit (per fixture)	E	\$ 14.42	01/01/18	\$ 14.70	01/01/19	\$ 15.00	01/01/20	\$ 15.30	01/01/21	\$ 15.60	01/01/22	
Catchbasins/Menholes/Roof Drains (each)	E	\$ 14.42	01/01/18	\$ 14.70	01/01/19	\$ 15.00	01/01/20	\$ 15.30	01/01/21	\$ 15.60	01/01/22	
Building/Site Services (per linear foot)	E	\$ 0.83	01/01/18	\$ 0.85	01/01/19	\$ 0.87	01/01/20	\$ 0.89	01/01/21	\$ 0.91	01/01/22	
Backflow Prevention Device Permit (per device)	E	\$ 76.00	01/01/18	\$ 78.00	01/01/19	\$ 80.00	01/01/20	\$ 82.00	01/01/21	\$ 84.00	01/01/22	
Sewage System Works:												To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re: actual permit activity and comparison with neighbouring municipalities).
New Installation	E	\$ 571.00	01/01/18	\$ 583.00	01/01/19	\$ 595.00	01/01/20	\$ 607.00	01/01/21	\$ 619.00	01/01/22	
Class 5 Sewage System for Temporary Operation Not Exceeding 12 Months in Duration	E	\$ 90.00	01/01/18	\$ 92.00	01/01/19	\$ 94.00	01/01/20	\$ 96.00	01/01/21	\$ 98.00	01/01/22	
Major Repair	E	\$ 281.00	01/01/18	\$ 287.00	01/01/19	\$ 293.00	01/01/20	\$ 299.00	01/01/21	\$ 305.00	01/01/22	
Minor Repair	E	\$ 97.00	01/01/18	\$ 99.00	01/01/19	\$ 101.00	01/01/20	\$ 103.00	01/01/21	\$ 105.00	01/01/22	
Plans Examination / Building Inspection - After Hours Overtime Rate (per hour)	E	\$ 102.00	01/01/18	\$ 104.00	01/01/19	\$ 106.00	01/01/20	\$ 108.00	01/01/21	\$ 110.00	01/01/22	
(minimum - 3 hrs.)	E	\$ 307.00	01/01/18	\$ 313.00	01/01/19	\$ 319.00	01/01/20	\$ 325.00	01/01/21	\$ 332.00	01/01/22	
Revision to Examined Plans (per sq. ft.) (minimum)	E	\$ 90.00	01/01/18	\$ 92.00	01/01/19	\$ 94.00	01/01/20	\$ 96.00	01/01/21	\$ 98.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review).
Minimum Fee (For all work unless otherwise noted.)	E	\$ 118.00	01/01/18	\$ 120.00	01/01/19	\$ 122.00	01/01/20	\$ 124.00	01/01/21	\$ 126.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review).
Minimum Plumbing Permit Fee	E	\$ 87.00	01/01/18	\$ 89.00	01/01/19	\$ 91.00	01/01/20	\$ 93.00	01/01/21	\$ 95.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review).
Minimum Demolition Permit Fee	E	\$ 180.00	01/01/18	\$ 184.00	01/01/19	\$ 188.00	01/01/20	\$ 192.00	01/01/21	\$ 196.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review).
Transfer of Permits (Where ownership changes on property, no other changes to project or professional services)	E	\$ 10% of the original permit fee	04/01/06									To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review).
Request to Extend Permit (OBC Act, Section 8(10)) (per hourly rate)	E	\$ 107.00	01/01/18	\$ 109.00	01/01/19	\$ 111.00	01/01/20	\$ 113.00	01/01/21	\$ 115.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review).
(minimum)	E	\$ 107.00	01/01/18	\$ 109.00	01/01/19	\$ 111.00	01/01/20	\$ 113.00	01/01/21	\$ 115.00	01/01/22	
Special Permit Fee (With respect to construction, change of use, demolition, heating, ventilation, air conditioning, electrical, plumbing or drainage work where such work was commenced prior to the issuance of a permit.)	E		04/01/08									To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re: actual permit activity and comparison with neighbouring municipalities).
(maximum)	E	\$ 7,750.00	01/01/18	\$ 7,905.00	01/01/19	\$ 8,063.00	01/01/20	\$ 8,224.00	01/01/21	\$ 8,389.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re: actual permit activity and comparison with neighbouring municipalities).
Permit to Occupy Unfinished Building (Where an owner wishes to occupy an unfinished building) (per unit)	E	\$ 118.00	01/01/18	\$ 120.00	01/01/19	\$ 122.00	01/01/20	\$ 124.00	01/01/21	\$ 126.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re: actual permit activity and comparison with neighbouring municipalities).
Structural Work (structural repairs/alterations/upgrades) (per \$1,000 of total construction cost, including materials, systems and labour)	E	\$ 20.40	01/01/18	\$ 20.60	01/01/19	\$ 21.22	01/01/20	\$ 21.65	01/01/21	\$ 22.00	01/01/22	To help recover costs. (Subject to yearly review re: actual permit activity and comparison with neighbouring municipalities).

ARENAS & HALLS

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE	CURRENT BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE	2022 NEW BASE RATE	COMMENTS
ICE SKATING ADMISSION												
Single Admission	T	04/01/16	\$ 3.54	01/01/19	\$ 4.15	01/01/20	\$ 4.36	01/01/21	\$ 4.56	01/01/22	\$ 4.56	In line with market value.
Parents & Tots Admission	T	04/01/16	\$ 2.21	01/01/19	\$ 2.21	01/01/20	\$ 4.15	01/01/21	\$ 4.36	01/01/22	\$ 4.56	In line with market value.
Neon Skate Admission	T	04/01/16	\$ 2.21	01/01/19	\$ 2.21	01/01/20	\$ 4.15	01/01/21	\$ 4.36	01/01/22	\$ 4.56	In line with market value.
ICE RENTAL RATES												
Notes: 1) Prime Time is defined as Mon. to Fri. 5:00pm to 10:00pm & Sat./Sun. 8:00am to 10:00pm. 2) Mon. to Sun. 10:00am to 12:00 midnight rate is Adult Non Prime Rate for any booking. 3) Summer 1/2 price Sat. and Sun. - May, July, Aug. & Sept. (no weekends). 4) July & August, Mon. to Fri., 8:00am to 10:00pm - all ice is prime time rates.												
Special User Contracts												
Cambridge Juniors & Seniors Prime Hourly Rate	T	09/01/18	\$ 192.69	09/01/19	\$ 204.25	09/01/20	\$ 216.51	09/01/21	\$ 225.17	09/01/22	\$ 234.18	2019-20 (6% increase); 2021-22 (4% increase) 6% increase.
Non Prime Hourly Rate	T	09/01/18	\$ 100.19	09/01/19	\$ 106.20	09/01/20	\$ 112.57	09/01/21	\$ 119.32	09/01/22	\$ 126.48	6% increase.
Champions Prime Hourly Rate	T	09/01/18	\$ 192.69	09/01/19	\$ 204.25	09/01/20	\$ 216.51	09/01/21	\$ 225.17	09/01/22	\$ 234.18	2019-20 (6% increase); 2021-22 (4% increase) 6% increase.
Non Prime Hourly Rate	T	09/01/18	\$ 100.19	09/01/19	\$ 106.20	09/01/20	\$ 112.57	09/01/21	\$ 119.32	09/01/22	\$ 126.48	6% increase.
Regular Season (Sept. 1 to Aug. 31) - Le. Adults, Leagues, Staffing Parties												
Prime Hourly Rate	T	09/01/18	\$ 259.61	09/01/19	\$ 267.40	09/01/20	\$ 275.42	09/01/21	\$ 283.68	09/01/22	\$ 292.19	3% 2019-22
Non Prime Hourly Rate	T	09/01/18	\$ 155.74	09/01/19	\$ 160.41	09/01/20	\$ 165.22	09/01/21	\$ 170.18	09/01/22	\$ 175.28	3% 2019-22
Regular Season - Sept. 1 - Aug. 31 Youth, Minor Sports Students/Instructors												
Prime Hourly Rate	T	09/01/18	\$ 147.86	09/01/19	\$ 156.73	09/01/20	\$ 166.13	09/01/21	\$ 172.78	09/01/22	\$ 179.69	2019-20 (6% increase); 2021-22 (4% increase)
Prime Hourly Rate - Non-Resident	T	09/01/18	\$ 177.43	09/01/19	\$ 188.08	09/01/20	\$ 199.36	09/01/21	\$ 207.33	09/01/22	\$ 215.62	20% above regular rate.
Non Prime Hourly Rate	T	09/01/18	\$ 101.18	09/01/19	\$ 107.25	09/01/20	\$ 113.69	09/01/21	\$ 120.51	09/01/22	\$ 127.74	6% increase.
Non Prime Hourly Rate - Non-Resident	T	09/01/18	\$ 121.42	09/01/19	\$ 128.70	09/01/20	\$ 136.43	09/01/21	\$ 144.61	09/01/22	\$ 153.29	20% above regular rate.
ARENA FLOOR RENTAL RATES												
Floor/Ball Hockey - Adults - Hourly Rate	T	04/01/18	\$ 68.53	04/01/19	\$ 72.64	04/01/20	\$ 77.00	04/01/21	\$ 81.62	04/01/22	\$ 86.52	6% increase.
Floor/Ball Hockey - Adults - Hourly Rate Non-Resident	T	04/01/18	\$ 82.24	04/01/19	\$ 87.17	04/01/20	\$ 92.40	04/01/21	\$ 97.94	04/01/22	\$ 103.82	20% above regular rate.
Floor/Ball Hockey - Students-Hourly Rate	T	04/01/18	\$ 54.84	04/01/19	\$ 58.13	04/01/20	\$ 61.62	04/01/21	\$ 65.32	04/01/22	\$ 69.24	6% increase.
Floor/Ball Hockey - Students-Hourly Rate Non-Resident	T	04/01/18	\$ 65.81	04/01/19	\$ 69.76	04/01/20	\$ 73.94	04/01/21	\$ 78.38	04/01/22	\$ 83.08	20% above regular rate.
Special Events - Organizations - 6 Arenas Hourly Rate (note: minimum 8 hr. rental)	T	04/01/18	\$ 87.03	04/01/19	\$ 92.25	04/01/20	\$ 97.79	04/01/21	\$ 103.66	04/01/22	\$ 109.88	6% increase.
Community Groups - Non Profit (pre-scheduled weekly) - Hourly Rate	T	04/01/18	\$ 37.30	04/01/19	\$ 39.54	04/01/20	\$ 41.91	04/01/21	\$ 44.42	04/01/22	\$ 47.09	6% increase.
WALL RENTALS (ARENAS)												
Isisoper Arena Hall	T	01/01/18	\$ 529.68	01/01/19	\$ 561.46	01/01/20	\$ 595.15	01/01/21	\$ 630.86	01/01/22	\$ 668.71	6% increase.
Saturday to Friday	T	01/01/18	\$ 61.95	01/01/19	\$ 70.67	01/01/20	\$ 743.77	01/01/21	\$ 786.40	01/01/22	\$ 835.70	6% increase.
Isisoper Arena Gallery	T	01/01/18	\$ 38.74	01/01/19	\$ 41.06	01/01/20	\$ 43.52	01/01/21	\$ 46.13	01/01/22	\$ 48.90	6% increase.
Daily Rate	T	01/01/18	\$ 193.91	01/01/19	\$ 205.54	01/01/20	\$ 217.87	01/01/21	\$ 230.94	01/01/22	\$ 244.60	6% increase.
Duncan McIntosh Hall	T	01/01/18	\$ 596.12	01/01/19	\$ 631.89	01/01/20	\$ 669.80	01/01/21	\$ 709.99	01/01/22	\$ 752.59	6% increase.
Saturday to Friday	T	01/01/18	\$ 728.59	01/01/19	\$ 772.09	01/01/20	\$ 818.42	01/01/21	\$ 867.53	01/01/22	\$ 919.58	6% increase.
Isisoper Arena Hall	T	01/01/18	\$ 397.42	01/01/19	\$ 421.27	01/01/20	\$ 446.65	01/01/21	\$ 473.34	01/01/22	\$ 501.74	6% increase.
Saturday to Friday	T	01/01/18	\$ 463.66	01/01/19	\$ 491.69	01/01/20	\$ 521.19	01/01/21	\$ 552.46	01/01/22	\$ 585.61	6% increase.
Galt Arena Hall (Savery)	T	01/01/18	\$ 96.96	01/01/19	\$ 102.78	01/01/20	\$ 108.95	01/01/21	\$ 115.49	01/01/22	\$ 122.42	6% increase.
Recreation Events - Evening Only	T	01/01/18	\$ 103.41	01/01/19	\$ 109.61	01/01/20	\$ 116.19	01/01/21	\$ 123.16	01/01/22	\$ 130.55	6% increase.

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE	2019 BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE	2020 BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE	2021 BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE	2022 BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE	COMMENTS
Events - All Day	T	\$ 183.91	01/01/18	\$ 205.54	01/01/19	\$ 217.87	01/01/20	\$ 230.94	01/01/21	\$ 244.80	01/01/22	6% increase.
HALL RENTAL DEPOSIT (ARENAS) Community Groups, (non-profit), Pre-Scheduled Weekly Users, or Private Non-Alcoholic Functions.	T	\$ 38.74	01/01/18	\$ 41.06	01/01/19	\$ 43.52	01/01/20	\$ 46.13	01/01/21	\$ 48.90	01/01/22	6% increase.
Hourly Rental - Subsidized Use of Facilities, Sunday to Thursday - Hourly Rate	T	\$ 84.04	01/01/18	\$ 89.08	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	6% increase.
MEETING ROOM RENTALS (ARENAS)												
Preston Arena Boardroom												
Hourly Rate	T	\$ 25.93	01/01/18	\$ 27.49	01/01/19	\$ 29.14	01/01/20	\$ 30.89	01/01/21	\$ 32.74	01/01/22	6% increase.
Daily Rate	T	\$ 155.15	01/01/18	\$ 164.46	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	6% increase.
Community Group - One Regular Monthly Meeting (Holding Fee)	T	\$ 84.04	01/01/18	\$ 89.08	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	6% increase.
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use	E	No charge										Per Corp. Policy to support volunteer sector.
Dickson Centre Meeting Room												
Hourly Rate	T	\$ 25.93	01/01/18	\$ 27.49	01/01/19	\$ 29.14	01/01/20	\$ 30.89	01/01/21	\$ 32.74	01/01/22	6% increase.
Daily Rate	T	\$ 155.15	01/01/18	\$ 164.46	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	6% increase.
Community Group - One Regular Monthly Meeting (Holding Fee)	T	\$ 84.04	01/01/18	\$ 89.08	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	6% increase.
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use	E	No charge										Per Corp. Policy to support volunteer sector.
Heslop Arena Optimist Room												
Hourly Rate	T	\$ 25.93	01/01/18	\$ 27.49	01/01/19	\$ 29.14	01/01/20	\$ 30.89	01/01/21	\$ 32.74	01/01/22	6% increase.
Daily Rate	T	\$ 155.15	01/01/18	\$ 164.46	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	6% increase.
Community Group - One Regular Monthly Meeting (Holding Fee)	T	\$ 84.04	01/01/18	\$ 89.08	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	6% increase.
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use	E	No charge										Per Corp. Policy to support volunteer sector.
Heslop Arena Meeting Room												
Hourly Rate	T	\$ 25.93	01/01/18	\$ 27.49	01/01/19	\$ 29.14	01/01/20	\$ 30.89	01/01/21	\$ 32.74	01/01/22	6% increase.
Daily Rate	T	\$ 155.15	01/01/18	\$ 164.46	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	6% increase.
Community Group - One Regular Monthly Meeting (Holding Fee)	T	\$ 84.04	01/01/18	\$ 89.08	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	6% increase.
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use	E	No charge										Per Corp. Policy to support volunteer sector.
Galt Arena Meeting Room												
Hourly Rate	T	\$ 25.93	01/01/18	\$ 27.49	01/01/19	\$ 29.14	01/01/20	\$ 30.89	01/01/21	\$ 32.74	01/01/22	6% increase.
Daily Rate	T	\$ 155.15	01/01/18	\$ 164.46	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	6% increase.
Community Group - One Regular Monthly Meeting (Holding Fee)	T	\$ 84.04	01/01/18	\$ 89.08	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	6% increase.
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use	E	No charge										Per Corp. Policy to support volunteer sector.
RECREATION SERVICES												
SUMMER AQUATIC PASS												
(valid for drop in aquatic rec programs only)												
Youth (3-17yrs)	T	\$ 90.22	05/31/18	\$ 94.73	05/31/19	\$ 99.47	05/31/20	\$ 104.44	05/31/21	\$ 109.67	05/31/22	In line with market value.
Student/Senior (valid student card)	T	\$ 107.13	05/31/18	\$ 112.49	05/31/19	\$ 118.11	05/31/20	\$ 124.02	05/31/21	\$ 130.22	05/31/22	In line with market value.
Adult (18-49)	T	\$ 147.99	05/31/18	\$ 155.39	05/31/19	\$ 163.16	05/31/20	\$ 171.32	05/31/21	\$ 179.88	05/31/22	In line with market value.
GROUP Limit-6 members - immediate only.	T	\$ 171.91	05/31/18	\$ 180.51	05/31/19	\$ 189.54	05/31/20	\$ 199.02	05/31/21	\$ 208.97	05/31/22	In line with market value.
Fee for each additional child over limit of 6.	T	\$ 24.62	05/31/18	\$ 25.85	05/31/19	\$ 27.14	05/31/20	\$ 28.50	05/31/21	\$ 29.92	05/31/22	In line with market value.
Early Bird Group												
Youth (3-17yrs)	T	\$ 54.13	01/01/18-05/30/18	\$ 56.84	01/01/19-05/30/19	\$ 59.68	01/01/20-05/30/20	\$ 62.67	01/01/21-05/30/21	\$ 65.80	01/01/22-05/30/22	40% discount if purchase between Jan. 1 - May 30
Student/Senior (valid student card)	T	\$ 64.28	01/01/18-05/30/18	\$ 67.49	01/01/19-05/30/19	\$ 70.87	01/01/20-05/30/20	\$ 74.41	01/01/21-05/30/21	\$ 78.13	01/01/22-05/30/22	40% discount if purchase between Jan. 1 - May 30
Adult (18-49)	T	\$ 88.79	01/01/18-05/30/18	\$ 93.23	01/01/19-05/30/19	\$ 97.90	01/01/20-05/30/20	\$ 102.79	01/01/21-05/30/21	\$ 107.93	01/01/22-05/30/22	40% discount if purchase between Jan. 1 - May 30
Group limit 6 immediate members	T	\$ 103.15	01/01/18-05/30/18	\$ 108.31	01/01/19-05/30/19	\$ 113.72	01/01/20-05/30/20	\$ 119.41	01/01/21-05/30/21	\$ 125.38	01/01/22-05/30/22	40% discount if purchase between Jan. 1 - May 30
Fee for each additional child over limit of 6.	T	\$ 14.77	01/01/18-05/30/18	\$ 15.51	01/01/19-05/30/19	\$ 16.28	01/01/20-05/30/20	\$ 17.10	01/01/21-05/30/21	\$ 17.95	01/01/22-05/30/22	40% discount if purchase between Jan. 1 - May 30
MONTHLY PASS - JOHNSON/DOLSON CENTRES												
Children (17 yrs. and under)	T	\$ 30.07	01/01/18	\$ 31.57	01/01/19	\$ 33.15	01/01/20	\$ 34.81	01/01/21	\$ 36.55	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Adult (18 to 49 yrs.)	T	\$ 49.33	01/01/18	\$ 51.80	01/01/19	\$ 54.39	01/01/20	\$ 57.11	01/01/21	\$ 59.96	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Senior/Student (50 yrs. and over)/(valid student card)	T	\$ 35.71	01/01/18	\$ 37.50	01/01/19	\$ 39.38	01/01/20	\$ 41.35	01/01/21	\$ 43.42	01/01/22	In line with market value.

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPEMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
Group (2 adults 4 youth in same household)	T	\$ 94.11	01/01/18	\$ 98.82	01/01/19	\$ 103.76	01/01/20	\$ 108.95	01/01/21	\$ 114.40	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Group - each add Youth over group limit of 6	T	\$ 12.59	01/01/18	\$ 13.22	01/01/19	\$ 13.88	01/01/20	\$ 14.57	01/01/21	\$ 15.30	01/01/22	In line with market value.
AQUATIC PASS Annual (valid for drop-in aquatic programs)												
Youth (3-17)	T	\$ 291.32	01/01/18	\$ 305.89	01/01/19	\$ 321.18	01/01/20	\$ 337.24	01/01/21	\$ 354.10	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Adult(18-49)	T	\$ 328.20	01/01/18	\$ 344.61	01/01/19	\$ 361.84	01/01/20	\$ 379.93	01/01/21	\$ 398.93	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Student/Senior (50 yrs. and over)(valid student card)	T	\$ 272.73	01/01/18	\$ 286.37	01/01/19	\$ 300.69	01/01/20	\$ 315.72	01/01/21	\$ 331.51	01/01/22	In line with market value.
CORPORATE RATE - WG JOHNSON AND DOLSON CENTRES ONLY												
\$ or more employees of a company will receive a 20% discount on an adult/senior month, 10, or 20 activity pass. This applies to drop in swims and aquafit at both centres; and to drop in fitness classes and conditioning centre at WGSJ. Individuals with a current membership to Cambridge SW+ Centres can receive a 10% discount on a senior monthly activity pass which is eligible for the following programs at WGSJ and Dolson; drop in swims and aquafit at both centres; and to drop in fitness classes and conditioning	T	20% off regular adult rates	01/01/88									In line with market value.
Cambridge SW+ Centres can receive a 10% discount on a senior monthly activity pass which is eligible for the following programs at WGSJ and Dolson; drop in swims and aquafit at both centres; and to drop in fitness classes and conditioning	T	10% off regular seniors rates	09/07/89									In line with market value.
REPLACEMENT CARD PASS - POOL	T	\$ 11.95	01/01/18	\$ 12.31	01/01/19	\$ 12.68	01/01/20	\$ 13.31	01/01/21	\$ 13.98	01/01/22	In line with market value.
INTEREST CHARGE ON OVERDUE ACCOUNTS CLASS	E	2%/mo. on accounts outstanding >30 days	04/01/11									In line with market value.
ADMINISTRATION FEE - PER AMENDMENT TO CONTRACTS	T	\$ 4.00	01/01/18	\$ 4.25	01/01/19	\$ 4.38	01/01/20	\$ 4.60	01/01/21	\$ 4.83	01/01/22	In line with market value.
SINGLE ADMISSION - GYM OR SWIM												

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE	COMMENTS
Children (1-17 yrs.)	T	\$ 3.76	01/01/18	\$ 3.95	01/01/19	\$ 4.15	01/01/20	\$ 4.36	01/01/21	\$ 4.58	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Adults (18 to 49 yrs.)	T	\$ 5.48	01/01/18	\$ 5.81	01/01/19	\$ 6.10	01/01/20	\$ 6.41	01/01/21	\$ 6.73	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Seniors (50 years and over)/student (valid student card)	T	\$ 3.76	01/01/18	\$ 3.95	01/01/19	\$ 4.15	01/01/20	\$ 4.36	01/01/21	\$ 4.58	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Group (2 adults 4 youth)/extra charge for additional youth	T	\$ 12.55	01/01/18	\$ 13.18	01/01/19	\$ 13.84	01/01/20	\$ 14.53	01/01/21	\$ 15.26	01/01/22	In line with market value.
PUNCH CARD (10) - SWIM OR GYM/FITNESS												
DROP-IN PROGRAMS												
Children (3-17yrs)	T	\$ 28.20	01/01/18	\$ 29.63	01/01/19	\$ 31.13	01/01/20	\$ 32.68	01/01/21	\$ 34.32	01/01/22	25% discount off drop in rates.
Adults (18 to 49 yrs.)	T	\$ 41.10	01/01/18	\$ 43.58	01/01/19	\$ 45.75	01/01/20	\$ 48.04	01/01/21	\$ 50.44	01/01/22	25% discount off drop in rates.
Seniors (50 years and over)/student (valid student card)	T	\$ 28.20	01/01/18	\$ 29.63	01/01/19	\$ 31.13	01/01/20	\$ 32.68	01/01/21	\$ 34.32	01/01/22	25% discount off drop in rates.
Group (2adults 4 youth)	T	\$ 94.13	01/01/18	\$ 98.85	01/01/19	\$ 103.80	01/01/20	\$ 108.99	01/01/21	\$ 114.44	01/01/22	25% discount off drop in rates.
PUNCH CARD (20) - SWIM OR GYM/FITNESS												
DROP-IN PROGRAMS												
Children (3-17 yrs.)	T	\$ 56.40	01/01/18	\$ 59.25	01/01/19	\$ 62.25	01/01/20	\$ 65.36	01/01/21	\$ 68.63	01/01/22	25% discount off drop in rates.
Adults (18 to 49 yrs.)	T	\$ 82.20	01/01/18	\$ 87.15	01/01/19	\$ 91.50	01/01/20	\$ 96.08	01/01/21	\$ 100.88	01/01/22	25% discount off drop in rates.
Seniors (50 years and over)/student (valid student card)	T	\$ 56.40	01/01/18	\$ 59.25	01/01/19	\$ 62.25	01/01/20	\$ 65.36	01/01/21	\$ 68.63	01/01/22	25% discount off drop in rates.
Group (2adults 4 youth)	T	\$ 188.25	01/01/18	\$ 197.70	01/01/19	\$ 207.60	01/01/20	\$ 217.98	01/01/21	\$ 228.88	01/01/22	25% discount off drop in rates.
SWIMMING LESSONS												
Swimmer Level 1 to 3 - 1/2 hour class	E	\$ 67.22	01/01/18	\$ 70.58	01/01/19	\$ 74.11	01/01/20	\$ 77.82	01/01/21	\$ 81.71	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Resident	E	\$ 80.66	01/01/18	\$ 84.70	01/01/19	\$ 88.93	01/01/20	\$ 93.38	01/01/21	\$ 98.05	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
Non-Resident	E	\$ 80.66	01/01/18	\$ 84.70	01/01/19	\$ 88.93	01/01/20	\$ 93.38	01/01/21	\$ 98.05	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
Swimmer Level 4 to 8 - 45 minutes	E	\$ 69.26	01/01/18	\$ 72.72	01/01/19	\$ 76.36	01/01/20	\$ 80.18	01/01/21	\$ 84.19	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Resident	E	\$ 83.11	01/01/18	\$ 87.26	01/01/19	\$ 91.63	01/01/20	\$ 96.21	01/01/21	\$ 101.02	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
Non-Resident	E	\$ 83.11	01/01/18	\$ 87.26	01/01/19	\$ 91.63	01/01/20	\$ 96.21	01/01/21	\$ 101.02	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
Swimmer Level 9 to 11 and Rookie/Renner/Star-1 hour	E	\$ 70.57	01/01/18	\$ 74.10	01/01/19	\$ 77.81	01/01/20	\$ 81.70	01/01/21	\$ 85.79	01/01/22	Exam fees not included.
Resident	E	\$ 84.66	01/01/18	\$ 88.92	01/01/19	\$ 93.37	01/01/20	\$ 98.04	01/01/21	\$ 102.94	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Non-Resident	E	\$ 84.66	01/01/18	\$ 88.92	01/01/19	\$ 93.37	01/01/20	\$ 98.04	01/01/21	\$ 102.94	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
Bronze Star (Jr. RA.) - plus exam fee	E	\$ 80.03	01/01/18	\$ 84.03	01/01/19	\$ 88.23	01/01/20	\$ 92.64	01/01/21	\$ 97.27	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Resident	E	\$ 96.04	01/01/18	\$ 100.84	01/01/19	\$ 105.88	01/01/20	\$ 111.17	01/01/21	\$ 116.73	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
Non-Resident	E	\$ 96.04	01/01/18	\$ 100.84	01/01/19	\$ 105.88	01/01/20	\$ 111.17	01/01/21	\$ 116.73	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
Divina Snorkel (Children)	E	\$ 80.89	01/01/18	\$ 84.93	01/01/19	\$ 89.18	01/01/20	\$ 93.64	01/01/21	\$ 98.32	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Resident	E	\$ 97.07	01/01/18	\$ 101.92	01/01/19	\$ 107.02	01/01/20	\$ 112.37	01/01/21	\$ 117.99	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
Non-Resident	E	\$ 97.07	01/01/18	\$ 101.92	01/01/19	\$ 107.02	01/01/20	\$ 112.37	01/01/21	\$ 117.99	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
Parent & Tot 1 to 3 - 1/2 hour	E	\$ 63.18	01/01/18	\$ 66.34	01/01/19	\$ 69.66	01/01/20	\$ 73.14	01/01/21	\$ 76.80	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Resident	E	\$ 75.82	01/01/18	\$ 79.61	01/01/19	\$ 83.59	01/01/20	\$ 87.77	01/01/21	\$ 92.16	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
Non-Resident	E	\$ 75.82	01/01/18	\$ 79.61	01/01/19	\$ 83.59	01/01/20	\$ 87.77	01/01/21	\$ 92.16	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
Preschool Lesson Without Parent	E	\$ 67.22	01/01/18	\$ 70.58	01/01/19	\$ 74.11	01/01/20	\$ 77.82	01/01/21	\$ 81.71	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Resident	E	\$ 80.66	01/01/18	\$ 84.70	01/01/19	\$ 88.93	01/01/20	\$ 93.38	01/01/21	\$ 98.05	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
Non-Resident	E	\$ 80.66	01/01/18	\$ 84.70	01/01/19	\$ 88.93	01/01/20	\$ 93.38	01/01/21	\$ 98.05	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
PRIVATE SWIM LESSONS												
Per single lesson - 1/2 hr	E	\$ 28.79	01/01/18	\$ 30.23	01/01/19	\$ 31.74	01/01/20	\$ 33.33	01/01/21	\$ 34.99	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 14 & under - Resident	E	\$ 34.56	01/01/18	\$ 36.28	01/01/19	\$ 38.09	01/01/20	\$ 39.98	01/01/21	\$ 41.98	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 14 & under - Non-Resident	T	\$ 28.79	01/01/18	\$ 30.23	01/01/19	\$ 31.74	01/01/20	\$ 33.33	01/01/21	\$ 34.99	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 15 yrs. & older - Resident	E	\$ 34.56	01/01/18	\$ 36.28	01/01/19	\$ 38.09	01/01/20	\$ 39.98	01/01/21	\$ 41.98	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 15 yrs. & older - Non-Resident	T	\$ 34.56	01/01/18	\$ 36.28	01/01/19	\$ 38.09	01/01/20	\$ 39.98	01/01/21	\$ 41.98	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Per 5 Lesson Session - 1/2 hr. each	E	\$ 129.35	01/01/18	\$ 135.83	01/01/19	\$ 142.61	01/01/20	\$ 149.74	01/01/21	\$ 157.23	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 14 & under - Resident	E	\$ 155.22	01/01/18	\$ 162.98	01/01/19	\$ 171.13	01/01/20	\$ 179.69	01/01/21	\$ 188.67	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 14 & under - Non-Resident	T	\$ 129.35	01/01/18	\$ 135.83	01/01/19	\$ 142.61	01/01/20	\$ 149.74	01/01/21	\$ 157.23	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 15 yrs. & older - Resident	E	\$ 155.22	01/01/18	\$ 162.98	01/01/19	\$ 171.13	01/01/20	\$ 179.69	01/01/21	\$ 188.67	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 15 yrs. & older - Non-Resident	T	\$ 155.22	01/01/18	\$ 162.98	01/01/19	\$ 171.13	01/01/20	\$ 179.69	01/01/21	\$ 188.67	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Per 9 Lesson session - 1/2 hr. each	E	\$ 219.94	01/01/18	\$ 230.94	01/01/19	\$ 242.49	01/01/20	\$ 254.61	01/01/21	\$ 267.35	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 14 & under - Resident	E	\$ 263.93	01/01/18	\$ 277.13	01/01/19	\$ 290.99	01/01/20	\$ 305.54	01/01/21	\$ 320.82	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 14 & under - Non-Resident	T	\$ 219.94	01/01/18	\$ 230.94	01/01/19	\$ 242.49	01/01/20	\$ 254.61	01/01/21	\$ 267.35	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 15 yrs. & older - Resident	E	\$ 219.94	01/01/18	\$ 230.94	01/01/19	\$ 242.49	01/01/20	\$ 254.61	01/01/21	\$ 267.35	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 15 yrs. & older - Non-Resident	T	\$ 219.94	01/01/18	\$ 230.94	01/01/19	\$ 242.49	01/01/20	\$ 254.61	01/01/21	\$ 267.35	01/01/22	In line with market value.

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE	COMMENTS
Age 15 yrs. & older - Non-resident	T	\$ 263.93	01/01/18	\$ 277.13	01/01/19	\$ 290.99	01/01/20	\$ 305.54	01/01/21	\$ 320.82	01/01/22	In line with market value.
SEMI PRIVATE SWIM LESSONS												
Per single lesson - 1/2 hr. each												
Age 14 & under - Resident	E	\$ 18.96	01/01/18	\$ 19.91	01/01/19	\$ 20.91	01/01/20	\$ 21.96	01/01/21	\$ 23.05	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 14 & under - Non-resident	E	\$ 22.75	01/01/18	\$ 23.89	01/01/19	\$ 25.08	01/01/20	\$ 26.33	01/01/21	\$ 27.65	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 15 yrs. & older - Resident	T	\$ 18.96	01/01/18	\$ 19.91	01/01/19	\$ 20.91	01/01/20	\$ 21.96	01/01/21	\$ 23.05	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 15 yrs. & older - Non-resident	T	\$ 22.75	01/01/18	\$ 23.89	01/01/19	\$ 25.08	01/01/20	\$ 26.33	01/01/21	\$ 27.65	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Per 5 Lesson Session - 1/2 hr. each												
Age 14 & under - Resident	E	\$ 85.31	01/01/18	\$ 89.58	01/01/19	\$ 94.06	01/01/20	\$ 98.76	01/01/21	\$ 103.70	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 14 & under - Non-resident	E	\$ 102.38	01/01/18	\$ 107.50	01/01/19	\$ 112.88	01/01/20	\$ 118.52	01/01/21	\$ 124.45	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 15 yrs. & older - Resident	E	\$ 85.31	01/01/18	\$ 89.58	01/01/19	\$ 94.06	01/01/20	\$ 98.76	01/01/21	\$ 103.70	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 15 yrs. & older - Non-resident	E	\$ 102.38	01/01/18	\$ 107.50	01/01/19	\$ 112.88	01/01/20	\$ 118.52	01/01/21	\$ 124.45	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Per 9 Lesson Session - 1/2 hr. each												
Age 14 & under - Resident	E	\$ 145.01	01/01/18	\$ 152.26	01/01/19	\$ 159.87	01/01/20	\$ 167.86	01/01/21	\$ 176.26	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 14 & under - Non-resident	E	\$ 174.01	01/01/18	\$ 182.71	01/01/19	\$ 191.85	01/01/20	\$ 201.44	01/01/21	\$ 211.51	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 15 yrs. & older - Resident	E	\$ 145.01	01/01/18	\$ 152.26	01/01/19	\$ 159.87	01/01/20	\$ 167.86	01/01/21	\$ 176.26	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Age 15 yrs. & older - Non-resident	E	\$ 174.01	01/01/18	\$ 182.71	01/01/19	\$ 191.85	01/01/20	\$ 201.44	01/01/21	\$ 211.51	01/01/22	In line with market value.
SWIM LESSONS - DISCOUNT 50% RATE (for 3 or more children - Swimmer Levels-1 to 10)												
50% off lowest regular rate	E		09/01/83									In line with market value.
Adult Lessons												
Resident	T	\$ 73.28	01/01/18	\$ 76.94	01/01/19	\$ 80.79	01/01/20	\$ 84.83	01/01/21	\$ 89.07	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Non-Resident	T	\$ 87.94	01/01/18	\$ 92.33	01/01/19	\$ 96.95	01/01/20	\$ 101.80	01/01/21	\$ 106.89	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
L.S.S. Bronze Medallion/Emergency First Aid (exam fee & materials extra)												
Resident	T	\$ 81.32	01/01/18	\$ 85.39	01/01/19	\$ 89.66	01/01/20	\$ 94.14	01/01/21	\$ 98.85	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Non-Resident	T	\$ 97.58	01/01/18	\$ 102.47	01/01/19	\$ 107.59	01/01/20	\$ 112.97	01/01/21	\$ 118.62	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
L.S.S. Bronze Cross (exam fee & materials extra)												
Resident	T	\$ 85.59	01/01/18	\$ 89.87	01/01/19	\$ 94.36	01/01/20	\$ 99.08	01/01/21	\$ 104.03	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Non-Resident	T	\$ 102.71	01/01/18	\$ 107.84	01/01/19	\$ 113.23	01/01/20	\$ 118.89	01/01/21	\$ 124.84	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
Red Cross Assistant Water Safety Instructor or LSS Assistant Instructor (exam fee & materials extra)												
Resident	T	\$ 97.05	01/01/18	\$ 101.90	01/01/19	\$ 107.00	01/01/20	\$ 112.35	01/01/21	\$ 117.97	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Non-Resident	T	\$ 116.46	01/01/18	\$ 122.28	01/01/19	\$ 128.40	01/01/20	\$ 134.82	01/01/21	\$ 141.56	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
L.S.S. National Lifeguard Service (exam fee and materials extra)												
Resident	T	\$ 135.68	01/01/18	\$ 142.46	01/01/19	\$ 149.58	01/01/20	\$ 157.06	01/01/21	\$ 164.91	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Non-Resident	T	\$ 162.82	01/01/18	\$ 170.95	01/01/19	\$ 179.50	01/01/20	\$ 188.47	01/01/21	\$ 197.89	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
L.S.S. Swim Instructor (exam fee and materials extra)												
Resident	T	\$ 135.68	01/01/18	\$ 142.46	01/01/19	\$ 149.58	01/01/20	\$ 157.06	01/01/21	\$ 164.91	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Non-Resident	T	\$ 162.82	01/01/18	\$ 170.95	01/01/19	\$ 179.50	01/01/20	\$ 188.47	01/01/21	\$ 197.89	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
Aquatic Supervisory Training (plus exam fee & materials)												
Resident	T	\$ 135.68	01/01/18	\$ 142.46	01/01/19	\$ 149.58	01/01/20	\$ 157.06	01/01/21	\$ 164.91	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Non-Resident	T	\$ 162.82	01/01/18	\$ 170.95	01/01/19	\$ 179.50	01/01/20	\$ 188.47	01/01/21	\$ 197.89	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
L.S.S. National Recreators												
Resident	T	\$ 92.56	01/01/18	\$ 97.18	01/01/19	\$ 102.04	01/01/20	\$ 107.14	01/01/21	\$ 112.50	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Non-Resident	T	\$ 111.06	01/01/18	\$ 116.62	01/01/19	\$ 122.45	01/01/20	\$ 128.57	01/01/21	\$ 135.00	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
L.S.S. Instructors (plus exam fee & materials)												
Resident	T	\$ 83.24	01/01/18	\$ 87.40	01/01/19	\$ 91.77	01/01/20	\$ 96.38	01/01/21	\$ 101.18	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Non-Resident	T	\$ 99.89	01/01/18	\$ 104.88	01/01/19	\$ 110.12	01/01/20	\$ 115.63	01/01/21	\$ 121.41	01/01/22	20% above regular rate.
POOL RENTAL (Indoor or Outdoor)												
Hourly Rate for Pool	T	\$ 100.79	01/01/18	\$ 105.83	01/01/19	\$ 111.12	01/01/20	\$ 116.68	01/01/21	\$ 122.51	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Hourly rate for lifeguard services	T	\$ 31.97	01/01/18	\$ 33.57	01/01/19	\$ 35.25	01/01/20	\$ 37.01	01/01/21	\$ 38.86	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Gym & Pool Combo - per hour	T	\$ 134.35	01/01/18	\$ 141.07	01/01/19	\$ 148.12	01/01/20	\$ 155.53	01/01/21	\$ 163.30	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Amusement Option - per hour	T	\$ 67.22	01/01/18	\$ 70.68	01/01/19	\$ 74.11	01/01/20	\$ 77.82	01/01/21	\$ 81.71	01/01/22	In line with market value.
INFLATABLE AMUSEMENT (includes staff costs)												
Corporate Rate	T	\$ 510.21	01/01/18	\$ 535.72	01/01/19	\$ 562.51	01/01/20	\$ 590.64	01/01/21	\$ 620.17	01/01/22	In line with market value.

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPEMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE	CURRENT BASE RATE	2019 NEW DATE	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE	2020 NEW DATE	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE	2021 NEW DATE	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE	2022 NEW DATE	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE	COMMENTS
Non-Profit Rate	T	01/01/18	\$ 207.06	01/01/19	\$ 217.41	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 228.28	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 239.69	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 251.68	01/01/22	In line with market value.
SPECIAL USER GROUP																
Perlane use	T	01/01/18	\$ 16.39	01/01/19	\$ 17.21	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 18.07	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 18.97	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 19.92	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Camo Aquatic Club - Hourly Rate Dobson	T	01/01/18	\$ 62.45	01/01/19	\$ 66.57	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 68.88	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 72.29	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 75.91	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Camo Aquatic Club - Hourly Rate George Hancock	T	01/01/18	\$ 44.63	01/01/19	\$ 46.86	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 49.20	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 51.66	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 54.24	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Ed Weiland - Super-VIS-Johnson Centre																
DAY CAMP PROGRAMS																
Daily rate per child (Specialized camp)	E	01/01/18	\$ 32.80	01/01/19	\$ 34.44	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 36.16	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 37.97	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 39.87	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Daily rate per child (Specialized camp)	E	01/01/18	\$ 63.47	01/01/19	\$ 66.30	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 69.24	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 72.17	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 75.10	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Weekly rate - per child for 4 & 5 yrs.	E	01/01/18	\$ 139.50	01/01/19	\$ 146.55	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 153.60	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 161.57	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 169.54	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Weekly rate - per child for 6 & 7 yrs.	E	01/01/18	\$ 163.19	01/01/19	\$ 171.35	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 179.52	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 188.92	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 198.59	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Extended Care - (7:30-8:30am, 4:30-5:30pm)	E	01/01/18	\$ 29.70	01/01/19	\$ 31.19	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 32.75	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 34.39	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 36.11	01/01/22	In line with market value.
GYMNASIUM RENTALS																
Leisure Centre - hourly rate	T	01/01/18	\$ 41.48	01/01/19	\$ 43.55	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 45.73	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 48.47	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 51.38	01/01/22	6% increase.
Dobson (St. Andrew's Parish) - hourly rate	T	01/01/18	\$ 41.48	01/01/19	\$ 43.55	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 45.73	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 48.47	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 51.38	01/01/22	6% increase.
Dobson (St. Andrew's Parish) -hourly rate	T	01/01/18	\$ 37.86	01/01/19	\$ 39.54	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 41.52	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 44.01	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 46.85	01/01/22	6% increase.
ADULT DAY PROGRAMS																
Golden Opportunities Program Alan Reuter - participant day fee	E	01/01/18	\$ 19.75	01/01/19	\$ 20.50	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 21.00	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 22.05	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 23.15	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Golden Opportunities Program - Transportation	E	01/01/18														In line with market value.
Surcharge - per day	E	01/01/18														In line with market value.
Aging at Home Program - Fairview Mennoite	E	01/01/18	\$ 25.50	01/01/19	\$ 26.50	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 27.50	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 28.88	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 30.32	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Home - Living Well Program	E	01/01/18	\$ 23.50	01/01/19	\$ 24.50	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 25.50	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 26.78	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 28.11	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Aging at Home Program -Wed ARC/Sat. WEPC - group outings BOOST	E	01/01/18	\$ 23.50	01/01/19	\$ 24.50	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 25.50	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 26.78	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 28.11	01/01/22	In line with market value.
50+ RECREATION CENTRES MEMBERSHIP FEES																
Seniors Annual Membership Fee	T	01/01/18	\$ 29.99	01/01/19	\$ 30.89	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 31.82	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 33.41	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 35.08	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Seniors Lifetime Membership Fee	T	01/01/18	\$ 279.95	01/01/19	\$ 287.97	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 296.81	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 311.44	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 327.01	01/01/22	In line with market value.
CAMBRIDGE CENTRE FOR THE ARTS - ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP FEES																
Adult (18 - 49 years)	T	01/01/18	\$ 30.04	01/01/19	\$ 30.94	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 31.87	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 33.46	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 35.14	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Senior (50 years and over)	T	01/01/18	\$ 24.02	01/01/19	\$ 24.74	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 25.48	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 26.75	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 28.09	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Family (50 years and over)	T	01/01/18	\$ 48.06	01/01/19	\$ 49.50	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 50.99	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 53.54	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 56.22	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Children (17 yrs. and under)	T	01/01/18	\$ 18.04	01/01/19	\$ 18.58	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 19.14	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 20.10	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 21.10	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Artist	T	01/01/18	\$ 24.02	01/01/19	\$ 24.74	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 25.48	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 26.75	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 28.09	01/01/22	In line with market value.
DAVID DURWARDW E PAUTLER CENTRE CONDITIONING ROOM PASS																
50+ - Member	T	01/01/18	\$ 55.80	01/01/19	\$ 57.47	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 59.19	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 62.15	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 65.26	01/01/22	In line with market value.
50+ - Non-Member	T	01/01/18	\$ 167.43	01/01/19	\$ 172.45	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 177.62	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 186.50	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 195.63	01/01/22	In line with market value.
FIT PASS (Johnson) includes conditioning centre, drop-in land fitness classes, sauna																
Youth(13-17)	T	01/01/18	\$ 238.72	01/01/19	\$ 245.88	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 253.26	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 265.92	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 279.22	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Adult (18-49 yrs.)	T	01/01/18	\$ 315.81	01/01/19	\$ 326.28	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 335.04	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 351.79	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 369.38	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Senior/Student(50yrs. and older)(valid student card)	T	01/01/18	\$ 243.50	01/01/19	\$ 250.81	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 268.33	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 283.33	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 298.33	01/01/22	In line with market value.
WELLNESS PASS includes both water/ land drop-in programs/sauna																
Youth(13-17)	T	01/01/18	\$ 388.43	01/01/19	\$ 400.08	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 412.08	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 432.68	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 454.32	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Adult(18-49)	T	01/01/18	\$ 519.75	01/01/19	\$ 535.34	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 551.40	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 578.97	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 607.92	01/01/22	In line with market value.
Senior/Student(50yrs. and older)(valid student card)	T	01/01/18	\$ 388.43	01/01/19	\$ 400.08	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 412.08	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 432.68	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 454.32	01/01/22	In line with market value.
ROOM RENTALS - CAMBRIDGE RECREATION CENTRES																
Hespler, Towne Centre (Council Chambers)	T	01/01/18	\$ 25.93	01/01/19	\$ 27.49	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 29.14	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 30.89	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 32.74	01/01/22	6% increase.
Hourly Rate	T	01/01/18	\$ 155.15	01/01/19	\$ 164.46	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	6% increase.
Daily Rate	T	01/01/18	\$ 84.04	01/01/19	\$ 88.08	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	6% increase.
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	01/01/18														Per Corp. Policy to support volunteer sector.
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use	T	01/01/18														Per Corp. Policy to support volunteer sector.
David Durward Centre - Meeting Room	T	01/01/18	\$ 25.93	01/01/19	\$ 27.49	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 29.14	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 30.89	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 32.74	01/01/22	6% increase.
Hourly Rate	T	01/01/18	\$ 25.93	01/01/19	\$ 27.49	01/01/19	01/01/20	\$ 29.14	01/01/20	01/01/21	\$ 30.89	01/01/21	01/01/22	\$ 32.74	01/01/22	6% increase.

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
Daily Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 155.15	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	\$ 195.88	6% increase.	
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 84.04	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	\$ 106.09	6% increase. Per Corp. Policy to support volunteer sector.	
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use														
David Dunward Centre - 2nd Floor Activity														
Hourly Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 38.74	01/01/19	\$ 43.52	01/01/20	\$ 46.13	01/01/21	\$ 48.90	01/01/22	\$ 48.90	6% increase.	
Daily Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 155.15	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	\$ 195.88	6% increase.	
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 84.04	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	\$ 106.09	6% increase. Per Corp. Policy to support volunteer sector.	
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use														
David Dunward Centre - 3rd Floor Dining Room														
Hourly Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 38.74	01/01/19	\$ 43.52	01/01/20	\$ 46.13	01/01/21	\$ 48.90	01/01/22	\$ 48.90	6% increase.	
Daily Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 155.15	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	\$ 195.88	6% increase.	
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 84.04	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	\$ 106.09	6% increase. Per Corp. Policy to support volunteer sector.	
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use														
Allan Reuter Centre - Meeting Room B														
Hourly Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 25.93	01/01/19	\$ 29.14	01/01/20	\$ 30.89	01/01/21	\$ 32.74	01/01/22	\$ 32.74	6% increase.	
Daily Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 155.15	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	\$ 195.88	6% increase.	
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 84.04	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	\$ 106.09	6% increase. Per Corp. Policy to support volunteer sector.	
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use														
Allan Reuter Centre - Meeting Room C														
Hourly Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 25.93	01/01/19	\$ 29.14	01/01/20	\$ 30.89	01/01/21	\$ 32.74	01/01/22	\$ 32.74	6% increase.	
Daily Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 155.15	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	\$ 195.88	6% increase.	
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 84.04	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	\$ 106.09	6% increase. Per Corp. Policy to support volunteer sector.	
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use														
Allan Reuter Centre - Lilac Room														
Hourly Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 25.93	01/01/19	\$ 29.14	01/01/20	\$ 30.89	01/01/21	\$ 32.74	01/01/22	\$ 32.74	6% increase.	
Daily Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 155.15	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	\$ 195.88	6% increase.	
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 84.04	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	\$ 106.09	6% increase. Per Corp. Policy to support volunteer sector.	
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use														
Allan Reuter Centre - Dining Room														
Hourly Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 25.93	01/01/19	\$ 29.14	01/01/20	\$ 30.89	01/01/21	\$ 32.74	01/01/22	\$ 32.74	6% increase.	
Daily Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 155.15	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	\$ 195.88	6% increase.	
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 84.04	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	\$ 106.09	6% increase. Per Corp. Policy to support volunteer sector.	
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use														
Allan Reuter Centre - Activities Room														
Hourly Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 38.74	01/01/19	\$ 43.52	01/01/20	\$ 46.13	01/01/21	\$ 48.90	01/01/22	\$ 48.90	6% increase.	
Daily Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 155.15	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	\$ 195.88	6% increase.	
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 84.04	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	\$ 106.09	6% increase. Per Corp. Policy to support volunteer sector.	
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use														
Allan Reuter Centre II - Boardroom														
Hourly Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 25.93	01/01/19	\$ 29.14	01/01/20	\$ 30.89	01/01/21	\$ 32.74	01/01/22	\$ 32.74	6% increase.	
Daily Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 155.15	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	\$ 195.88	6% increase.	
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 84.04	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	\$ 106.09	6% increase. Per Corp. Policy to support volunteer sector.	
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use														
Allan Reuter Centre II - Main Room														
Hourly Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 38.74	01/01/19	\$ 43.52	01/01/20	\$ 46.13	01/01/21	\$ 48.90	01/01/22	\$ 48.90	6% increase.	
Daily Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 155.15	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	\$ 195.88	6% increase.	
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 84.04	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	\$ 106.09	6% increase. Per Corp. Policy to support volunteer sector.	
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use														
Hespeler Scout House														
Hourly Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 38.74	01/01/19	\$ 43.52	01/01/20	\$ 46.13	01/01/21	\$ 48.90	01/01/22	\$ 48.90	6% increase.	
Daily Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 155.15	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	\$ 195.88	6% increase.	
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 84.04	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	\$ 106.09	6% increase. Per Corp. Policy to support volunteer sector.	
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use														
W. G. Johnson Centre - Activity Room														
Hourly Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 25.93	01/01/19	\$ 29.14	01/01/20	\$ 30.89	01/01/21	\$ 32.74	01/01/22	\$ 32.74	6% increase.	
Daily Rate	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 155.15	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	\$ 195.88	6% increase.	
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 84.04	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	\$ 106.09	6% increase. Per Corp. Policy to support volunteer sector.	
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use														

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	\$ 84.04	01/01/18	\$ 89.08	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	6% increase. Per Comp. Policy to support volunteer sector.
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use												
W. G. Johnson Centre - Craft Room												
Hourly Rate	T	\$ 25.93	01/01/18	\$ 27.49	01/01/19	\$ 29.14	01/01/20	\$ 30.89	01/01/21	\$ 32.74	01/01/22	6% increase.
Daily Rate	T	\$ 155.15	01/01/18	\$ 164.46	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	6% increase.
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	\$ 84.04	01/01/18	\$ 89.08	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	6% increase. Per Comp. Policy to support volunteer sector.
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use												
W. G. Johnson Centre - Multi-Purpose Room												
Hourly Rate	T	\$ 25.93	01/01/18	\$ 27.49	01/01/19	\$ 29.14	01/01/20	\$ 30.89	01/01/21	\$ 32.74	01/01/22	6% increase.
Daily Rate	T	\$ 155.15	01/01/18	\$ 164.46	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	6% increase.
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	\$ 84.04	01/01/18	\$ 89.08	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	6% increase. Per Comp. Policy to support volunteer sector.
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use												
W. G. Johnson Centre - Gallery												
Hourly Rate	T	\$ 25.93	01/01/18	\$ 27.49	01/01/19	\$ 29.14	01/01/20	\$ 30.89	01/01/21	\$ 32.74	01/01/22	6% increase.
Daily Rate	T	\$ 155.15	01/01/18	\$ 164.46	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	6% increase.
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	\$ 84.04	01/01/18	\$ 89.08	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	6% increase. Per Comp. Policy to support volunteer sector.
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use												
Cambridge Centre for the Arts - Donaldson Room												
Hourly Rate	T	\$ 25.93	01/01/18	\$ 27.49	01/01/19	\$ 29.14	01/01/20	\$ 30.89	01/01/21	\$ 32.74	01/01/22	6% increase.
Daily Rate	T	\$ 155.15	01/01/18	\$ 164.46	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	6% increase.
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	\$ 84.04	01/01/18	\$ 89.08	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	6% increase. Per Comp. Policy to support volunteer sector.
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use												
Cambridge Centre for the Arts - Quilting Studio												
Hourly Rate	T	\$ 25.93	01/01/18	\$ 27.49	01/01/19	\$ 29.14	01/01/20	\$ 30.89	01/01/21	\$ 32.74	01/01/22	6% increase.
Daily Rate	T	\$ 155.15	01/01/18	\$ 164.46	01/01/19	\$ 174.33	01/01/20	\$ 184.79	01/01/21	\$ 195.88	01/01/22	6% increase.
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	\$ 84.04	01/01/18	\$ 89.08	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	6% increase. Per Comp. Policy to support volunteer sector.
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use												
Cambridge Centre for the Arts - Multi Purpose Room												
Hourly Rate	T	\$ 38.74	01/01/18	\$ 41.06	01/01/19	\$ 43.52	01/01/20	\$ 46.13	01/01/21	\$ 48.90	01/01/22	6% increase.
Daily Rate	T	\$ 258.60	01/01/18	\$ 274.12	01/01/19	\$ 290.57	01/01/20	\$ 308.00	01/01/21	\$ 326.48	01/01/22	6% increase.
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	\$ 84.04	01/01/18	\$ 89.08	01/01/19	\$ 94.42	01/01/20	\$ 100.09	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	6% increase. Per Comp. Policy to support volunteer sector.
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use												
Cambridge Centre for the Arts - Toyota Auditorium												
Hourly Rate	T	\$ 38.74	01/01/18	\$ 41.06	01/01/19	\$ 43.52	01/01/20	\$ 46.13	01/01/21	\$ 48.90	01/01/22	6% increase.
Daily Rate	T	\$ 367.82	01/01/18	\$ 411.09	01/01/19	\$ 435.76	01/01/20	\$ 461.91	01/01/21	\$ 489.62	01/01/22	6% increase.
Community Group Holding Fee for 1 regular monthly meeting	T	\$ 323.16	01/01/18	\$ 342.55	01/01/19	\$ 363.10	01/01/20	\$ 384.89	01/01/21	\$ 407.98	01/01/22	6% increase.
Community Group - Unscheduled Single Use												
CIV Hall Public Space - Market and Arts Plaza												
Hourly Rate - Non Profit Group	E	No charge	02/11/08									In line with market value.
Hourly Rate - Non Profit Group	E	No charge	02/11/08									In line with market value.
Hourly Rate - Private/Corporate	E	No charge	02/11/08									In line with market value.
Hourly Rate - Private/Corporate	E	No charge	02/11/08									In line with market value.
CIV Hall Public Space - Civic Square												
Non Profit Group-Weekday (4 hrs or less)	T	\$ 38.74	01/01/18	\$ 41.06	01/01/19	\$ 43.52	01/01/20	\$ 46.13	01/01/21	\$ 48.90	01/01/22	6% increase.
Non Profit Group - Weekday (4 hrs plus)	T	\$ 64.67	01/01/18	\$ 68.55	01/01/19	\$ 72.66	01/01/20	\$ 77.02	01/01/21	\$ 81.64	01/01/22	6% increase.
Non Profit Group - Saturday or Sunday	T	\$ 129.31	01/01/18	\$ 137.07	01/01/19	\$ 145.29	01/01/20	\$ 154.01	01/01/21	\$ 163.25	01/01/22	6% increase.
Private/Corporate - Weekday (4 hrs or less)	T	\$ 64.67	01/01/18	\$ 68.55	01/01/19	\$ 72.66	01/01/20	\$ 77.02	01/01/21	\$ 81.64	01/01/22	6% increase.
Private/Corporate - Weekday (4 hrs plus)	T	\$ 129.31	01/01/18	\$ 137.07	01/01/19	\$ 145.29	01/01/20	\$ 154.01	01/01/21	\$ 163.25	01/01/22	6% increase.
Private/Corporate - Weekend (4 hrs or less)	T	\$ 129.31	01/01/18	\$ 137.07	01/01/19	\$ 145.29	01/01/20	\$ 154.01	01/01/21	\$ 163.25	01/01/22	6% increase.
Private/Corporate - Weekend (4 hrs plus)	T	\$ 258.56	01/01/18	\$ 274.07	01/01/19	\$ 290.51	01/01/20	\$ 307.94	01/01/21	\$ 326.42	01/01/22	6% increase.
PARKS & OUTSIDE SERVICES												
FIELD BOOKINGS - PER HOUR												
Premium Field												
Adult Resident Group	T	\$ 19.58	04/01/18	\$ 20.56	04/01/19	\$ 21.58	04/01/20	\$ 23.10	04/01/21	\$ 24.72	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020; 7% 2021-2022
Youth Resident Group (weekend)	T	\$ 10.13	04/01/18	\$ 10.64	04/01/19	\$ 11.17	04/01/20	\$ 11.95	04/01/21	\$ 12.79	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020; 7% 2021-2022
Youth Resident Group (Fri. to Sun.)	T	\$ 2.90	04/01/18	\$ 3.05	04/01/19	\$ 3.20	04/01/20	\$ 3.42	04/01/21	\$ 3.68	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020; 7% 2021-2022
Non-City Group (Adult)	T	\$ 39.17	04/01/18	\$ 41.13	04/01/19	\$ 43.19	04/01/20	\$ 46.21	04/01/21	\$ 49.45	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020; 7% 2021-2022
Non-City Group (Youth)	T	\$ 39.17	04/01/18	\$ 41.13	04/01/19	\$ 43.19	04/01/20	\$ 46.21	04/01/21	\$ 49.45	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020; 7% 2021-2022

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE	2019 NEW RATE BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE	2020 NEW RATE BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE	2021 NEW RATE BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE	2022 NEW RATE BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE	COMMENTS
Major Field												
Adult Resident Group	T	\$ 15.24	04/01/18	\$ 16.00	04/01/19	\$ 16.80	04/01/20	\$ 17.98	04/01/21	\$ 19.23	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
Youth Resident Group (weekend)	T	\$ 2.84	04/01/18	\$ 3.00	04/01/19	\$ 3.16	04/01/20	\$ 3.34	04/01/21	\$ 3.53	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
Youth Resident Group (Fri. to Sun.)	T	\$ 2.84	04/01/18	\$ 3.00	04/01/19	\$ 3.16	04/01/20	\$ 3.34	04/01/21	\$ 3.53	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
Non-City Group (Adult)	T	\$ 30.47	04/01/18	\$ 31.99	04/01/19	\$ 33.59	04/01/20	\$ 35.34	04/01/21	\$ 37.24	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
Non-City Group (Youth)	T	\$ 30.47	04/01/18	\$ 31.99	04/01/19	\$ 33.59	04/01/20	\$ 35.34	04/01/21	\$ 37.24	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
Minor Field												
Adult Resident Group	T	\$ 7.99	04/01/18	\$ 8.31	04/01/19	\$ 8.64	04/01/20	\$ 9.00	04/01/21	\$ 9.38	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
Youth Resident Group (weekend)	T	\$ 3.30	04/01/18	\$ 3.47	04/01/19	\$ 3.63	04/01/20	\$ 3.81	04/01/21	\$ 4.00	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
Youth Resident Group (Fri. to Sun.)	T	\$ 2.15	04/01/18	\$ 2.26	04/01/19	\$ 2.37	04/01/20	\$ 2.49	04/01/21	\$ 2.61	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
Non-City Group (Adult)	T	\$ 14.79	04/01/18	\$ 15.63	04/01/19	\$ 16.51	04/01/20	\$ 17.45	04/01/21	\$ 18.43	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
Non-City Group (Youth)	T	\$ 14.79	04/01/18	\$ 15.63	04/01/19	\$ 16.51	04/01/20	\$ 17.45	04/01/21	\$ 18.43	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
Recreation Field												
Adult Resident Group	T	\$ 24.79	04/01/18	\$ 26.03	04/01/19	\$ 27.33	04/01/20	\$ 28.74	04/01/21	\$ 30.26	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
Youth Resident Group (weekend)	T	\$ 13.23	04/01/18	\$ 13.91	04/01/19	\$ 14.61	04/01/20	\$ 15.33	04/01/21	\$ 16.07	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
Youth Resident Group (Fri. to Sun.)	T	\$ 2.90	04/01/18	\$ 3.05	04/01/19	\$ 3.20	04/01/20	\$ 3.37	04/01/21	\$ 3.55	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
Non-City Group (Adult)	T	\$ 49.59	04/01/18	\$ 52.07	04/01/19	\$ 54.67	04/01/20	\$ 57.39	04/01/21	\$ 60.24	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
Non-City Group (Youth)	T	\$ 49.59	04/01/18	\$ 52.07	04/01/19	\$ 54.67	04/01/20	\$ 57.39	04/01/21	\$ 60.24	04/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
Jacob Hespeler - Artificial Field												
Adult Resident Group	T	\$ 87.46	01/01/18	\$ 91.83	01/01/19	\$ 96.42	01/01/20	\$ 103.17	04/01/21	\$ 110.39	01/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
Youth Resident Group (weekend)	T	\$ 52.50	01/01/18	\$ 55.13	01/01/19	\$ 57.89	01/01/20	\$ 60.79	04/01/21	\$ 63.82	01/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
Youth Resident Group (Fri. to Sun.)	T	\$ 87.46	01/01/18	\$ 91.83	01/01/19	\$ 96.42	01/01/20	\$ 103.17	04/01/21	\$ 110.39	01/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
Non-City Group (Adult)	T	\$ 87.46	01/01/18	\$ 91.83	01/01/19	\$ 96.42	01/01/20	\$ 103.17	04/01/21	\$ 110.39	01/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
Non-City Group (Youth)	T	\$ 87.46	01/01/18	\$ 91.83	01/01/19	\$ 96.42	01/01/20	\$ 103.17	04/01/21	\$ 110.39	01/01/22	5% increase for 2019-2020, 7% 2021-2022
COURT BOOKINGS - PER HOUR												
Courts - Beach Volleyball & Tennis (Adult)	T	NEW		\$ 25.63	04/01/19	\$ 26.91	04/01/20	\$ 28.26	04/01/21	\$ 29.67	04/01/22	NEW RATE 5% increase for 2019-2022
Courts - Beach Volleyball & Tennis (Youth)	T	NEW		\$ 17.00	04/01/19	\$ 17.85	04/01/20	\$ 18.74	04/01/21	\$ 19.68	04/01/22	NEW RATE 5% increase for 2019-2022
Courts - Beach Volleyball & Tennis (Non-Resident)	T	NEW		\$ 51.26	04/01/19	\$ 53.82	04/01/20	\$ 56.51	04/01/21	\$ 59.34	04/01/22	NEW RATE 5% increase for 2019-2022
FIELD LIGHTING FEES Per Game (max. 2 hrs.)												
Churchill Park	T	\$ 75.12	04/01/18	\$ 70.96	04/01/19	\$ 66.82	04/01/20	\$ 62.71	04/01/21	\$ 58.61	04/01/22	7% increase subject to approval for 2019-2022.
Dufferin Park	T	\$ 75.12	04/01/18	\$ 70.96	04/01/19	\$ 66.82	04/01/20	\$ 62.71	04/01/21	\$ 58.61	04/01/22	7% increase subject to approval for 2019-2022.
Jacob Hespeler - Lower Field	T	\$ 4.61	04/01/18	\$ 4.81	04/01/19	\$ 5.01	04/01/20	\$ 5.21	04/01/21	\$ 5.41	04/01/22	7% increase subject to approval for 2019-2022.
Jacob Hespeler - Upper Field	T	\$ 30.75	04/01/18	\$ 29.28	04/01/19	\$ 27.81	04/01/20	\$ 26.34	04/01/21	\$ 24.87	04/01/22	7% increase subject to approval for 2019-2022.
Lions Can-Am Park - Field 1	T	\$ 46.60	04/01/18	\$ 39.28	04/01/19	\$ 32.03	04/01/20	\$ 24.77	04/01/21	\$ 17.52	04/01/22	7% increase subject to approval for 2019-2022.
Lions Can-Am Park - Field 2	T	\$ 33.55	04/01/18	\$ 30.28	04/01/19	\$ 27.03	04/01/20	\$ 23.77	04/01/21	\$ 20.52	04/01/22	7% increase subject to approval for 2019-2022.
Riverside - Khimren Stadium 1	T	\$ 44.77	04/01/18	\$ 39.28	04/01/19	\$ 33.79	04/01/20	\$ 28.30	04/01/21	\$ 22.81	04/01/22	7% increase subject to approval for 2019-2022.
Riverside - Khimren Stadium 2	T	\$ 67.12	04/01/18	\$ 61.63	04/01/19	\$ 56.14	04/01/20	\$ 50.65	04/01/21	\$ 45.16	04/01/22	7% increase subject to approval for 2019-2022.
Riverside - Mckler Field	T	\$ 46.60	04/01/18	\$ 39.28	04/01/19	\$ 31.96	04/01/20	\$ 24.64	04/01/21	\$ 17.32	04/01/22	7% increase subject to approval for 2019-2022.
Riverside - Savade Field	T	\$ 70.84	04/01/18	\$ 66.11	04/01/19	\$ 61.38	04/01/20	\$ 56.65	04/01/21	\$ 51.92	04/01/22	7% increase subject to approval for 2019-2022.
Riverside - Ronets Field	T	\$ 70.84	04/01/18	\$ 66.11	04/01/19	\$ 61.38	04/01/20	\$ 56.65	04/01/21	\$ 51.92	04/01/22	7% increase subject to approval for 2019-2022.
Riverside - Bill Snuck	T	\$ 46.61	04/01/18	\$ 44.11	04/01/19	\$ 41.61	04/01/20	\$ 39.11	04/01/21	\$ 36.61	04/01/22	7% increase subject to approval for 2019-2022.
Victoria Park (Hespeler)	T	\$ 26.12	04/01/18	\$ 25.78	04/01/19	\$ 25.44	04/01/20	\$ 25.10	04/01/21	\$ 24.76	04/01/22	NEW RATE 7% increase subject to approval for 2019-2022.
Courts - Beach Volleyball & Tennis	T	NEW		\$ 15.78	04/01/19	\$ 16.88	04/01/20	\$ 18.07	04/01/21	\$ 19.33	04/01/22	NEW RATE 7% increase subject to approval for 2019-2022.
PARKS BOOKINGS/SERVICES												
Picnics												
City Group - up to 100 people (Without Services)	T	\$ 25.16	04/01/18	\$ 26.67	04/01/19	\$ 28.27	04/01/20	\$ 29.97	04/01/21	\$ 31.76	04/01/22	6% increase
City Group - over 100 people (Without Services)	T	\$ 44.97	04/01/18	\$ 47.67	04/01/19	\$ 50.53	04/01/20	\$ 53.56	04/01/21	\$ 56.78	04/01/22	6% increase
Out of City Group - up to 100 people (Without Services)	T	\$ 50.39	04/01/18	\$ 53.41	04/01/19	\$ 56.61	04/01/20	\$ 60.01	04/01/21	\$ 63.61	04/01/22	6% increase
Out of City Group - over 100 people (Without Services)	T	\$ 88.38	04/01/18	\$ 93.68	04/01/19	\$ 99.30	04/01/20	\$ 105.26	04/01/21	\$ 111.57	04/01/22	6% increase
Extra Fee - Soccer, Rugby, Field Hockey Re-lining	T	\$ 84.44	04/01/18	\$ 89.51	04/01/19	\$ 94.88	04/01/20	\$ 100.57	04/01/21	\$ 106.61	04/01/22	6% increase
Extra Fee - Football Field Re-lining	T	\$ 180.94	04/01/18	\$ 191.80	04/01/19	\$ 203.31	04/01/20	\$ 215.51	04/01/21	\$ 228.44	04/01/22	6% increase
Extra Fee - Soccer, Rugby, Field Hockey Lining	T	\$ 144.62	04/01/18	\$ 153.30	04/01/19	\$ 162.50	04/01/20	\$ 172.25	04/01/21	\$ 182.59	04/01/22	6% increase
Extra Fee - Football Field Lining	T	\$ 241.26	04/01/18	\$ 255.74	04/01/19	\$ 271.08	04/01/20	\$ 287.34	04/01/21	\$ 304.59	04/01/22	6% increase
Weddings												
Ceremony - Mill Race Park	T	\$ 247.09	04/01/18	\$ 261.92	04/01/19	\$ 277.64	04/01/20	\$ 294.30	04/01/21	\$ 311.96	04/01/22	6% increase
Pictures - Mill Race Park	T	\$ 49.59	04/01/18	\$ 52.57	04/01/19	\$ 55.72	04/01/20	\$ 59.06	04/01/21	\$ 62.61	04/01/22	6% increase
Ceremony - New Hope Chapel	T	\$ 480.53	04/01/18	\$ 504.56	04/01/19	\$ 529.79	04/01/20	\$ 561.58	04/01/21	\$ 595.27	04/01/22	5% increase
Ceremony - Mountview Chapel	T	\$ 480.53	04/01/18	\$ 504.56	04/01/19	\$ 529.79	04/01/20	\$ 561.58	04/01/21	\$ 595.27	04/01/22	5% increase
Parks Services Assistance to Special Events	T	\$ 102.27	04/01/18	\$ 107.38	04/01/19	\$ 112.75	04/01/20	\$ 118.52	04/01/21	\$ 124.69	04/01/22	5% increase
2 staff and 1 truck - hourly rate	T											
Sidewalk Snow Clearing												
3 Core Areas and Hespeler Road	T	Actual Cost.	12/12/05									

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable E = Exempt)	Actual Cost	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
All areas except 3 Core Areas											
CEMETERIES											
Upright Monument											
Single	T	\$ 2,810.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 2,894.00	01/01/20	\$ 3,070.43	01/01/21	\$ 3,162.54	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Double	T	\$ 5,200.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 5,356.00	01/01/20	\$ 5,682.51	01/01/21	\$ 5,852.99	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Triple	T	\$ 7,320.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 7,540.00	01/01/20	\$ 7,988.98	01/01/21	\$ 8,238.95	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Cremation	T	\$ 1,900.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 1,957.00	01/01/20	\$ 2,076.48	01/01/21	\$ 2,138.77	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Single - Mount View Cemetery	T	\$ 5,675.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 5,845.00	01/01/20	\$ 6,201.63	01/01/21	\$ 6,387.68	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Flat Marker Grave											
Adult	T	\$ 2,350.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 2,421.00	01/01/20	\$ 2,568.82	01/01/21	\$ 2,645.88	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Youth	T	\$ 2,350.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 2,421.00	01/01/20	\$ 2,568.82	01/01/21	\$ 2,645.88	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Child	T	\$ 729.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 751.00	01/01/20	\$ 796.19	01/01/21	\$ 820.08	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Infant	T	\$ 329.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 339.00	01/01/20	\$ 359.47	01/01/21	\$ 370.25	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Indigent	T	\$ 938.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 966.00	01/01/20	\$ 1,024.85	01/01/21	\$ 1,055.60	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Cremation	T	\$ 1,595.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 1,643.00	01/01/20	\$ 1,742.76	01/01/21	\$ 1,795.04	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Niche											
Columbarium	T	\$ 3,500.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 3,605.00	01/01/20	\$ 3,824.39	01/01/21	\$ 3,939.12	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Crypts											
Garden Crypt - Parklawn Cemetery	T	\$ 16,033.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 16,514.00	01/01/20	\$ 17,519.27	01/01/21	\$ 18,044.85	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Grave Opening											
Adult - graveside service	T	\$ 1,175.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 1,210.00	01/01/20	\$ 1,287.50	01/01/21	\$ 1,326.13	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Adult - lowering device only	T	\$ 1,150.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 1,185.00	01/01/20	\$ 1,256.60	01/01/21	\$ 1,294.30	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Youth	T	\$ 1,175.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 1,210.00	01/01/20	\$ 1,287.50	01/01/21	\$ 1,326.13	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Child	T	\$ 390.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 402.00	01/01/20	\$ 426.42	01/01/21	\$ 439.21	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Infant	T	\$ 280.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 288.00	01/01/20	\$ 305.91	01/01/21	\$ 315.09	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Cremation	T	\$ 448.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 459.00	01/01/20	\$ 487.19	01/01/21	\$ 501.81	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Double Depth	T	\$ 2,200.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 2,266.00	01/01/20	\$ 2,404.02	01/01/21	\$ 2,476.14	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Niche Inurnment	T	\$ 380.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 391.00	01/01/20	\$ 415.09	01/01/21	\$ 427.54	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Additional Inurnment (at same time)	T	\$ 95.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 98.00	01/01/20	\$ 104.03	01/01/21	\$ 107.15	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Additional Charge Items											
Administration Charge - Transfer of Inurnment Rights	T	\$ 110.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 113.00	01/01/20	\$ 120.51	01/01/21	\$ 124.13	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Weekend Graveside Service at Non-Municipal Cemetery	T	\$ 338.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 348.00	01/01/20	\$ 368.74	01/01/21	\$ 379.80	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Moving Corner Posts	T	\$ 61.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 63.00	01/01/20	\$ 66.95	01/01/21	\$ 68.96	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Chapel Service, per hour	T	\$ 50.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 52.00	01/01/20	\$ 54.59	01/01/21	\$ 56.23	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Bench (incl. plaque and foundation)	T	\$ 1,895.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 1,952.00	01/01/20	\$ 2,070.30	01/01/21	\$ 2,132.41	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Memorial tree	T	\$ 387.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	MOVED						RATE MOVED to Forestry section.

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPEMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE	COMMENTS
Bronze plaque	T	\$ 443.00	01/01/18	MOVED								
Rental of Chapel, New Hope or Mount View, 2 hours (for funeral purposes)	T	\$ 475.00	01/01/18	\$ 489.00	01/01/19	\$ 504.00	01/01/20	\$ 519.12	01/01/21	\$ 534.69	01/01/22	RATE MOVED from to Forestry section. Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Key - Mountview Cemetery Mausoleum	T	\$ 20.00	01/01/18	\$ 21.00	01/01/19	\$ 22.00	01/01/20	\$ 22.86	01/01/21	\$ 23.34	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Use of Chapel Mortuary: Non-Residents or for burial outside City of Cambridge cemeteries (winter storage)												
1st month	T	\$ 150.00	01/01/18	\$ 155.00	01/01/19	\$ 159.00	01/01/20	\$ 163.77	01/01/21	\$ 168.68	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
each additional month	T	\$ 75.00	01/01/18	\$ 77.00	01/01/19	\$ 80.00	01/01/20	\$ 82.40	01/01/21	\$ 84.87	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Additional Charge for Full Burial on a Saturday	T	\$ 390.00	01/01/18	\$ 405.00	01/01/19	\$ 415.00	01/01/20	\$ 427.46	01/01/21	\$ 440.27	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Additional Charge for Full Burial on a Sunday/Holiday	T	\$ 495.00	01/01/18	\$ 510.00	01/01/19	\$ 525.00	01/01/20	\$ 540.75	01/01/21	\$ 556.97	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Genealogical Research (per 10 names)	T	\$ 25.00	01/01/18	\$ 30.00	01/01/19	\$ 35.00	01/01/20	\$ 36.05	01/01/21	\$ 37.13	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Replacement Interment Rights Certificate	T	\$ 10.00	01/01/18	\$ 12.00	01/01/19	\$ 15.00	01/01/20	\$ 15.46	01/01/21	\$ 15.91	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Monument Foundation												
Per surface square inch (4", 6" Depth)	T	\$ 0.90	01/01/18	\$ 1.00	01/01/19	\$ 1.00	01/01/20	\$ 1.03	01/01/21	\$ 1.06	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Minimum Charge	T	\$ 300.00	01/01/18	\$ 309.00	01/01/19	\$ 318.00	01/01/20	\$ 327.54	01/01/21	\$ 337.37	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Care and Maintenance - Monuments 48 inches & under (provincial regulations)	T	\$ 100.00	01/01/18	\$ 100.00	01/01/19	\$ 100.00	01/01/20	\$ 103.00	01/01/21	\$ 106.09	01/01/22	Set by provincial legislation
Care and Maintenance - monuments over 48 inches (per provincial legislation)	T	\$ 200.00	01/01/18	\$ 200.00	01/01/19	\$ 200.00	01/01/20	\$ 206.00	01/01/21	\$ 212.18	01/01/22	Set by provincial legislation
Removal of an existing foundation.	T	\$ 150.00	01/01/18	\$ 155.00	01/01/19	\$ 160.00	01/01/20	\$ 164.80	01/01/21	\$ 169.74	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Saturday, Sunday or Holiday funerals (cremation only)	T	\$ 280.00	01/01/18	\$ 288.00	01/01/19	\$ 297.00	01/01/20	\$ 305.91	01/01/21	\$ 315.09	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Late charge for funeral services remaining in cemetery requiring staff to work overtime. Per each additional 1/2 of labour after 4pm	T	\$ 116.00	01/01/18	\$ 120.00	01/01/19	\$ 124.00	01/01/20	\$ 127.72	01/01/21	\$ 131.55	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Setting Flowers												
Prepare flower bed	T	\$ 35.00	01/01/18	\$ 36.00	01/01/19	\$ 37.00	01/01/20	\$ 38.11	01/01/21	\$ 39.25	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Vase installation (over 4 inches) - additional charge	T	\$ 16.00	01/01/18	\$ 16.00	01/01/19	\$ 16.00	01/01/20	\$ 16.00	01/01/21	\$ 16.00	01/01/22	Not sold - no change in price
Setting Markers												
Minimum charge up to 6" x 12"	T	\$ 191.00	01/01/18	\$ 197.00	01/01/19	\$ 203.00	01/01/20	\$ 209.09	01/01/21	\$ 215.36	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Minimum charge up to 12" x 24"	T	\$ 199.00	01/01/18	\$ 205.00	01/01/19	\$ 211.00	01/01/20	\$ 217.33	01/01/21	\$ 223.85	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Minimum charge up to 14" x 30"	T	\$ 216.00	01/01/18	\$ 222.00	01/01/19	\$ 229.00	01/01/20	\$ 235.87	01/01/21	\$ 242.95	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Minimum charge up to 20" x 36"	T	\$ 320.00	01/01/18	\$ 330.00	01/01/19	\$ 339.00	01/01/20	\$ 349.17	01/01/21	\$ 359.65	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Minimum charge over 20" x 36" - per sq. inch	T	\$ 0.60	01/01/18	\$ 0.75	01/01/19	\$ 0.90	01/01/20	\$ 0.93	01/01/21	\$ 0.95	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Care and maintenance on flat markers over 172 sq. inches	T	\$ 50.00	01/01/18	\$ 50.00	01/01/19	\$ 50.00	01/01/20	\$ 50.00	01/01/21	\$ 50.00	01/01/22	Set by provincial legislation
Flower Bed Preparation												
Prepare flower bed	T	\$ 35.00	01/01/18	\$ 36.00	01/01/19	\$ 37.00	01/01/20	\$ 38.11	01/01/21	\$ 39.25	01/01/22	3.00% inflationary increase. No longer any difference in price based on year lot purchased.
Plant or remove shrubs	T	\$ 50.00	01/01/18	\$ 52.00	01/01/19	\$ 53.00	01/01/20	\$ 54.59	01/01/21	\$ 56.23	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Crypt Opening Charges												
End Opening	T	\$ 800.00	01/01/18	\$ 850.00	01/01/19	\$ 900.00	01/01/20	\$ 927.00	01/01/21	\$ 954.81	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Re-opening a sealed end crypt	T	\$ 1,000.00	01/01/18	\$ 1,050.00	01/01/19	\$ 1,100.00	01/01/20	\$ 1,133.00	01/01/21	\$ 1,166.99	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE	COMMENTS
Side Opening	T	\$ 1,200.00	01/01/18	\$ 1,300.00	01/01/19	\$ 1,500.00	01/01/20	\$ 1,545.00	01/01/21	\$ 1,591.35	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Re-opening a sealed side crypt	T	\$ 1,500.00	01/01/18	\$ 1,600.00	01/01/19	\$ 1,800.00	01/01/20	\$ 1,854.00	01/01/21	\$ 1,909.52	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Removal, Replacement and Sealing of Crypt Face Plate	T	\$ 200.00	01/01/18	\$ 250.00	01/01/19	\$ 300.00	01/01/20	\$ 309.00	01/01/21	\$ 318.27	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Disinterment												
Adult	T	\$ 2,400.00	01/01/18	\$ 2,472.00	01/01/19	\$ 2,546.00	01/01/20	\$ 2,622.38	01/01/21	\$ 2,701.05	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Youth	T	\$ 2,400.00	01/01/18	\$ 2,472.00	01/01/19	\$ 2,546.00	01/01/20	\$ 2,622.38	01/01/21	\$ 2,701.05	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Child	T	\$ 1,326.00	01/01/18	\$ 1,366.00	01/01/19	\$ 1,407.00	01/01/20	\$ 1,449.21	01/01/21	\$ 1,492.89	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Infant	T	\$ 578.00	01/01/18	\$ 595.00	01/01/19	\$ 613.00	01/01/20	\$ 631.39	01/01/21	\$ 650.33	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Cremation	T	\$ 578.00	01/01/18	\$ 595.00	01/01/19	\$ 613.00	01/01/20	\$ 631.39	01/01/21	\$ 650.33	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Additional charge with vault or liner used	T	\$ 300.00	01/01/18	\$ 309.00	01/01/19	\$ 318.00	01/01/20	\$ 327.54	01/01/21	\$ 337.37	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Additional charge for double depth	T	\$ 400.00	01/01/18	\$ 412.00	01/01/19	\$ 424.00	01/01/20	\$ 436.72	01/01/21	\$ 449.82	01/01/22	Market review complete for 2019-20; 3% increase 2021-22
Disinterment for Reburial in Another Cemetery												
Adult	T	\$ 2,400.00	01/01/18	\$ 2,472.00	01/01/19	\$ 2,546.00	01/01/20	\$ 2,622.38	01/01/21	\$ 2,701.05	01/01/22	See above - no changes to disinterment fees depending on whether remains are reinterred in Cambridge municipal cemeteries or other cemeteries. Re-entment fees are additional regardless of location of re-entment.
Youth	T	\$ 2,400.00	01/01/18	\$ 2,472.00	01/01/19	\$ 2,546.00	01/01/20	\$ 2,622.38	01/01/21	\$ 2,701.05	01/01/22	See above
Child	T	\$ 1,326.00	01/01/18	\$ 1,366.00	01/01/19	\$ 1,407.00	01/01/20	\$ 1,449.21	01/01/21	\$ 1,492.89	01/01/22	See above
Infant	T	\$ 578.00	01/01/18	\$ 595.00	01/01/19	\$ 613.00	01/01/20	\$ 631.39	01/01/21	\$ 650.33	01/01/22	See above
Cremation	T	\$ 578.00	01/01/18	\$ 595.00	01/01/19	\$ 613.00	01/01/20	\$ 631.39	01/01/21	\$ 650.33	01/01/22	See above
Additional charge with vault or liner used	T	\$ 300.00	01/01/18	\$ 309.00	01/01/19	\$ 318.00	01/01/20	\$ 327.54	01/01/21	\$ 337.37	01/01/22	See above
Additional charge for double depth	T	\$ 400.00	01/01/18	\$ 412.00	01/01/19	\$ 424.00	01/01/20	\$ 436.72	01/01/21	\$ 449.82	01/01/22	See above
FORESTRY												
Dedication Tree	T	\$ 387.00	01/01/18	\$ 399.00	01/01/19	\$ 411.00	01/01/20	\$ 423.33	01/01/21	\$ 436.03	01/01/22	RATE MOVED from Cemetery and remained from Memorial Tree to Dedication Tree increase in contra supply rates
Bronze Plaque	T	\$ 443.00	01/01/18	\$ 477.00	04/01/19	\$ 486.54	01/01/20	\$ 496.27	01/01/21	\$ 506.20	01/01/22	RATE MOVED from Cemetery increase in contra supply rates
Tree Bylaw Valuation Rate per sq. cm	T	NEW		\$ 22.58	01/01/19	\$ 22.58	01/01/20	\$ 23.03	01/01/21	\$ 23.49	01/01/22	DECREASED to private
Tree Removal Permit	T	NEW		\$ 45.00	01/01/19	\$ 45.80	01/01/20	\$ 46.82	01/01/21	\$ 47.76	01/01/22	NEW RATE Due to new Private Tree Bylaw
FARMERS MARKET												
Vendor Rates - INSIDE												
Tables/Carts (per foot, per day)	T	\$ 3.85	01/01/18	\$3.93	01/01/19	\$4.05	01/01/20	\$4.13	01/01/21	\$4.21	01/01/22	2% Inflationary increase in 2019; 3% increase in 2020; 2% increase 2021-22.
Coolers (per foot, per day)	T	\$ 6.11	01/01/18	\$6.23	01/01/19	\$6.42	01/01/20	\$6.55	01/01/21	\$6.68	01/01/22	2% Inflationary increase in 2019; 3% increase in 2020; 2% increase 2021-22.
Tables/Carts - Casual (per foot, per day)	T	\$ 6.11	01/01/18	\$6.23	01/01/19	\$6.42	01/01/20	\$6.55	01/01/21	\$6.68	01/01/22	2% Inflationary increase in 2019; 3% increase in 2020; 2% increase 2021-22.
Vendor Rates - OUTSIDE												
Station - 1 Parking Spot (per day)	T	\$ 22.70	01/01/18	\$23.15	01/01/19	\$23.84	01/01/20	\$24.32	01/01/21	\$24.81	01/01/22	2% Inflationary increase in 2019; 3% increase in 2020; 2% increase 2021-22.
Station - Corner Stand (per day)	T	\$ 24.50	01/01/18	\$24.99	01/01/19	\$25.74	01/01/20	\$26.25	01/01/21	\$26.78	01/01/22	2% Inflationary increase in 2019; 3% increase in 2020; 2% increase 2021-22.
Station - Handicapped Parking Spoilday	T	\$ 34.00	01/01/18	\$34.68	01/01/19	\$35.72	01/01/20	\$36.43	01/01/21	\$37.16	01/01/22	2% Inflationary increase in 2019; 3% increase in 2020; 2% increase 2021-22.
Station - Casual (per day)	T	\$ 45.19	01/01/18	\$46.09	01/01/19	\$47.47	01/01/20	\$48.42	01/01/21	\$49.39	01/01/22	2% Inflationary increase in 2019; 3% increase in 2020; 2% increase 2021-22.
Utilities Charge (per foot)	T	\$ 1.32	01/01/18	\$1.35	01/01/19	\$1.39	01/01/20	\$1.42	01/01/21	\$1.45	01/01/22	2% Inflationary increase in 2019; 3% increase in 2020; 2% increase 2021-22.
Farmers Market Vendor Advertising Fee (per week)	T	\$ 12.85	01/01/18	\$13.10	01/01/19	\$13.49	01/01/20	\$13.76	01/01/21	\$14.04	01/01/22	2% Inflationary increase in 2019; 3% increase in 2020; 2% increase 2021-22.
Vendor Supplemental Space Cleaning Charge	T	\$ 17.29	01/01/18	\$17.64	01/01/19	\$18.17	01/01/20	\$18.53	01/01/21	\$18.90	01/01/22	Supplemental charge for improperly cleaned coolers/vendor spaces. 2% Inflationary increase in 2019; 3% increase in 2020; 2% increase 2021-22.

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
COMMUNITY DEVELOPEMENT**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	COMMENTS
Vendor Attendance Charge	T	\$ 17.29	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$17.64	01/01/20	\$18.17	01/01/21	\$18.53	01/01/22	\$18.90	Supplemental charge for vendors who fail to keep advertised Market bus. 2% inflationary increase, 3% increase in 2020, 2% increase 2021-22.
LEASES/AGREEMENTS												
Lease - Firefighter's Union Office (monthly)	T	\$ 258.21	07/01/18	07/01/19	\$ 263.37	07/01/20	\$ 268.64	07/01/21	\$ 274.01	07/01/22	\$ 279.49	No formal agreement. Rate adjusted per inflationary rate.
Lease - The Flower Market	T	\$ 955.09	09/01/18	09/01/19	\$ 974.19	09/01/20	\$ 993.67					Per lease agreement effective Sept. 1/15 - Dec. 31/20
Rink Board Advertising - Per Annum	T	\$ 5,000.00 min										Under review pending sponsorship strategy
Agreement - Parks Concessions, i.e. - LA Franks, and Duke's Dugout	T	8%	04/01/16									Per agreements with concessionaires 8% rental each month equal to a percentage of gross revenue for such month - subject to renewal
Kyle's Knease & Sportswear	T	\$ 2,800.00	09/01/16									Service provider no longer in operation
Cambridge Sports Park (1001 Franklin Boulevard) (per year)	E	\$ 7,400.00	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 7,500.00	01/01/20	\$ 7,700.00	01/01/21	\$ 7,700.00	01/01/22	\$ 7,700.00	Per lease agreement effective June 24, 1996 - June 23, 2046. Lease amount per calendar year is based on 10% of bookings fees on 600 Non-prime hours and 240 Prime hours of Ice Rental time. The other 90% of the booking fees are recognized in the Office of the City Manager Rate Review.
Telus Lease Agreement - Hespeler/Memorial Arena	T	\$ 3,548.67	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 3,637.39	01/01/20	\$ 3,728.32	01/01/21	\$ 3,821.53	01/01/22	\$ 3,917.07	Per lease agreement effective Jan. 1/12 - Dec. 31/20. Annual increases @ 2.25% over term.
Telus Lease Agreement - Duncan McIntosh	T	\$ 3,548.67	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 3,637.39	01/01/20	\$ 3,728.32	01/01/21	\$ 3,821.53	01/01/22	\$ 3,917.07	Per lease agreement effective Jan. 1/12 - Dec. 31/20. Annual increases @ 2.25% over term.
Telus Lease Agreement - WG Johnson Centre	T	\$ 3,548.67	01/01/18	01/01/19	\$ 3,637.39	01/01/20	\$ 3,728.32	01/01/21	\$ 3,821.53	01/01/22	\$ 3,917.07	Per lease agreement effective Jan. 1/12 - Dec. 31/20. Annual increases @ 2.25% over term.
Company of Neighbours (Hesp)	T	\$ 4,174.90	08/01/18	08/01/19	\$ 4,279.27	01/01/20	\$ 4,386.25	01/01/21	\$ 4,495.91	01/01/22	\$ 4,608.30	Subject to approval after 2018. Per lease agreement effective Aug. 1/13 - July 31/18. Annual increases @ 2.25% over term.
Goderich Exeter Railway Lease Agreement	T	\$ 5,860.00	06/03/13									Per lease agreement with Goderich Exeter Railway. Subject to renewal in 2018.

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
CORPORATE SERVICES**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
CLERK'S SERVICES											
Affidavits (multiple copies (4 or more))	T	01/01/18	\$ 60.00	01/01/19	\$ 65.00	01/01/20	\$ 70.00	01/01/21	\$ 75.00	01/01/22	
Affidavits (form)	T	01/01/18	\$ 28.00	04/01/19	\$ 30.00	01/01/20	\$ 32.00	01/01/21	\$ 34.00	01/01/22	
Affidavits (typed)	T	01/01/18	\$ 38.00	04/01/19	\$ 40.00	01/01/20	\$ 42.00	01/01/21	\$ 44.00	01/01/22	
In Town Death Registration	E	01/01/18	\$ 38.00	04/01/19	\$ 40.00	01/01/20	\$ 42.00	01/01/21	\$ 44.00	01/01/22	
Out of Town Death Registration	E	01/01/18	\$ 45.00	04/01/19	\$ 50.00	01/01/20	\$ 55.00	01/01/21	\$ 60.00	01/01/22	
Burial Permits/call out after hours	E	01/01/18	\$ 70.00	04/01/19	\$ 80.00	01/01/20	\$ 90.00	01/01/21	\$ 100.00	01/01/22	No Licensing Fees from Charities as per Ontario Lottery Corporation (OLG). OLG reimburses city a percentage of net revenue at Bingo Events - approved Jan 14/14 - Resolution #2
Lottery - Bingo (per event)	E										
Nevada, Raffle, Bazaar, etc.	E	01/01/18									Fee regulated by AGCO - 3% of prize board maximum
Group Home - New Registration	E	01/01/18	\$ 120.00	01/01/19	\$ 130.00	01/01/20	\$ 140.00	01/01/21	\$ 150.00	01/01/22	By-law 32-15
Group Home - Renewal	E	01/01/18	\$ 35.00	01/01/19	\$ 40.00	01/01/20	\$ 45.00	01/01/21	\$ 50.00	01/01/22	By-law 32-15
Marriage License	E	01/01/18	\$ 160.00	04/01/19	\$ 165.00	01/01/20	\$ 170.00	01/01/21	\$ 180.00	01/01/22	
Administration Fee - Per Wedding											As per Report Copsern/12-134 approved by Council September 10, 2012. Resolution # 76.
Room Rental Fee Agreement - Per Wedding	T	01/01/13									
City Facility Fee - Per Wedding	T	01/01/13									
Total	T	01/01/13	\$ 135.00	04/01/19	\$ 145.00	01/01/20	\$ 155.00	01/01/21	\$ 165.00	01/01/22	Report approved at Council on September 27/16 - Resolution #159-16
Officiant Fee - Per Wedding	T	01/01/18	\$ 176.99	01/01/19	\$ 212.39	01/01/20	\$ 254.87	01/01/21	\$ 305.85	01/01/22	Inflationary increase
Witness Fee - Per Wedding (if required)	T	01/01/17	\$ 28.00	04/01/19	\$ 30.00	01/01/20	\$ 32.00	01/01/21	\$ 34.00	01/01/22	New charge as of 2019
Municipal Information	E	01/01/18	\$ 26.00	01/01/19	\$ 26.50	01/01/20	\$ 27.00	01/01/21	\$ 27.50	01/01/22	
Property Standards Appeal Hearing	E	N/A	\$200.00	04/01/19	\$200.00	01/01/20	\$200.00	01/01/21	\$200.00	01/01/22	
BUSINESS LICENSES											
Arcades	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	
Bake Shops	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	
Barbershop	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	
Body Piercing	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	
Boat Rentals	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	
Buskers	E	01/01/16	\$ 10.00	04/01/19	\$ 10.00	01/01/20	\$ 10.00	01/01/21	\$ 10.00	01/01/22	new rates will be reflected in amending bylaw in 2019
Caterers	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	
Esthetics	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	
Fireworks - Retail Sales	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	
Fireworks - Outdoor Vendor	E	01/01/18	\$ 106.00	01/01/19	\$ 108.00	01/01/20	\$ 110.00	01/01/21	\$ 112.00	01/01/22	
Fresh Meat/Deli/Fish	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	
Hairdresser (per establishment)	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	
Ice Cream - Outdoor Vendor	E	01/01/18	\$ 106.00	01/01/19	\$ 108.00	01/01/20	\$ 110.00	01/01/21	\$ 112.00	01/01/22	
Intermittent or Temporary Sales (12 consecutive weeks - additional weeks would be subject to additional fees)	E	01/01/16	\$ 403.00	04/01/19	\$ 423.00	01/01/20	\$ 443.00	01/01/21	\$ 463.00	01/01/22	
Manicures/Pedicures	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	
Motor Vehicle Racing (to engage in racing of motor vehicles or motorcycles, or holding motor vehicle or motorcycle races) * Includes Boats*	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	pedal vehicle fees will be updated in an amending by-law in 2019
Motor Vehicle Repair	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	
Nail Salon	E	01/01/18	\$ 106.00	04/01/19	\$ 108.00	01/01/20	\$ 110.00	01/01/21	\$ 112.00	01/01/22	
Pedal Vehicle (per vehicle) (non-motorized)	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	
Public Address Systems (to operate a public address system, sound equipment or similar device)	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	
Public Garage (for a parking station or parking lot or a building or place where motor vehicles are hired or kept or used for hire, or stored or kept for sale) (if capable of accommodating:	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	
not more than 5 motor vehicles	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	
more than 5 motor vehicles	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	
more than 10 motor vehicles	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	
Public Halls	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	
Restaurants	E	01/01/18	\$ 268.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
CORPORATE SERVICES**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE	COMMENTS	
Refinement Vehicles - motorized	E	01/01/18	\$ 288.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22		
Service Station / Gas Station	E	01/01/18	\$ 288.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22		
Tattoo Parlours	E	01/01/18	\$ 288.50	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22		
Transfer Fee (per function)	E	01/01/18	\$ 197.50	01/01/19	\$ 201.50	01/01/20	\$ 209.50	01/01/21	\$ 213.50	01/01/22		
Transfer Fee (New Location) (flat rate)	E	01/01/18	\$ 263.25	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22		
Transfer Fee (New Owner) 50% of original)	E	01/01/18	\$ 131.50	01/01/19	\$ 134.25	01/01/20	\$ 139.75	01/01/21	\$ 142.50	01/01/22		
Adult Entertainment Parbur - Owner	E	01/01/18	\$ 4,147.00	01/01/19	\$ 4,647.00	01/01/20	\$ 5,147.00	01/01/21	\$ 5,647.00	01/01/22	Increase to be approved by Council in 2018	
Adult Entertainment Parbur - Operator	E	01/01/18	\$ 2,473.00	01/01/19	\$ 2,973.00	01/01/20	\$ 3,473.00	01/01/21	\$ 3,973.00	01/01/22	Increase to be approved by Council in 2018	
Renewal Fee/Owners	E	01/01/18	\$ 4,147.00	01/01/19	\$ 4,647.00	01/01/20	\$ 5,147.00	01/01/21	\$ 5,647.00	01/01/22	Increase to be approved by Council in 2018	
Renewal Fee/Operator	E	01/01/18	\$ 2,473.00	01/01/19	\$ 2,973.00	01/01/20	\$ 3,473.00	01/01/21	\$ 3,973.00	01/01/22	Increase to be approved by Council in 2018	
Body Rub Parbur - Owner	E	01/01/18	\$ 1,839.00	01/01/19	\$ 2,329.00	01/01/20	\$ 2,829.00	01/01/21	\$ 3,329.00	01/01/22	Increase to be approved by Council in 2018	
Body Rub Parbur - Operator	E	01/01/18	\$ 1,839.00	01/01/19	\$ 2,329.00	01/01/20	\$ 2,829.00	01/01/21	\$ 3,329.00	01/01/22	Increase to be approved by Council in 2018	
Renewal Fee/Owner	E	01/01/18	\$ 1,839.00	01/01/19	\$ 2,329.00	01/01/20	\$ 2,829.00	01/01/21	\$ 3,329.00	01/01/22	Increase to be approved by Council in 2018	
Renewal Fee/Operator	E	01/01/18	\$ 1,839.00	01/01/19	\$ 2,329.00	01/01/20	\$ 2,829.00	01/01/21	\$ 3,329.00	01/01/22	Increase to be approved by Council in 2018	
Adult Entertainment Sex Novelty Retail	E	01/01/18	\$ 263.25	01/01/19	\$ 288.50	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	Increase to be approved by Council in 2018	
License Renewal Fee - Adult Entertainment	E	01/01/18	\$ 197.50	01/01/19	\$ 201.50	01/01/20	\$ 209.50	01/01/21	\$ 213.50	01/01/22	Increase to be approved by Council in 2018	
Sex Novelty Retail	E	01/01/18	\$ 263.25	01/01/19	\$ 288.50	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	Increase to be approved by Council in 2018	
Adult Only Video Store	E	01/01/18	\$ 197.50	01/01/19	\$ 201.50	01/01/20	\$ 209.50	01/01/21	\$ 213.50	01/01/22	Increase to be approved by Council in 2018	
License Renewal Fee - Adult Only Video Store	E	01/01/18	\$ 197.50	01/01/19	\$ 201.50	01/01/20	\$ 209.50	01/01/21	\$ 213.50	01/01/22	Increase to be approved by Council in 2018	
Personal Wellness Service Establishment	E	01/01/18	\$ 263.25	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22		
Outdoor Vendor (per location)	E	01/01/18	\$ 104.00	01/01/19	\$ 106.00	01/01/20	\$ 110.00	01/01/21	\$ 112.00	01/01/22		
Food Truck - 1 day	E	01/01/18	\$ 125.00	04/01/19	\$ 80.00	01/01/20	\$ 85.00	01/01/21	\$ 90.00	01/01/22	fees will be updated in an amending bylaw in 2019	
Food Truck - 3 day	E	01/01/18	\$ 225.00	04/01/19	\$ 125.00	01/01/20	\$ 145.00	01/01/21	\$ 155.00	01/01/22	fees will be updated in an amending bylaw in 2019	
Food Truck - yearly	E	01/01/18	\$ 475.00	04/01/19	\$ 325.00	01/01/20	\$ 345.00	01/01/21	\$ 355.00	01/01/22	fees will be updated in an amending bylaw in 2019	
Sidewalk Terraces - Renewal	E	01/01/17	\$ 156.00		\$ 156.00	01/01/20	\$ 156.00	01/01/21	\$ 156.00	01/01/22	Transferred to Development & Infrastructure in 2017	
Retail Exhibition	E	01/01/18	\$ 263.25	01/01/19	\$ 274.00	01/01/20	\$ 279.75	01/01/21	\$ 285.75	01/01/22	By-Law #101-98 states "No Charge" for Charitable Organization Licenses	
Retail Exhibition-Charitable Organizations	E	1998	No Charge									
After February 1 of every year, renewal late fees will be calculated based on 50% of the cost of the original license application	E			04/01/19								
OFFICE SERVICES												
Reproduced Photocopies (i.e. by-laws and documents)												
\$100 each page for the first 3 copies,	T	\$ 1.00	01/01/18	\$ 1.00	01/01/19	\$ 1.00	01/01/20	\$ 1.00	01/01/21	\$ 1.00	01/01/22	Rate set higher than commercial rates to discourage use by public
Then \$0.25 for each page thereafter	T	\$ 0.25	01/01/18	\$ 1.00	04/01/19	\$ 1.00	01/01/20	\$ 1.00	01/01/21	\$ 1.00	01/01/22	
By-law Reference Manual	T	\$ 44.00	01/01/18	\$ 45.00	01/01/19	\$ 46.00	01/01/20	\$ 47.00	01/01/21	\$ 48.00	01/01/22	Inflationary increase
Annual By-law Ref. Manual updates	T	\$ 40.00	01/01/18	\$ 40.50	01/01/19	\$ 41.00	01/01/20	\$ 41.50	01/01/21	\$ 42.00	01/01/22	Inflationary increase
Council Agendas - Year	T	\$ 406.00	01/01/18	\$ 413.00	01/01/19	\$ 42.00	01/01/20	\$ 43.00	01/01/21	\$ 44.00	01/01/22	Inflationary increase
Committee Agendas/year	T	\$ 406.00	01/01/18	\$ 413.00	01/01/19	\$ 42.00	01/01/20	\$ 43.00	01/01/21	\$ 44.00	01/01/22	Inflationary increase
Council Committee Minutes/year	T	\$ 82.00	01/01/18	\$ 83.00	01/01/19	\$ 84.00	01/01/20	\$ 85.00	01/01/21	\$ 86.00	01/01/22	Inflationary increase
Single Set of Agendas	T	\$ 48.00	01/01/18	\$ 49.00	01/01/19	\$ 50.00	01/01/20	\$ 51.00	01/01/21	\$ 52.00	01/01/22	Inflationary increase
Single Set of Minutes	T	\$ 9.00	01/01/18	\$ 10.00	01/01/19	\$ 11.00	01/01/20	\$ 12.00	01/01/21	\$ 13.00	01/01/22	Inflationary increase
Single Agenda	T	\$ 19.00	01/01/18	\$ 19.50	01/01/19	\$ 20.00	01/01/20	\$ 20.50	01/01/21	\$ 21.00	01/01/22	Inflationary increase
Copy Costs for Community Groups and Neighbourhood Associations:												
1 sided page	T	\$ 0.025	06/01/00	\$ 0.025	04/01/19	\$ 0.025	01/01/20	\$ 0.025	01/01/21	\$ 0.025	01/01/22	Current rate cover City's costs
2 sided page	T	\$ 0.05	06/01/00	\$ 0.05	04/01/19	\$ 0.05	01/01/20	\$ 0.05	01/01/21	\$ 0.05	01/01/22	Current rate cover City's costs
Colour copy, per side	T	\$ 0.25	01/06/05	\$ 0.25	04/01/19	\$ 0.25	01/01/20	\$ 0.25	01/01/21	\$ 0.25	01/01/22	Current rate cover City's costs
SUBDIVISION - ADMINISTRATION FEES												
Subdivision Release (including the legislation thereof)	E	\$ 325.00	01/01/04								Transferred to Development & Infrastructure in 2017	
Letter re: Compliance with an adequate provision for the financial requirements of any subdivision servicing agreement or development agreement with respect to the lands and premises including payment of lot levies	E	\$ 89.00	01/01/17								Transferred to Development & Infrastructure in 2017	
ARCHIVES												
1826 Dickson Map - Retail	T	\$ 31.00	01/01/18	\$ 33.00	04/01/19	\$ 35.00	01/01/20	\$ 37.00	01/01/21	\$ 39.00	01/01/22	Fee covers cost of reproduction
1826 Dickson Map - Wholesale	E	\$ 24.00	01/01/18	\$ 26.00	04/01/19	\$ 28.00	01/01/20	\$ 30.00	01/01/21	\$ 32.00	01/01/22	Fee covers cost of reproduction
Birds Eye Print - Retail	E	\$ 26.00	01/01/18	\$ 28.00	04/01/19	\$ 30.00	01/01/20	\$ 32.00	01/01/21	\$ 34.00	01/01/22	Fee covers cost of reproduction
Birds Eye Print - Wholesale	E	\$ 16.00	01/01/18	\$ 18.00	04/01/19	\$ 20.00	01/01/20	\$ 22.00	01/01/21	\$ 24.00	01/01/22	Fee covers cost of reproduction
Time Frames - Retail	T	\$ 26.00	01/01/18	\$ 28.00	04/01/19	\$ 30.00	01/01/20	\$ 32.00	01/01/21	\$ 34.00	01/01/22	Fee covers cost of reproduction
Time Frames - Wholesale	E	\$ 16.00	01/01/18	\$ 18.00	04/01/19	\$ 20.00	01/01/20	\$ 22.00	01/01/21	\$ 24.00	01/01/22	Fee covers cost of reproduction

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
CORPORATE SERVICES**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 NEW BASE RATE	EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
A Part of Our Past - Retail	T	\$ 26.00	01/01/18	\$ 28.00	04/01/19	\$ 30.00	01/01/20	\$ 32.00	01/01/21	\$ 34.00	01/01/22	Fee covers cost of reproduction
A Part of Our Past - Wholesale	E	\$ 16.00	01/01/18	\$ 18.00	04/01/19	\$ 20.00	01/01/20	\$ 22.00	01/01/21	\$ 24.00	01/01/22	Fee covers cost of reproduction
Align Assets - Retail	T	\$ 11.00	01/01/18	\$ 14.00	04/01/19	\$ 16.00	01/01/20	\$ 18.00	01/01/21	\$ 20.00	01/01/22	Fee covers cost of reproduction
Align Assets - Wholesale	E	\$ 6.00	01/01/18	\$ 9.00	04/01/19	\$ 11.00	01/01/20	\$ 13.00	01/01/21	\$ 15.00	01/01/22	Fee covers cost of reproduction
Cambridge Mosaic - Retail	T	\$ 46.00	01/01/18	\$ 49.00	04/01/19	\$ 52.00	01/01/20	\$ 55.00	01/01/21	\$ 58.00	01/01/22	Fee covers cost of reproduction
Cambridge Mosaic - Wholesale	E	\$ 36.00	01/01/18	\$ 39.00	04/01/19	\$ 42.00	01/01/20	\$ 45.00	01/01/21	\$ 48.00	01/01/22	Fee covers cost of reproduction
Images for Publication	E	\$ 10.00	01/01/18	\$ 12.00	04/01/19	\$ 14.00	01/01/20	\$ 16.00	01/01/21	\$ 18.00	01/01/22	Inflationary increase
Images for Personal	E	No Charge	01/01/17	No Charge		No Charge		No Charge		No Charge		
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION												
Application Fee	E	\$ 5.00	01/30/96									Regulated by Statute
Photocopies & Computer Page Printout	E	\$ 0.20	01/01/91									Regulated by Statute
Manual searching for record after 2 hrs.	E	\$ 7.50	01/01/91									Regulated by Statute
Developing a computer program or other method of producing a record from machine readable record - per 1/4 hour	E	\$ 15.00	01/01/91									Regulated by Statute
Record Preparation for Release - per 1/4 hour	E	\$ 7.50	01/30/96									Regulated by Statute
Research Requests (other than FOI) per 1/4 hour (minimum)	E	\$ 8.00	06/01/00									Regulated by Statute
	E	\$ 32.00	06/01/00									Regulated by Statute
BY-LAW ENFORCEMENT												
Pre-pool on above ground inspection Fee	E	\$ 60.00	01/01/17	\$ 65.00	01/01/17	\$ 70.00	01/01/20	\$ 75.00	01/01/21	\$ 80.00	01/01/22	
Pre-pool In Ground Inspection Fee	E	\$ 80.00	01/01/17	\$ 85.00	01/01/17	\$ 90.00	01/01/20	\$ 95.00	01/01/21	\$ 100.00	01/01/22	
On-Ground Pool and Fencing	E	\$ 185.00	01/01/18	\$ 190.00	01/01/19	\$ 195.00	01/01/20	\$ 200.00	01/01/21	\$ 205.00	01/01/22	
Above Ground Pool and Fencing	E	\$ 160.00	01/01/18	\$ 165.00	01/01/19	\$ 170.00	01/01/20	\$ 175.00	01/01/21	\$ 180.00	01/01/22	
Hot Tubs and Enclosures	E	\$ 215.00	01/01/18	\$ 220.00	01/01/19	\$ 225.00	01/01/20	\$ 230.00	01/01/21	\$ 235.00	01/01/22	
Inflatable Pool and Fencing	E	\$ 135.00	01/01/18	\$ 140.00	01/01/19	\$ 145.00	01/01/20	\$ 150.00	01/01/21	\$ 155.00	01/01/22	
Re-inspections after final pool without pre-pool permit	E			\$ 75.00	01/01/19	\$ 77.00	01/01/20	\$ 79.00	01/01/21	\$ 81.00	01/01/22	new fee for 2019
Minimum Standards Inspection Fee-Non Compliance	E			\$ 75.00	01/01/19	\$ 77.00	01/01/20	\$ 79.00	01/01/21	\$ 81.00	01/01/22	new fee for 2019
MUNICIPAL BY-LAW VIOLATIONS (RECOVERABLE)												
Administration Fee - Performing Work on Private Property: Where a person has not complied with a by-law, and the City arranges to have the matter or thing done to bring the issue into compliance with the Bylaw (minimum)	E	10% of the cost of performing the work	04/01/14									To help recover costs.
	E	\$ 155.00	01/01/17	\$ 160.00	01/01/19							
- Water Use Bylaw #146-03												
Failure to provide an annual test report	E	\$ 160.00	04/19/07									Set by Attorney General.
Failure to provide a cross connection survey	E	\$ 160.00	04/19/07									Set by Attorney General.
Failure to ensure the backflow device is in proper working order	E	\$ 160.00	04/19/07									Set by Attorney General.
Connection to water system without a proper backflow device	E	\$ 245.00	04/19/07									Set by Attorney General.
Removal of an approved backflow device	E	\$ 245.00	04/19/07									Set by Attorney General.
- Noise Bylaw #32-04												
Make or permit noises to disturb the inhabitants	E	\$ 245.00	04/19/07									Set by Attorney General.
- Sidewalk Bylaw #103-08												
Drive/operate/ride upon/propel a motor vehicle on a sidewalk	E	\$ 110.00	09/23/08									Set by Attorney General.
- Motorized Snow Vehicle Bylaw #29-04												
Operate motorized snow vehicle on highway lands	E	\$ 110.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
Operate motorized snow vehicle on public lands	E	\$ 160.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
Operate motorized snow vehicle outside permitted hours	E	\$ 160.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
- Fence Bylaw #92-05												
Construct or maintain as swimming pool not properly fenced	E	\$ 245.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
Sign Bylaw #19-03												

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
CORPORATE SERVICES**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (I = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE	COMMENTS
Failure to obtain a sign permit	E	\$ 180.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
- Fireworks Bylaw #40-04												
Supply fireworks to any person under the age of 18 years.	E	\$ 160.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
Supply fireworks more than 10 days before Canada Day.	E	\$ 245.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
Supply fireworks more than 10 days before Victoria Day.	E	\$ 245.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
Set off prohibited fireworks	E	\$ 160.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
Set off fireworks which might create danger to any person or property.	E	\$ 110.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
Set off fireworks outside the prescribed time periods	E	\$ 160.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
- Tree Bylaw												
Plant a tree on highway	E	\$ 160.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
Cause a tree to be planted on highway	E	\$ 160.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
Attach object to tree on any public place	E	\$ 160.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
- Building Code Act												
Building without a permit (person)	E	\$ 245.00	04/19/07									Set by Attorney General.
Building without a permit (Corporation)	E	\$ 450.00	04/19/07									Set by Attorney General.
Not complying with an Order to Comply (person)	E	\$ 245.00	04/19/07									Set by Attorney General.
Not complying with an Order to Comply (Corporation)	E	\$ 450.00	04/19/07									Set by Attorney General.
Not complying with an Order to Uncover (person)	E	\$ 245.00	04/19/07									Set by Attorney General.
Not complying with an Order to Uncover (Corporation)	E	\$ 450.00	04/19/07									Set by Attorney General.
Not complying with an Order Not to Cover (person)	E	\$ 245.00	04/19/07									Set by Attorney General.
Not complying with an Order Not to Cover (Corporation)	E	\$ 450.00	04/19/07									Set by Attorney General.
Obstruction of an Inspector (person)	E	\$ 160.00	04/19/07									Set by Attorney General.
Obstruction of an Inspector (Corporation)	E	\$ 245.00	04/19/07									Set by Attorney General.
Obstruction or removal of Order (person)	E	\$ 160.00	04/19/07									Set by Attorney General.
Obstruction or removal of Order (Corporation)	E	\$ 245.00	04/19/07									Set by Attorney General.
Failure to comply with Property Standards Order	E	\$ 245.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
Not notifying the Chief Building Official for stage of construction (person)	E	\$ 245.00	09/26/08									Set by Attorney General.
Not notifying the Chief Building Official for stage of construction (Corporation)	E	\$ 450.00	09/26/08									Set by Attorney General.
Not complying with an Unsafe Order (person)	E	\$ 245.00	09/26/08									Set by Attorney General.
Not complying with an Unsafe Order (Corporation)	E	\$ 450.00	09/26/08									Set by Attorney General.
Not complying with an Order Respecting Occupancy (person)	E	\$ 245.00	09/26/08									Set by Attorney General.
Not complying with an Order Respecting Occupancy (Corporation)	E	\$ 450.00	09/26/08									Set by Attorney General.
- Traffic Bylaw												
Ride a skateboard on sidewalk or boulevard	E	\$ 110.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
Use motor vehicle on closed highway	E	\$ 110.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
Drive over/hammer with newly painted lines	E	\$ 110.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
Ride animal on boulevard	E	\$ 110.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
Ride animal on sidewalk	E	\$ 110.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
Operate heavy truck on prohibited highway	E	\$ 110.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
- Hearing Bylaw #36-04												
Motorist fail to provide adequate heat	E	\$ 160.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
- Firearms Bylaw												
Discharge firearm within the restricted area	E	\$ 245.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
- Highway's Bylaw #31-04 (Obstructing, Encumbering, Injuring and Fouling of)												
Injure highway, construct or litter on highway	E	\$ 160.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
- Skateboard Bylaw #34-04												

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
CORPORATE SERVICES**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YYYY	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YYYY	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YYYY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YYYY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YYYY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	COMMENTS
Operate a skateboard along/upon an area set as a cartilage	E	\$ 110.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
Operate a skateboard along/upon prohibited areas	E	\$ 110.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
- Anti-Graffiti Bylaw #21-06												
Place graffiti on property	E	\$ 245.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
Fall to keep property free of graffiti	E	\$ 245.00	10/05/07									Set by Attorney General.
- Open Fires Bylaw #13-86												
Set an open fire without approval	E	\$ 110.00	11/26/07									Set by Attorney General.
Continue to burn where permit cancelled	E	\$ 160.00	11/26/07									Set by Attorney General.
Burn material causing excessive smoke	E	\$ 160.00	11/26/07									Set by Attorney General.
Set fire within 153 m of a building	E	\$ 160.00	11/26/07									Set by Attorney General.
Burn more than 1 cubic metre of material	E	\$ 160.00	11/26/07									Set by Attorney General.
Leave fire unattended	E	\$ 160.00	11/26/07									Set by Attorney General.
Burn when weather prevents smoke dispersal	E	\$ 160.00	11/26/07									Set by Attorney General.
Burn when smoke creates hazard for motorists	E	\$ 160.00	11/26/07									Set by Attorney General.
Starting a barbecue on a balcony of a building with more than two units	E	\$ 160.00	11/26/07									Set by Attorney General.
- Adult Entertainment Establishments												
Bylaw #157-12												
As owner/operator/attendant, permit any person under the age of majority to enter or remain in any adult entertainment establishment	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As owner/operator/attendant, use premises or part thereof as a dwelling or for sleeping purposes	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As owner/operator/attendant, permit a licensee to operate/permit to be operated) adult entertainment establishment, without a license	E	\$ 1,000.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As owner/operator/attendant, permit display or display a sign that contains flashing lights visible from outside the establishment's premises	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As owner/operator/attendant, a sign that rotates or contains reflective or fluorescent elements	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As owner/operator/attendant, display in its windows or on the building at which it operates any items of an adult novelty store or adult video store	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As owner/operator/attendant, use the word "nude", "naked", "topless", "girl", "strip", "striptease", "strip club", "burlesque entertainment", "swingers club", "bottomless", "sexy" or any other like representation on sign	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As owner/operator/attendant, erecting or displaying or permitting to be erected or displayed temporary mobile signage	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As owner/operator/attendant, distribute or permit distribution on posters, pictures, brochures or hand-bills	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As owner/operator, permit attendant to touch, or be touched by, or have physical contact with, any other person	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As owner/operator, permit attendant to provide or perform any entertainment or services except while within plain view	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As owner/operator, permit the door to any room or area where entertainment or services are or may be provided, to be equipped with a locking device	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
CORPORATE SERVICES**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
As owner/operator, permit entertainment or service in an adult live nudity establishment in a room or other area with a door which is equipped with a locking device.	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As owner, permit establishment to be operated by unlicensed person.	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
Operate adult nudity establishment without operator's license.	E	\$ 500.00	11/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
Body rub attendant fail to provide itemized bill.	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
Body rub operator fail to retain bill for one year.	E	\$ 500.00	11/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As body rub owner/operator, permit door where entertainment or services are or may be provided to be equipped with a locking device.	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As owner/operator or attendant/employee of a licensed body rub establishment, expose their breasts, buttocks, genitals or public areas or have sexual contact with any person, or engage in or permit to engage in sexual impropriety with a customer.	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As owner/operator of a Body Rub establishment - failed to be in attendance only, failed to post and keep posted signs sufficient to indicate clearly that underage persons are not permitted therein.	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As operator of a video store - adult only, failed to place the cover or container of each such video cassette, CD, DVD or disc within the store where the cover or container cannot be seen outside the store.	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As owner/operator - failed to post and keep posted at every entrance to an adult novelty store sufficient to indicate clearly that underage persons are not permitted therein.	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As owner/operator/employee of an adult novelty store, use or display any sex paraphernalia, printed or promotional material or visual images in any manner so as to be visible outside of the premises.	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
- Massage Services Establishments												
Bylaw #158-12												
(Operate/permit to be operated) massage services establishment without a license.	E	\$ 1,000.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As operator, failed to ensure that principal means of access to the massage services establishment was unlocked during hours of operation.	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As operator, failed to ensure no (locks/locking mechanisms) were on the door of any room where an attendant provides services.	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
Licensee failed to post list of (services/fees) conspicuously in the licensed premises.	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
As operator, permitted massage services establishment to be open outside of (submitted operator hours 9:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.).	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
Did permit an attendant to be in a massage services establishment while (nude/topless, bottomless/wearing visible lingerie)	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
CORPORATE SERVICES**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE	COMMENTS
As attendant, was in an massage services establishment while (nude /topless /bottomless /wearing visible lingerie)	E	\$ 500.00	09/19/12									Set by Attorney General.
- Snow Removal Bylaw #168-08												
Fall to remove (snow/ice) from sidewalk or roof within 36 hours of snowfall	E	\$ 110.00	01/19/09									Set by Attorney General.
Deposit (snow/ice) in manner that obstructs drainage to catchbasin	E	\$ 110.00	01/19/09									Set by Attorney General.
Deposit (snow/ice) in manner that obstructs access to fire hydrant	E	\$ 110.00	01/19/09									Set by Attorney General.
Deposit (snow/ice) in manner that obstructs highway	E	\$ 110.00	01/19/09									Set by Attorney General.
- Public Nuisance Bylaw #165-08												
Cause a nuisance	E	\$ 160.00	01/19/09									Set by Attorney General.
- Boulevard Bylaw #167-08												
Plant/permit planting of herbaceous plants that exceed height of 45 centimeters on a boulevard	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Plant/permit planting of herbaceous plants that impair drainage on a boulevard	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Plant/permit planting of herbaceous plants that contain vegetables on a boulevard	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Plant/permit planting of herbaceous plants that contain grains on a boulevard	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Plant/permit to be planted a herbaceous plant on a boulevard maintained by the City	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Plant/permit to be planted a herbaceous plant on a boulevard maintained by the City	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Plant/permit planting of permit (placement of a tree on a boulevard)	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Plant/permit planting of permit (placement of a shrub on a boulevard)	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Permit thing on boulevard that is protruding	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Permit thing on boulevard that is dangerous	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Permit thing on boulevard that is sharp	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Permit thing on boulevard that may injure a person	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Permit thing on boulevard that may cause damage to any person	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Permit thing on boulevard that may cause damage to any thing	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Permit thing on boulevard that restricts sight lines	E	\$ 125.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Permit thing on boulevard that obstructs snow removal operations	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Permit thing on boulevard that obstructs access to fire hydrants	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Permit thing on boulevard that obstructs access to post office boxes	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Permit thing on a boulevard that obstructs access to an installation of (the City/the Regional utility provider)	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Permit thing on boulevard that is located within 0.6 meters of the sidewalk	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Permit thing on boulevard that is located within 1.8 meters of the curb	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Permit (inorganic material/wood chips/mulch) that is not installed flush with curb	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Permit thing on boulevard that is located within 1.8 meters of the roadway where there is no curb	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Permit (inorganic material/wood chips/mulch) that does not provide for a 2% to 4% grade for drainage	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
CORPORATE SERVICES**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	COMMENTS
Permit thing on boulevard that is more than 20 centimeters in height	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Permit thing on boulevard that may overflow onto the (street/sidewalk/ highway/adjacent property)	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Permit turf grass on property to exceed height of 20 centimeters	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Alter boulevard that is maintained by (City/Region)	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
(Damage/constructive-construct) a sidewalk	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
(Damage/constructive-construct) a curb	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
(Damage/constructive-construct) an apron driveway	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
(Damage/constructive-construct) a boulevard	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
Fail to comply with conditions set out by Director	E	\$ 110.00	04/14/09									Set by Attorney General.
- Outdoor Vendor Bylaw # 106-09												
Sell/permit to be sold goods/services at outdoor vending cart/stand without licence	E	\$ 295.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Operating with a suspended or revoked licence	E	\$ 295.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Applicant/operator failed to display the licence in a conspicuous place	E	\$ 75.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Applicant/operator failed to produce licence to Police Officer or By-law Officer	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Applicant/operator denied inspections to occur	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Applicant/operator sold or supplied goods and/or services other than permitted	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Operated outdoor vending cart/stand in prohibited area	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Operating outdoor vending cart/stand within five metres of an intersection	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Operating, locating or selling from outdoor vending cart/stand on the traveled portion of the highway or on a public sidewalk	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Operating outdoor vending cart/stand within 30 metres of the nearest corner of the compelling commercial establishment	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Operating outdoor vending cart/stand within one hundred metres of any Elementary or Secondary school property	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Operating outdoor vending cart/stand within 30 metres of another outdoor vendor	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Operating outdoor vending cart/stand on Region of Waterloo or City of Cambridge road allowances	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Operating outdoor vending cart/stand within another location other than that noted on the licence	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Cooking appliances not Canadian Gases Association certified and is not so labelled	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Cooking appliance located within 7-12 metres (25 ft.) from any exit door or unprotected glass opening or combustible wall panel	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Applicant/operator failed to be equipped with a portable fire extinguisher of a size no smaller than 3 A 10BC	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Applicant/operator using loud speakers, amplifiers, flashing lights or other hearing devices	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Applicant/operator failed to maintain outdoor vending cart/stand in good repair and appearance	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
CORPORATE SERVICES**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
Applicant/operator failed to equip outdoor vending cart/stands with refuse containers	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Applicant/operator failed to keep area adjoining cart/stand in clean, sanitary, attractive condition	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Applicant/operator failed to maintain the cart/stand in good repair and appearance	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Applicant/operator failed to maintain the cart/stand in clean, sanitary and attractive condition	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Applicant/operator selling fireworks to a person under the age of eighteen years	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Applicant/operator selling fireworks to a person during prohibited days	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
Outdoor vending or soliciting within the City of Cambridge unauthorized by Council under a specific event	E	\$ 150.00	09/11/09									Set by Attorney General.
- Business Licensing By-Law #60-10												
(Self/permit to be sold) goods/services without license	E	\$ 500.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.
Operating with a suspended or revoked license	E	\$ 295.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.
Operator failed to display the license in a conspicuous place	E	\$ 75.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.
Arcades within 500 metres of a public or separate elementary or secondary school	E	\$ 295.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.
Arcades not enclosed in an enclosed shopping mall	E	\$ 160.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.
Operator did not provide one government approved life preserver for each occupant of a boat	E	\$ 295.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.
Selling or supplying any fireworks to any person under the age of eighteen (18) years of age	E	\$ 160.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.
Selling or supplying fireworks to any person except on Canada Day and Victoria Day and during the preceding ten (10) days	E	\$ 160.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.
Ice cream parlour selling hotdogs, hamburgers or other similar type food without a grease interceptor	E	\$ 160.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.
Operating an ice cream truck without the owner's plate attached	E	\$ 160.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.
Operating an ice cream truck in a city park without a permit	E	\$ 160.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.
Revisit the general serving area of a previous service call within two (2) hours of the previous serving time	E	\$ 160.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.
Ring bells or chimes or making any other recognizable sounds at any one location for more than twenty (20) seconds	E	\$ 160.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.
Stop to sell within thirty (30) metres of any intersection	E	\$ 160.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.
Stop to sell within one hundred (100) metres of an entrance to any public park	E	\$ 160.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.
Stop to sell within one hundred (100) metres of the property line of any land occupied by school	E	\$ 160.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.
Stop to sell within one hundred (100) metres of a business that sells to the public similar products	E	\$ 160.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.
Stop to sell any articles for sale within the boundaries of the Business Improvement Areas (BIA) within the City	E	\$ 160.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.
Stop for longer than ten (10) minutes at any one serving location	E	\$ 160.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.

Part C By-Law #162-10

Budget Details

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
CORPORATE SERVICES

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
Unlawful Entry	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Cause nuisance	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Leave or deposit waste in a City park	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Cause injury to a person	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Damage any property	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Interfere with wildlife	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Destroy, damage or disturb nest, egg or den of wildlife	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Cut, destroy, remove, damage, deposit or plant any flora or fauna	E	\$ 200.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Fail to pay park fee	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Light or build fire	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Operate amplifying system or loudspeaker in park	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Disturbance through use of sound system	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Dwell, camp or reside	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Place, install or erect structure	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Build, repair, paint or store motorized vehicle, trailer or structure	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Permit animal to run at large in park	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Permit animal to disturb wildlife or cause damage	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Fail to pick up and remove excrement	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Permit animal to enter where prohibited	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Permit animal to run unleashed in park	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Permit animal to swim in water in or adjoining park	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Fail to control or remove aggressive animal	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Permit animal to leave designated area	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Encroach onto park	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Hold picnic, gathering or event without permit	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Interfere with a picnic, organized gathering or event authorized by permit in park	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Arrange or engage in sport or activity	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Interfere with sport or activity	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Improper use of designated area	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Improper use of closed area	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Improper white use of signed area	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Play tennis in undesignated area	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Practice archery where prohibited	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Operate power model aircraft where prohibited	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Skateboard in park where prohibited	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Roll in undesignated area	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Engage in wedding photography without permit	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Participate in angling where prohibited	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Ride horse in unauthorized area of park	E	\$ 200.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Ride horse upon bicycle or hiking trail in park	E	\$ 200.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Drive vehicle in unauthorized area	E	\$ 200.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Drive vehicle upon bicycle or hiking trail in park	E	\$ 200.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Leave unattended any vehicle in park	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Leave a vehicle overnight in park	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Distribute or display document without permit	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Sell merchandise without permit	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Place, maintain or allow coin-operated machine or game	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Enter or be in park after hours	E	\$ 110.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Animal Control By-law #171-13												
Keep more than 5 rabbits in dwelling	E	\$ 95.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Keep more than 5 ferrets in a dwelling	E	\$ 105.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Keep domestic farm animal in prohibited zone	E	\$ 105.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
CORPORATE SERVICES**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
Keep poultry and fowl in prohibited zone	E	\$ 105.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Keep pigeons in prohibited zone	E	\$ 105.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Keep prohibited exotic pet	E	\$ 105.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of Animal-Permit animal to run at large	E	\$ 105.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of animal-Permit animal to trespass and appropriate care	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of animal-Fail to provide adequate and appropriate food	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of animal-Fail to provide adequate and appropriate water	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of animal-Fail to provide adequate and appropriate shelter	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of animal-Fail to provide adequate and appropriate exercise	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of animal-Fail to provide adequate and appropriate attention	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of animal-Fail to provide adequate and appropriate veterinary care	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Set out lost hold trap	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Dog Bylaw #172-13												
Owner of dog-Fail to license dog for current year	E	\$ 155.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to license designated dog for current year	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to affix dog tag on dog	E	\$ 95.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to advise City of change of address	E	\$ 95.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Keep more than three dogs on property	E	\$ 155.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of kennel-Fail to license kennel for current year	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Permit dog to run at large	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Permit dog to trespass on private property	E	\$ 95.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to remove excrement from property other than owners	E	\$ 95.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Fail to restrain dog in moving vehicle	E	\$ 95.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-permit dog to persistently bark or howl	E	\$ 245.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-permit dog to damage public or private property	E	\$ 155.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-permit dog to interfere with waste management activities	E	\$ 155.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-permit dog to bark/chase- persons, vehicles, domestic animals, livestock, poultry or other animals kept on agricultural property	E	\$ 95.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-permit dog to use public swimming pool/wading pool/splashpad	E	\$ 155.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-permit dog to be unleashed in a park/recreational area	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to confine potentially dangerous dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to keep potentially dangerous dog under control and on leash	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to confine/control potentially dangerous dog in the presence of children	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to muzzle potentially dangerous dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to microchip potentially dangerous dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog - Fail to advise City of moving potentially dangerous dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
CORPORATE SERVICES**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
Owner of dog-Fail to advise City of information of new owner of potentially dangerous dog	E	\$ 155.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to advise City of potentially dangerous dog	E	\$ 155.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to advise City that potentially dangerous dog has bitten/attacked a person	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to display warning sign for potentially dangerous dog	E	\$ 155.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to sterilize potentially dangerous dog	E	\$ 155.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to immunize potentially dangerous dog against rabies	E	\$ 155.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to provide copy of potentially dangerous dog designation to a person who is keeping or harbouring the dog	E	\$ 155.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to cause potentially dangerous dog to wear tag	E	\$ 155.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to provide City with proof of liability insurance for potentially dangerous dog	E	\$ 155.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of Dog-Fail to confine dangerous dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of Dog-Fail to keep dangerous dog under control and under leash	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to confine/control dangerous dogs in the presence of children	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to muzzle dangerous dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to microchip dangerous dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to advise City of moving dangerous dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to advise City of new information of new owner of dangerous dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to advise City of death of dangerous dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to advise City that dangerous dog has bitten/attacked a person	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to advise City that dangerous dog has bitten/attacked a animal	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to display warning sign for dangerous dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to sterilize dangerous dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to immunize dangerous dog against rabies	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to provide copy of dangerous dog designation to a person who is keeping or harbouring the dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to cause dangerous dog to wear tag	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to provide City with proof of liability insurance for dangerous dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to confine restricted dog under leash	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to confine/control restricted dog in the presence of children	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to muzzle restricted dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to microchip restricted dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fail to advise City of moving restricted dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
CORPORATE SERVICES**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
Owner of dog-Fall to advise City of information of new owner of restricted dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fall to advise City of death of restricted dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fall to advise City that restricted dog has bitten/attacked a person	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fall to advise City that restricted dog has bitten/attacked an animal	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fall to display warning sign for restricted dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fall to sterilize restricted dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fall to immunize restricted dog against rabies	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fall to provide copy of restricted dog designation to a person who is barbouring the dog.	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fall to cause restricted dog to wear tag.	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fall to provide City with proof of liability insurance for restricted dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Keep dangerous dog in multiple dwelling/building house	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fall to advise City within two working days of birth of puppies from restricted dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fall to deliver offspring of restricted dog to City within seven days of birth of puppies	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Keep prohibited dog	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fall to provide care	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fall to provide food	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fall to provide shelter	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fall to provide exercise	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Owner of dog-Fall to provide veterinary care	E	\$ 200.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Lot Maintenance By-Law #189-13												
Failure to maintain yard free and clear of refuse	E	\$ 250.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Allow turf grass or weeds on land to exceed 20cm in height	E	\$ 250.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Allow vegetation in day light triangle to exceed height of 0.75 metres	E	\$ 250.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Allow a wall or structure to exceed height of 0.75metres in daylight triangle	E	\$ 250.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Permit standing water at depth greater than 30cm without a barrier	E	\$ 250.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Fail to erect proper barrier at height of 122cm around excavation site	E	\$ 250.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Fail to store collectible waste in container that is maintained in good repair	E	\$ 250.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Fail to store collectible waste in container that is made of watertight construction	E	\$ 250.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Fail to store collectible waste in container that is maintained in clean and sanitary condition	E	\$ 250.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Fail to store collectible waste in container that is sealed with tight cover at all times	E	\$ 250.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Failure to ensure that structure, which houses waste, is maintained in good condition and repair	E	\$ 250.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Fail to ensure that composting is taking place in container, pile or digester	E	\$ 250.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Fail to ensure that only yard waste is composting in pile	E	\$ 250.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.
Allow human and animal feces to be placed in compost container, pile or digester	E	\$ 250.00	04/16/14									Set by Attorney General.

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
CORPORATE SERVICES**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
Allow bones, meat, fish, dairy or fat to be added to the compost other than digester	E	\$ 250.00	04/18/14									Set by Attorney General.
Permit compost containers, piles, digester on land on which a dwelling unit is not located	E	\$ 250.00	04/18/14									Set by Attorney General.
Permit composting other than behind front and exterior side building line of land	E	\$ 250.00	04/18/14									Set by Attorney General.
Permit compost containers, piles or digesters closer than 1.5m to property line	E	\$ 250.00	04/18/14									Set by Attorney General.
Permit compost container, pile or digester to exceed 2 cubic meters in size	E	\$ 250.00	04/18/14									Set by Attorney General.
Permit compost container, pile or digester to be closer than 4m to adjacent dwelling unit, deck, patio or outdoor living area	E	\$ 250.00	04/18/14									Set by Attorney General.
Permit compost container, pile or digester to be kept uncovered	E	\$ 250.00	04/18/14									Set by Attorney General.
Fail to cover organic material in compost container with yard waste, soil or compost	E	\$ 250.00	04/18/14									Set by Attorney General.
Permit composting to emit offensive odours	E	\$ 250.00	04/18/14									Set by Attorney General.
Fail to prevent compost container, pile or digester from attracting insects, rodents, vermin or animals	E	\$ 250.00	04/18/14									Set by Attorney General.
Fail to maintain land free from nests of bees, wasps, hornets or other pests	E	\$ 250.00	04/18/14									Set by Attorney General.
Fail to maintain land free from termites, rodents or vermin	E	\$ 250.00	04/18/14									Set by Attorney General.
Fail to keep water in any privately owned swimming pool, wading pool, artificial pond or accumulation of water in sanitary condition	E	\$ 250.00	04/18/14									Set by Attorney General.
Fail to provide suitable ground cover to prevent instability or erosion of the soil	E	\$ 250.00	04/18/14									Set by Attorney General.
Parking Violations (Recoverable)	E											
Parked over Bylaw Limit - On street	E	\$ 20.00	02/19/13									Set by Attorney General.
Parked over Bylaw Limit - Off street	E	\$ 20.00	02/19/13									Set by Attorney General.
On street Parking Offences	E	\$ 25.00	02/19/13									Set by Attorney General.
Private Property Offences	E	\$ 25.00	02/19/13									Set by Attorney General.
Municipal Parking Lot Offence	E	\$ 51.00	05/01/07									Set by Attorney General.
Parked at Fire Hydrant	E	\$ 45.00	02/19/13									Set by Attorney General.
On street Stopping Offence	E	\$ 81.00	05/01/07									Set by Attorney General.
Parked on Fire Route	E	\$ 301.00	05/01/07									Set by Attorney General.
Parked in Handicapped Space	E	\$ 40.00	05/12/10									Set by Attorney General.
Parked and idling	E											Set by Attorney General.
Parking Violations (Recoverable) Note: Related to Parks Only	E											
Stop or park a vehicle not in a parking space	E	\$ 25.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Stop or park a vehicle in violation of posted conditions	E	\$ 25.00	09/10/13									Set by Attorney General.
Notice of Fine and Due Date (Parking Violations)	E	\$ 4.75	07/01/98									Provincial Offences Act Amendment - Total cost is \$16.00 of which City receives \$4.75, while \$3.00 goes to the Court and \$8.25 goes to the MTO. Rate increase per Report 15-093(PLN) to assist with expenses at the Animal Shelter as approved by Council November 10, 2015.
Dog Licenses												
Neutered/Spayed	E	\$ 30.00	01/01/18	\$ 35.00	1/1/2019	\$ 40.00	1/1/2020	\$ 45.00	1/1/2021	\$ 50.00	1/1/2022	
Unneutered/Unspayed	E	\$ 55.00	01/01/18	\$ 65.00	1/1/2019	\$ 75.00	1/1/2020	\$ 85.00	1/1/2021	\$ 95.00	1/1/2022	
Neutered/Spayed	E	\$ 15.00	01/01/18	\$ 26.25	4/1/2019	\$ 30.00	1/1/2020	\$ 33.75	1/1/2021	\$ 37.50	1/1/2022	25% senior discount
Unneutered/Unspayed	E	\$ 27.50	01/01/18	\$ 48.75	4/1/2019	\$ 56.25	1/1/2020	\$ 63.75	1/1/2021	\$ 71.25	1/1/2022	25% senior discount
Kernel Licenses	E	\$ 76.00	01/01/18	\$ 90.00	1/1/2019	\$ 103.00	1/1/2020	\$ 125.00	1/1/2021	\$ 150.00	1/1/2022	
Penalty - Late payment	E	\$ 30.00	01/01/18	\$ 35.00	1/1/2019	\$ 40.00	1/1/2020	\$ 50.00	1/1/2021	\$ 60.00	1/1/2022	
Replacement Tag	E	\$ 10.00	01/01/18	\$ 13.00	1/1/2019	\$ 17.00	1/1/2020	\$ 21.00	1/1/2021	\$ 25.00	1/1/2022	
Transfer from Current Year Tag from another City to Cambridge	E	N/A	11/01/05									
Service Dog	E	No Charge	11/01/05									

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
CORPORATE SERVICES**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
Digital Parcel Layer (Full City)	T	\$ 2,500.00	06/25/01					Current rate covers City's costs
Parcel Layer Maintenance (annual maintenance fee)	T	\$ 1,200.00	06/25/01					Current rate covers City's costs
Digital Parcels (per parcel - \$100 minimum charge)	T	\$ 2.00	06/25/01					Current rate covers City's costs
Technology Services - Custom Services (per hour - \$100 minimum)	T	\$ 150.00	04/01/08					Current rate covers City's costs
Non-Coricate Training (Technology Services) - (each person, per day, incl. training manuals)	T	\$ 150.00	01/01/95					Current rate covers City's costs
Digital Ortho (Current Year)								Consistency with Region and other Cities within the Region. (Cost reduction for quantities of between 50-100 and 100+)
per file (e 1 sq. km.)	T	\$ 75.00	04/01/11					
50 - 100 files	T	\$ 50.00	04/01/08					
100+ files	T	\$ 40.00	04/01/08					
Plans and Profile Drawings (Hard Copy)	T	\$ 8.95	04/01/08					Current rate covers City's costs
Registered Plans (Hard Copy)	T	\$ 8.95	04/01/08					Current rate covers City's costs
Registered Reference Plans (Hard Copy)	T	\$ 8.95	04/01/08					Current rate covers City's costs
City Map 7A with Street Index (Hard Copy)	T	\$ 8.95	04/01/08					Current rate covers City's costs
Registered Master Plan (Hard Copy)	T	\$ 8.95	04/01/08					Current rate covers City's costs
City of Cambridge Parks & Facilities Inventory Map - CSD (Hard Copy)	T	\$ 8.85	04/01/08					Current rate covers City's costs
City of Cambridge Subdivision Status Map - Planning (Hard Copy)	T	\$ 8.85	04/01/08					Current rate covers City's costs
City of Cambridge Planning Neighbourhood Map (Hard Copy)	T	\$ 8.26	06/25/01					Current rate covers City's costs
Zoning Map (colour E size)	T	\$ 35.00	04/01/11					Current rate covers City's costs
Official Plan Land Use Map (colour E size)	T	\$ 35.00	04/01/11					Current rate covers City's costs
Ward Map with Street Index	T	\$ 35.00	04/01/11					Current rate covers City's costs
Sanitary System Overview Map	T	\$ 8.85	04/01/12					Current rate covers City's costs
Storm Sewer System Overview Map	T	\$ 8.85	04/01/12					Current rate covers City's costs
Watermain System Overview Map	T	\$ 8.85	04/01/12					Current rate covers City's costs
Reproduction of building Plans (per sq. ft.)	T	\$ 0.55	06/25/01					Current rate covers City's costs
FIRE SERVICES								
		100% of the Cambridge per capita cost for fire protection						
Township Standby (North Dumfries)	E	times the population served using figures from preceding year	01/01/13					Contract with North Dumfries (07/11 - 12/14)
	E	\$125.00 per person /per hour	01/01/13					Emergency Response call-outs as outlined within contract. This fee is for any time over the contract time.
Township Standby (Puslinch)	E	100% of the Cambridge per capita cost for fire protection	01/01/13					Contract with Puslinch (01/01/12 - 12/31/15)
	E	times the population served using figures from preceding year	01/01/13					Emergency Response call-outs as outlined within contract. This fee is for any time over the contract time.
Special Legislation / Events, per fire fighter, per hour	E	\$ 125.00	01/01/05					Covers costs.
Fire Reports	T	\$ 62.61	01/01/18					2% Inflationary increase.
Per report for insurance company's etc.								

Budget Details

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
CORPORATE SERVICES**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE	COMMENTS
Inspection Fee	T	\$ 86.14	01/01/18	01/01/19	01/01/20	01/01/21	01/01/22	The inspection charge is only applicable if an owner does not comply with an outstanding fire inspection report after the first re-inspection and upon approval of the Fire Chief. Covers costs.
Second re-inspection of Non-Compliance	E	\$ 60.31	01/01/18	01/01/19	01/01/20	01/01/21	01/01/22	2% Inflationary increase.
Open Air Burning Permit, per permit	E	\$ 40.00	04/01/13					Covers costs of training and includes facility costs.
Extinguisher Training, per person	E	\$ 300.00	04/01/12					Covers costs of lower use and maintenance.
Training Tower per use	T	\$ 179.52	01/01/16					Covers costs.
Fire Department Building Inspections / File Search. (Admin. Insp. - Up to 2 hours)	T	\$ 86.14	01/01/18	01/01/19	01/01/20	01/01/21	01/01/22	Covers costs.
Inspection Fee	T	\$ 86.14	01/01/18	01/01/19	01/01/20	01/01/21	01/01/22	Covers costs.
Additional time								
Filling of Air Cylinder for :								
Area Industries.	T	\$ 27.59	01/01/18	01/01/19	01/01/20	01/01/21	01/01/22	Covers costs of materials, inflationary increase.
Per Cylinder up to 2200 P.S.I	T	\$ 29.71	01/01/18	01/01/19	01/01/20	01/01/21	01/01/22	Covers costs of materials, inflationary increase.
Area Fire Departments	T	\$ 24.41	01/01/18	01/01/19	01/01/20	01/01/21	01/01/22	Covers costs of materials, inflationary increase.
Per Cylinder up to 2200 P.S.I	T	\$ 26.53	01/01/18	01/01/19	01/01/20	01/01/21	01/01/22	Covers costs of materials, inflationary increase.
Per bottle greater than 2200 P.S.I	E	\$ 86.14	01/01/18	01/01/19	01/01/20	01/01/21	01/01/22	Covers costs.
Special Occasion Permits	E	\$ 172.28	01/01/18	01/01/19	01/01/20	01/01/21	01/01/22	Covers costs.
Inspection / Approval Liquor Licenses	E	\$ 1,000.00	01/01/19					Flat rate per false alarm over two (2) per month upon approval of Fire Chief. Approved by Council Dec. 9/96 Resolution No. 327
False Alarms	E	\$ 450.00	01/01/17					Covers cost of reviews and comments prior to FSP approvals
Motor Vehicle Collisions - Non-Residential per CFD vehicle per hour	T	\$ 150.00	01/01/18					
Fire Safety Plan Reviews	T	\$ 7.08	07/07/15	01/01/19	01/01/20	01/01/21	01/01/22	6% Inflationary increase in 2019.
Cost recovery for provision of:	T	\$ 21.24	07/07/15	01/01/19	01/01/20	01/01/21	01/01/22	6% Inflationary increase in 2019.
Smoke Alarms	T	\$ 7.50	07/07/15	01/01/19	01/01/20	01/01/21	01/01/22	
Carbon Monoxide Alarms	T	\$ 22.52	07/07/15	01/01/19	01/01/20	01/01/21	01/01/22	
FINANCIAL SERVICES								
BUDGET & FINANCE								
Returned Cheques	E	\$ 35.00	04/01/13					Current rate covers internal costs and TD NSF fee
Point of Sale (POS) Web Fee - per transaction	E	\$ 1.00	06/21/10	01/01/19				Eliminate Fee as online payment yields efficient processes
Annual City Budgets (Package)	T	\$ 150.00	04/01/10					Current rate cover City's costs
Municipal Rate Review	T	\$ 16.00	04/01/10					Current rate cover City's costs
PURCHASING & INVENTORY								
Plans and Specifications for Formal Quotes & Tender Calls:	T	\$ 39.82	04/01/11					Current rate cover City's costs
Projects \$40,000-\$300,000	T	\$ 53.10	04/01/11					First \$200 of the total fee is refundable.
Projects over \$300,000	E	\$ 200.00	04/01/11					Non-refundable portion covers City's costs.
New major building projects	T	\$ 53.10	04/01/11					
PROCUREMENT								
Specifications and Drawings for Formal Tender Calls:	T	\$ 53.10	04/01/19					Change of name of business unit. Removal of other charges that are no longer applicable to the business.
(\$60.00 total with tax)								Current rate cover City's costs
TAXATION								
Payment of Accounts in Coin:	T	\$ 0.95	04/01/08					Current rate cover City's costs
Unrolled coin (per roll)	E	No charge	02/22/93					
Rolled coin	T	\$ 4.76	04/01/08					Rate covers City's costs for calls / arrangements / follow-up
-First 4 rolls								
-5 or more rolls								
(per \$100.00 of coin or less)								
Tax Sale Pending Letters &/or Rent Attornment Letters - Notification to Owner	E	\$ 200.00	04/01/09					Rate covers City's costs including the cost of the search that is conducted by City's solicitors, and the additional time needed to deal with additional parties.
Tax Sale Pending Letters - Notification to Interested Parties / Title Search	E	\$ 400.00	04/01/09					
1-3 interested parties	E	\$ 600.00	04/01/09					
4-6 interested parties	E	\$ 800.00	04/01/09					
7+ interested parties	E	\$ 200.00	03/01/06					Current rate covers City's costs
Hand Delivery of Tax Sale Notice to Property Owner	E	\$ 200.00	03/01/06					

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2019-2022 MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES
CORPORATE SERVICES**

TYPE OF REVENUE	HST Status (T = Taxable) (E = Exempt)	CURRENT BASE RATE	CURRENT EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2019 NEW BASE RATE	2019 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2020 NEW BASE RATE	2020 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2021 NEW BASE RATE	2021 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	2022 NEW BASE RATE	2022 EFFECTIVE DATE MM/DD/YY	COMMENTS
Preparation & Registration - Tax Areas Certificate	E	\$ 300.00	03/01/06									Current rate covers City's costs
Preparation of Statutory Declaration and Preparation & Delivery of Notice of Tax Registration to Property Owner and interested parties	E	\$ 400.00 \$ 600.00 \$ 800.00	03/01/06 04/01/09 04/01/09									Rate covers City's costs including the cost of the search that is conducted by City's solicitors, and the additional time needed to deal with additional parties.
Preparation & Delivery of Final Notice of Tax Registration to Property Owner and interested parties	E	\$ 400.00 \$ 600.00 \$ 800.00	04/01/09 04/01/09 04/01/09									Rate covers City's costs including the cost of the search that is conducted by City's solicitors, and the additional time needed to deal with additional parties.
Preparation of Extension Agreement, Report to Council & Corresponding Bidew	E	\$ 400.00	04/01/09									Current rate covers City's costs
Preparation and Registration of Tax Sale Cancellation Certificate	E	\$ 500.00	04/01/09									Includes breakdown of costs and two copies of the Tax Areas Cancellation Certificate
Breakdown of Tax Registration Costs	E	\$ 150.00	04/01/09		10% Surcharge on External fees							Current rate covers City's costs
Tax Sale Processing - Internal Costs	E											Includes breakdown of costs and two copies of the Tax Areas Cancellation Certificate
Duplicate Tax Receipts / Bills (per Roll #, per year)	T	\$ 5.00	01/01/16									Current rate covers City's costs
Tax Certificates & Local Improvement Statements	E	\$ 60.00	01/01/16									Increases to cover City's costs
Copies of Tax Records (per Roll #, per year)	T	\$ 5.00	01/01/16									Decrease to cover City's costs
Research Work on Taxes/Assessment Information on Escalating Leases (rate per hour - 1 hour minimum)	T	\$ 142.86	04/01/08									Current rate covers City's costs
Tax Inquiries (for mortgage companies / ownership confirmation)	T	\$ 5.00	01/01/16									Decrease to cover City's costs
Photocopying of Assessment Rolls / Tax-related items:	T	\$ 1.50	04/01/08									Current rate covers City's costs
First page - photocopying charge	T	\$ 0.48	04/01/08									Current rate covers City's costs
Each continuous page - " " change	E	\$ 150.00	04/01/08									Current rate covers City's costs
Unidentified Tax Overpayment (cost of researching only)	T	\$ 25.00	04/01/04									Current rate covers City's costs
Cheque Production Fee - Tax Overpayment - Error by owner or representative	T	\$ 25.00	04/01/04									Current rate covers City's costs
Tax Pre-authorized Chequing Re-start	E	\$ 40.00	04/01/11									To cover the cost of changing ownership details reviewing the files and notifying new property owners about taxation particulars when a property changes hands.
Property Ownership Changes	E	\$ 10.00	04/01/11									To cover the cost of administering tax accounts that are paid by mortgage companies
Mortgage Administration Fee	T	\$ 50.00	04/01/11									To cover the cost of setting up and billing unpaid invoices being transferred to Tax from other city Departments
Tax Roll Additions	E	\$ 10.00 to \$50.00	04/01/11									To cover the cost of notifying property owners with tax arrears of the status of their account
2 Year Letters/Year end Arrears Notification	E	\$ 250.00	04/01/11									To cover the cost of apportioning taxes and setting up new accounts for properties that are being apportioned/split.
Fees for Apportionments:												
Set-up for Residential Type Lots	E	\$ 100.00	04/01/11									
Fee per lot per apportionment	E	\$ 500.00	04/01/11									
Set-up fee for Non-Residential Lots	E	\$ 250.00	04/01/11									
Fee per lot per apportionment	E	\$ 250.00	04/01/11									